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TARIFF
SHEET

NO. 
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

   
1  TITLE PAGE 
2  TARIFF SHEET INDEX 
3  DEFINITIONS 

4-9  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
   
   
   
 RATE RATE SCHEDULES 
   

10 RS RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
11-12  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

13 B WATER HEATING SERVICE 
14 SGS SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
15 DGS DEMAND GENERAL SERVICE 
16 OSS OFF-SEASON SERVICE 
17 LP LARGE POWER SERVICE 
18 HLF HIGH LOAD FACTOR SERVICE 
19 BAMP BASE, BACKUP, AND MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 
20 MLA MUNICIPAL LEVEE AUTHORITY SERVICE 

21-29  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
30 SL-1 STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
31 SL-2 POST TOP LANTERN TYPE LUMINAIRE SERVICE 

32-35  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  
36 SL-7 TURN OF THE CENTURY SERVICE 
37 SL-8 POST TOP LIGHTING SERVICE 
38 OL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (DUSK TO DAWN)  
39 S EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION SIREN SERVICE 

40-49  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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 RIDER RIDERS  
       

50 ADR AGGREGATION DEMAND RESPONSE RIDER  
51 IP-2 INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE  
52 NM NET METERING RIDER  
53 EDG EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER  
54 DLC DIRECT LOAD CONTROL RIDER  
55 IC INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT RIDER  
56 IO INTERRUPTIBLE OPTION RIDER  
57 AFS ALTERNATE FEED SERVICE RIDER  
58 ED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER  
59 AD AREA DEVELOPMENT RIDER  
60 TS TEMPORARY SERVICE RIDER  
61 SAS STANDBY OR AUXILIARY SERVICE RIDER  
62 DR MISO DEMAND RESPONSE RIDER  
63 GE GREEN ENERGY RIDER  
64 TLC THERMOSTAT LOAD CONTROL RIDER  

    
 APPENDIX ADJUSTMENTS  
    

65 A FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FAC)  
66 B DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT (DSMA)  
67 C CLEAN ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT (CECA)  
68 D OTHER CHARGES  
69 E ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT (ECA)  
70 F SECURITIZATION OF COAL PLANTS (SCP)  
71 G SECURITIZATION RATE REDUCTION (SRR)  
72 H SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT (SAC)  
73 I MISO COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT (MCRA)  
74 J RELIABILITY COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT (RCRA)  
75 K TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM   

IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (TDSIC) 
 

76 L TAX ADJUSTMENT RIDER (TAR)  
77-78  RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  

  
 
 

 

 RATE PURCHASE RATES  
    

79 CSP COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION  
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80 1 1 APPLICATION OF RATES 
80 3 2 INTERRUPTIONS AND DAMAGES 
80 3 3 DISCONNECTING SERVICE 
80 4 4 COMPANY EQUIPMENT – LOCATION AND PROTECTION 
80 4 5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS 
80 4 6 CUSTOMER’S WIRING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
80 4 7 ACCESS TO CUSTOMER’S PREMISES 
80 5 8 DEPOSIT REQUIRED 
80 6 9 METER READING AND BILLING 
80 6 10 PAYMENT OF BILLS – RECONNECTION CHARGE 
80 7 11 PAYMENT OF BILLS - CHARGE FOR RETURNED PAYMENTS  
80 7 12 SECONDARY POWER – FACILITIES FURNISHED BY  

        COMPANY-VOLTAGE 
80 7 13 PRIMARY POWER – FACILITIES FURNISHED BY  

        COMPANY-VOLTAGE 
80 7 14 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
80 7 15 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
80 8 16 METER TESTING 
80 8 17 VOLTAGES 
80 8 18 CURTAILMENT PROCEDURES 
80 9 19 FACILITIES EXTENSIONS/MODIFICATIONS 

81-99   RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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 SECTION AFFILIATE AND COST ALLOCATION GUIDELINES 
   

100 A1 AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 
101 A2 DEFINITIONS 
102 A3 GENERAL AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 
103 A4 SPECIFIC AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 
104 A5 PROCEDURES FOR FILING AFFILIATE CONTRACTS 
104 A6 ANNUAL INFORMATIONAL FILING 
105 B1 COST ALLOCATION GUIDELINES 
106 B2 DEFINITIONS  
106 B3 GUIDELINES 
106 B4 AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 
107 B5 CUSTOMER CALL HANDLING PROCESS 
107 B6 CUSTOMER CALL HANDLING SCRIPT 
107 B7 CALL HANDLING PROCESS SUMMARY 
107 B8 CUSTOMER CALL HANDLING PROCESS 
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DEFINITIONS 
 
Except where the context requires otherwise, the following terms shall have the meanings defined below 
when used in this Tariff for Electric Service: 
 
Abbreviations: 
 FAC  – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 FERC  – Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
 IURC   – Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
 kVa – kilovolt-ampere 
 kW – kilowatt 
 kWh – kilowatt-hour 
 OUCC – Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
 
Ampere – The unit used to measure an electric current or rate of flow of electricity in a circuit. 
 
Bill – An itemized list or statement of fees and charges for Electric Service or other services provided 

by Company.  A Bill may be rendered by mail or by electronic means. 
 
Billing Demand – Customer’s measured, estimated, calculated, or contracted usage in kW or kVa 

utilized for billing purposes, determined as specified in the applicable Rate Schedule. 
 
Coincident Peak – The maximum demand for each customer class at the time of the maximum demand 

on Company’s system. 
 
Commission – The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 
 
Commission’s Regulations – The Rules, Regulations, and Standards of Service for Electric Public 

Utilities in Indiana, as promulgated from time to time by the Commission.   
 
Company – Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI 

South). 
 
Company’s General Terms and Conditions – General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric 

Service, as amended from time to time, and as approved by the Commission as part of this Tariff 
for Electric Service. 

 
Contract – Legal agreement between Company and Customer that establishes mutually acceptable 

terms of service. 
 
Contract Demand – Level of maximum expected demand established in Contract between Company 

and Customer. 
 
Curtailment – The interruption or limitation of Electric Service available to Customer pursuant to 

Company’s Curtailment Procedures. 
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DEFINITIONS 
(Continued) 

 
Curtailment Period – The period of time, as specified by Company, or in accordance with MISO’s 

instructions, during which Electric Service is subject to Curtailment. 
 
Curtailment Procedures – Rule 18 of Company’s General Terms and Conditions. 
 
Customer – Any individual, partnership, association, firm, public or private corporation, municipality or 

other government agency, or any other entity agreeing to pay for Electric Service provided by 
Company with its consent.  A Customer shall include any person receiving Electric Service from 
Company irrespective of whether that person is the individual in whose name the Electric Service 
is being received. 

 
Customer Facilities Charge – Monthly charge applicable to Electric Service under each Rate 

Schedule. 
 
Deceptive – As used in Company’s General Terms and Conditions, Rule 3(a), receipt of Electric Service 

by Customer at Customer’s Premises the term “deceptive” refers to a situation wherein a 
Customer has made a claim of identity theft that is, upon investigation, determined to be not 
legitimate. 

 
Demand Charge – That portion of the charge for electric service based upon the electric capacity (kW 

or kVa) billed under an applicable Rate Schedule. 
 
Distributed Energy Resources – Eligible net metering energy resources under Rider NM and eligible 

distributed generation energy resources under Rider EDG.  
 
Electric Service – The provision by Company under a specific Rate Schedule of electricity at 

Company’s point of delivery to Customer, irrespective of whether any such electricity is actually 
consumed. 

 
Energy Charge – That portion of the charge for Electric Service based upon the electric energy (kWh) 

consumed. 
 
Fixed Cost Revenues – Revenues from Customer Facilities Charge, Energy Charge, and Demand 

Charge, less any Transformer Ownership or Transmission Voltage Discounts, including 
applicable Adjustments as applicable and indicated in the Rate Schedule applicable to 
Customer. 

 
Four Coincident Peak (4CP) – The average of the monthly Coincident Peaks during the four (4) 

summer months of June, July, August, and September. 
 
Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) – Fuel cost recovery process approved for Company through 

Commission orders, including the Commission’s generic orders in Cause Nos. 33061, 35687, 
and 37712, and the Order in Cause No. _____. 

 
Fuel Charge – Line loss adjusted charge which recovers the base rate fuel cost component, per kWh, 

applicable to each Rate Schedule. 
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DEFINITIONS 
(Continued) 

 
Income Qualified Customer – An applicant for residential service or current residential customer who 

is a Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (“LIHEAP”) participant ("LIHEAP Qualified 
Participant") or is LIHEAP eligible. 

 
Industrial Customer – A Customer primarily engaged in a process that creates or changes raw or 

unfinished materials into another form or product. 
 
K-12 School – An educational institution administering or providing educational programs from 

kindergarten through grade 12, or any subset thereof. 
 
Maximum Demand – The metered average load in kW or kVa during the 15-minute period of maximum 

usage in the month as determined by suitable instruments installed by Company. 
 
MISO – Midcontinent Independent System Operator, the Regional Transmission Organization of which 

Company is a member. 
 
Month – The interval between successive regular meter reading dates. 
 
Municipal Corporation – Corporation owned and operated by a city or town in Indiana. 
 
Non-Residential Customer – Any Customer that is not a Residential Customer. 
 
Ohm – The unit of measurement of electrical resistance. The resistance of a circuit in which a potential 

difference of one (1) volt produces a current of one (1) ampere. 
 
Power Factor – The fraction of power actually used by Customer’s electrical equipment compared to 

the total apparent power supplied, usually expressed as a percentage. 
 
Premises – A distinct portion of real estate such as the living quarters for the use of a single family, or 

the main building of a Non-Residential Customer; may include outlying or adjacent buildings 
used by the same, provided the use of service in the outlying buildings is supplemental to the 
Electric Service used in the main residence or building. 

 
Primary Voltage – As defined in Rule 17 of Company’s General Terms and Conditions. 
 
Prior Year – The most recent twelve Months (inclusive of the current billing Month). 
 
Rate Schedule – A description of Electric Service applicable to a particular classification of Customers 

with specific Availability, Applicability, Character of Service, Rates and Charges, and Terms and 
Conditions. 

 
Residential Customer – Customer using Electric Service primarily for a single-family dwelling unit, 

mobile home, apartment unit, or condominium. 
 
Secondary Voltage – As defined in Rule 17 of Company’s General Terms and Conditions. 
 
Service Area – Areas in which Company has Electric Service available or may offer Electric Service, 

as certified by the Commission. 
Effective: February 13, 2025                 
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DEFINITIONS 
(Continued) 

 
Single Phase – A circuit energized by a single, alternating electromotive force. 
 
Three Phase – A combination of three circuits energized by alternating electromotive forces that differ 

in phase by 120 degrees. 
 
Transformer Ownership Discount – A discount, applicable to certain Rate Schedules, provided to 

Customers who own, operate, and maintain all transformer facilities.   
 
Transmission Voltage – Designation of electromotive force for transporting bulk electric energy; 

69,000 volts or greater. 
 
Transmission Voltage Discount – Discount provided to Customers who receive service at 69,000 

volts or higher. 
 
VAR – Reactive component of power. 
 
Variable Production Charge – Base rate charge which recovers Variable Production Costs. 
 
Variable Production Costs – Variable costs associated with Company’s generation of electricity. 

 
Volt – The electromotive force applied to a circuit with a resistance of one ohm that will produce a 

current of one ampere. 
 
Watt – The unit of electric power represented by a current of one ampere under the pressure of one 

volt in a circuit of unity power factor. 
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RATE RS 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to all Residential Customers. Customers shall be 
classified for billing purposes as either Standard or Transitional.  A Transitional Customer shall 
be any Residential Customer who receives service at a Transitional Premises. A Transitional 
Premises is any Residential Premises which permanently and exclusively uses electric 
equipment for space heating, takes all service through one meter and which either received 
service under the former Rate EH as of May 3, 2011 or which is attached to Company’s 
distribution system on or before May 3, 2012.  Standard Customers are all other Residential 
Customers.   
 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, Single Phase, three-wire 

120/240 or 120/208 nominal volts, or any other mutually agreed upon voltages. 
 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
  
 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  $11.00 per month 
 
 Energy Charge: 
  Standard Customers 
  $0.147769 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
   
  Transitional Customers 
  $0.120154 per kWh for all kWh used per month  

 
 Fuel Charge:  
  $0.044338 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 
  $0.001692 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
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RATE RS 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge. 
 

Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement 

Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 
Riders: 

 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 
 Rider NM – Net Metering Rider 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 Rider TLC – Thermostat Load Control 

 
 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable.  
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
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RATE B 
WATER HEATING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 

availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to Customers electing service hereunder for separately 

metered service used for water heating, subject to the conditions set forth below.  This Rate 
Schedule is closed to new Customers. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, Single Phase, three-wire 

120/240 or 120/208 nominal volts, or any other mutually agreed upon voltages. 
 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rate and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 

 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  $5.00 per month 
 

 Energy Charge: 
  $0.143058 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 

 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
  

 Variable Production Charge: 
  $0.001692 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge. 
 

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement 

Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

  

 Riders: 
 The following Rider is available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
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RATE B 
WATER HEATING SERVICE 

(Continued) 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions, the Commission’s Regulations, and the following special provisions: 
1. Any replacement water heaters shall be thermostatically controlled and of a type 

approved by Company. 
2. Water heaters shall be permanently installed and in regular use by Customer and shall 

not be less than 40 gallons capacity. 
3. Company reserves the right to control the operation of water heaters where 

uncontrolled operation creates distribution system difficulties.  In such event the 
controlled period will not exceed four consecutive hours per day, the hours of control to 
be determined by Company. 

4. Electric Service will be furnished through a separate meter to which no other equipment 
may be connected. 
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RATE SGS 
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer with a Prior Year 

Maximum Demand or, if new Customer, an estimated Maximum Demand, of 10kW, or less 
electing service hereunder.  Company shall determine Customer’s estimated Maximum Demand 
by review of the connected load or other suitable means. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, Single Phase, three-wire 

120/240 or 120/208 nominal volts, or any other mutually agreed upon voltages. 
 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 

 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  $11.00 per month 

 

Energy Charge: 
 $0.152976 per kWh for the first 1,000 kWh used per month 
 $0.116080 per kWh for the next 1,000 kWh used per month   
 $0.064013 per kWh for all over 2,000 kWh used per month   
 

Fuel Charge: 
 $0.044338 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 

 Variable Production Charge: 
$0.001692 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge. 
  

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 Riders: 
 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider NM – Net Metering Rider 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 

                                                                                                    Effective: October 1, 2025                 
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RATE SGS 
SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 
 
 Other Charges:   
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
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RATE DGS 
DEMAND GENERAL SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer with a Prior Year 

Maximum Demand of more than 10kW for light and/or power requirements supplied through one 
light meter and/or one power meter, or at the option of Company, through a single meter for 
lighting and power, who elects service hereunder.  Customer shall be classified for billing 
purposes based on Prior Year Maximum Demand as follows: 

  DGS-1 – Up to and including 70 kW 
  DGS-2 – Over 70 kW and up to and including 300 kW 
  DGS-3 – Over 300 kW 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, single or three phase, 

nominal voltages 120/240, 120/208, 240, 277/480, 480 volts, or any other mutually agreed upon 
voltages. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 
 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  DGS-1 - $15.00  per month  
  DGS-2 - $35.00 per month 
  DGS-3 - $75.00 per month 
 
 Demand Charge: 

 The monthly charge for the first 10 kW of Billing Demand is included in the Energy 
Charge. 

  
 $11.829 per kW per Month for all kW of Billing Demand in excess of 10 kW 
 
Energy Charge: 
 $0.107511 per kWh for the first 1,000 kWh used per month 
 $0.077004 per kWh for the next 14,000 kWh used per month*  
 $0.035803 per kWh for all over 15,000 kWh used per month 
 
 *For Billing Demand in excess of 10 kW add 300 kWh per kW of such excess to this rate 

usage step. 
 
Fuel Charge: 
 $0.044326 per kWh for all kWh used per month 

  
 Variable Production Charge: 

 $0.001691 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
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RATE DGS 
DEMAND GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued) 

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge plus the Demand 

Charge. 
 

 Transformer Ownership Discount: 
 Customers with a Maximum Demand of 100 kW or greater and receiving service at Company’s 

available Primary Voltage may own, operate and maintain all transformer facilities.  A discount 
of thirty-six and eight-tenth cents ($0.368) for each kW of Billing Demand will apply to such 
customers. 

  

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 Riders: 
 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider IP-2 – Interruptible Power Service 
 Rider NM – Net Metering Rider 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 Rider ADR – Aggregation Demand Response 
 Rider IC – Interruptible Contract Rider 
 Rider IO – Interruptible Option Rider 
 Rider AFS – Alternate Feed Service Rider 
 Rider ED – Economic Development Rider 
 Rider AD – Area Development Rider 
 Rider TS – Temporary Service Rider 
 Rider DR – MISO Demand Response 
 

 Other Charges: Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer. 
 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
 The Billing Demand for the current month shall be the Maximum Demand, but not less than 60% 

of the highest Maximum Demand for the Prior Year.  
 

SEPARATE METERING 
 When the lighting and power demands are metered separately, the Maximum Demand of the 

Month shall be the arithmetical sum of the Maximum Demand of each meter.  The energy use 
of the lighting and power meters shall also be added. 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
                                                                                                             Effective: February 13, 2025                
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RATE OSS 
OFF-SEASON SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 

availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer with a Prior Year 

Maximum Demand of more than 10kW whose service address is an Eligible Premises. An 
Eligible Premises is one which permanently and exclusively uses electric equipment for space 
heating, takes all service through one meter, and which received service under Rate OSS on or 
before May 3, 2011 and who elects service hereunder. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, single or Three Phase, 

nominal voltages 120/240, 120/208, 240, 277/480, 480 volts, or any other mutually agreed upon 
voltages. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 The Monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 
 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  $15.00 per month 
  
 Demand Charge: 
  $11.829 per kW per month for all kW of Billing Demand. 
 
 Energy Charge: 
  $0.063984 per kWh for all kWh used per month. 
 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 

 $0.001692 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge plus the Demand 

Charge. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                             Effective: October 1, 2025                
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RATE OSS 
OFF-SEASON SERVICE 

(Continued) 
   
 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 

Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 
 Riders: 
 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider IP-2 – Interruptible Power Service 
 Rider NM – Net Metering Rider 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 Rider ADR – Aggregation Demand Response 
 Rider IC – Interruptible Contract Rider 
 Rider IO – Interruptible Option Rider 
 Rider AFS – Alternate Feed Service Rider 
 Rider DR – MISO Demand Response 

 
 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
 The Billing Demand for the current month shall be the highest Maximum Demand established 

during the previous months of June, July, August or September, but not less than 10 kW. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Effective: February 13, 2025                 
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RATE LP 
LARGE POWER SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 

availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer receiving Electric 

Service at Primary or Transmission Voltage and having a Prior Year Maximum Demand of 300 
kVa or greater, electing service hereunder.  Transmission Voltage service, where available, shall 
be at 69kV or higher, at the option of Company. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, Three Phase, nominal 

voltages, 4160/2400, 12470/7200, 69000, 138000 volts or any other mutually agreed upon 
voltages.  Customer shall furnish and maintain all necessary transforming, controlling and 
protective equipment. Service will be metered at the Primary or Transmission Voltage supplied.  

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 
 Customer Facilities Charge: 
  $150.00 per Month 
 
 Demand Charge: 
  $15.185 per kVa per month for all kVa of Billing Demand. 
 
 Transmission Voltage Discount (for delivery at 69 kV or higher): 
  $2.563 per kVa per month for all kVa of Billing Demand. 
 
 Energy Charge: 
  $0.032516 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.043299 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 

 $0.001652 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
 Minimum Monthly Charge:  
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge plus the Minimum 

Demand Charge. 
 
  The Minimum Demand Charge shall be calculated as the Demand Charge per kVa multiplied by 

60% of the highest Billing Demand for the Prior Year (but not less than 300 kVa). 
 
 
 
 

   Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE LP 
LARGE POWER SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider      

 Riders: 
 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider IP-2 – Interruptible Power Service 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 Rider ADR – Aggregation Demand Response 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider IC – Interruptible Contract Rider 
 Rider IO – Interruptible Option Rider 
 Rider AFS – Alternate Feed Service Rider 
 Rider ED – Economic Development Rider 
 Rider AD – Area Development Rider 
 Rider DR – MISO Demand Response 

  

 Other Charges:  
 Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
 Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, the Billing Demand for the current month shall be 

the Maximum Demand, but not less than 60% of the highest Maximum Demand for the Prior 
Year and in no event less than 300 kVa. 

  

 Off-peak demands which will be disregarded in determining the Billing Demand shall be those 
demands created on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays designated by Company and between 
8:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. on any other day, provided that the Billing Demand for the month shall 
never be less than 50% of the Maximum Demand during such month regardless of when such 
Maximum Demand occurred. 

 

 Company reserves the right, upon thirty-day notice to Customer, to change the off-peak demand 
periods when peak load conditions on Company’s system make such modification necessary. 
Company shall not be required to increase the capacity of any service facilities in order to furnish 
off-peak demands. 

 

 
    Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE LP 
LARGE POWER SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

CONTRACT 
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than three (3) 

years or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled.  
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE HLF 
HIGH LOAD FACTOR SERVICE 

 

AVAILABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 

availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion.  This service is available only from facilities operating at 
Transmission Voltage. 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer supplied at a single 

point of delivery with a Contract Demand of not less than 4,500 kVa electing service hereunder.   
 

 This Rate Schedule is not applicable to Customer where 1) an alternate source of power is used, 
2) for resale to others, or 3) as a supplement to service furnished under any other Rate 
Schedule. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, Three Phase, nominal 

voltages 69,000, 138,000 volts or any other mutually agreed upon voltages.  Customer shall 
furnish and maintain all necessary transforming, controlling and protective equipment. 

 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
  

 Demand Charge: 
  $33.333 per kVa per month for all kVa of Billing Demand  
 

 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.042133 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
  

 Variable Production Charge: 
 $0.001608 per kWh for all kWh used per month 

 

 Minimum Monthly Charge: 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Demand Charge, but not less than $122,773.50 per 

month. 
 

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 
   Effective: October 1, 2025   
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RATE HLF 
HIGH LOAD FACTOR SERVICE 

(Continued) 
  
 Riders: 
 The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider IP-2 – Interruptible Power Service 
 Rider DLC – Direct Load Control Rider 
 Rider ADR – Aggregation Demand Response 
 Rider IC – Interruptible Contract Rider 
 Rider IO – Interruptible Option Rider 
 Rider ED – Economic Development Rider 
 Rider AD – Area Development Rider 
 Rider DR – MISO Demand Response 
 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
 The Billing Demand for the current month shall be the highest of the following: 

(1) Maximum Demand; 
(2) 90% of the highest Billing Demand for the Prior Year; 

 (3) 75% of the Contract Demand; 
(4) 75% of the highest Billing Demand occurring during the term of the contract. 
 
Off-peak demands which will be disregarded in determining the Billing Demand shall be those 
demands created on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays designated by Company and between 
8:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. on any other day provided that the Billing Demand for the month shall 
never be less than 50% of the Maximum Demand created during such month regardless of when 
such Maximum Demand occurred. 
 
Company reserves the right, upon thirty days’ notice to Customer, to change the off-peak periods 
when peak load conditions on Company’s system make such modification necessary. Company 
shall not be required to increase the capacity of any service facilities in order to furnish off-peak 
demands. 

 
CONTRACT 
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than five (5) 

years, or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for equal successive terms unless cancelled. 
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than three (3) years prior to the date of termination. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025  



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A Sheet No. 19 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South) Original Page 1 of 6 
Tariff for Electric Service  
I.U.R.C. No. E-14  

 

RATE BAMP 
BASE, BACKUP, AND 

MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 
 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. All Services supplied hereunder shall be provided only to the 
extent of the available capacity of Company’s electric facilities and of its supply lines, at such 
frequency, phase, regulation, and voltage as it has available at the location of service. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer electing service 
hereunder whose electric capacity requirements are 1,000 kW or more and who own and operate 
60 Hertz electric generating equipment, other than for emergency usage, to meet all or at least 
1,000 kW of Customer’s electric loads. The capacity available under this Rate Schedule will be 
limited to 250 MW of contracted supply on a first-come first-served basis with existing customers 
given preference. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Base Service is generation capacity, transmission, distribution, and energy services supplied by 
Company to Customer to meet a portion of its native usage (‘Customer Load’) on an ongoing 
daily basis in parallel with Customer’s use of its own electric generation equipment. Base 
Services are charged at the Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 

 
Backup Service is generation capacity, transmission, distribution and energy services supplied 

by Company, during outages of Customer’s generation equipment, in an amount not to exceed 
the lesser of (1) Customer’s internal electric load, (2) the demonstrated capacity of Customer’s 
electric generating equipment, or (3) an otherwise mutually agreed amount. Backup Power is 
available as either firm or non-firm in its character. 

 
Maintenance Service is generation capacity, transmission, distribution, and energy provided by 

Company to replace capacity and energy normally generated by Customer’s generating 
equipment during a scheduled outage of such equipment. Maintenance Service will only be 
available by schedule as agreed to by Company a minimum of 14 days in advance. Demand 
Charge related Maintenance Service charges are calculated on a per day basis. Maintenance 
Services are charged at the Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 

 
DEFINITIONS 

 Billed Base Service kW/kVa: the higher of sixty percent of recent twelve months Billed Base 
Service kw/kVa or the current month Peak Base Service kW/kVa. The Customer’s applicable 
Rate Schedule determines if billing is in kW or kVa. 

 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RATE BAMP 

BASE, BACKUP, AND 
MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 

(Continued) 
 

 Billed Base Service kWh: The month’s Company Meter kWh, less Trip Event kWh, plus Trip 
Event Base Service kWh 

 Billed Distribution kW/kVa: The current month’s Billed Distribution kW/kVa is the Billed 
Transmission kW/kVa. The Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule determines if billing is in kW 
or kVa. 

 Billed Transmission kW/kVa: The higher of the recent thirty-six-month Peak Customer Load 
kW or the current month Peak Customer Load kW, less the current month’s Billed Base Service 
kW. The Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule determines if billing is in kW or kVa. 

 Billed Trip Event Capacity kWh: The highest Company Meter kW during a Trip Event, less 
Trip Event Base Service kW. The Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule determines if billing is 
in kW or kVa. 

 Billed Trip Event kWh: Trip Event kWh, less Trip Event Base Service kWh   
 Company Meter: Equipment used to measure Customer Load not provided by the Customer 

Generator. 
 Customer Generator Output: kW produced by the Customer’s Generator. 
 Customer Load: The customer’s total load as measured by the Customer Meter representing 

the sum of the Customer Generator Output and the Company Meter. 
 Customer Meter: The equipment used to measure Customer Load  
 MISO: Midcontinent Independent System Operator 
 MISO CONE: A utility term used to indicate the current capital cost of constructing a power plant 

reduced to a daily per kW amount. 
 MISO LMP: Cost incurred, expressed in dollars per kilowatt hour, to supply the last incremental 

amount of energy at a specific transmission node. 
 Peak Base Service: The current month’s peak kW during the current month’s non-Trip Event 

days as measured by the Company Meter. 
 Peak Customer Load: The current month’s peak kW as measured by the Customer Meter. 
 Trip Event Days: The number of days where the Customer’s generation equipment operates at 

a level below the level of its nameplate designation and is communicated to the Company by 
the Customer within 24 hours of the start of the Trip Event. Fractional days are not permitted. 

 Trip Event Base Service kW: The average kW during the previous ten non-Trip Event days 
prior to a Trip Event. 

 Trip Event Base Service kWh: calculate the average daily kWh during the previous ten non-
Trip Event days prior to a Trip Event using the Company Meter; then multiply the average daily 
kwh times the Trip Event Days. 

 Trip Event kWh: The total kWh measured by the Company Meter during the days of a Trip 
Event 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025 

 

 



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A Sheet No. 19 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South) Original Page 3 of 6 
Tariff for Electric Service  
I.U.R.C. No. E-14  

 
RATE BAMP 

BASE, BACKUP, AND 
MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 

(Continued) 
 
BACKUP RATES AND CHARGES 
The Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
  
Generation Capacity:  110% of the daily MISO CONE kW Rate 

times the ‘Billed Trip Event Capacity’ kW 
times ‘Trip Event Days’ plus applicable 
Adjustments. 

Energy Services: Hourly MISO LMP times the ‘Billed Trip 
Event kWh’ plus applicable Adjustments. 

‘Billed Transmission’ plus applicable Adjustments: 

 

$ per kVa per day $ per kW per day 

Transmission Services**: $0.213  $0.237 

Transmission Voltage Discount: 
(if applicable) 

$0.084  n/a 

‘Billed Distribution’ plus applicable Adjustments: $ per kVa per day  $ per kW per day 

Distribution Services**: $0.656  $0.729 

Transformer Ownership Discount:  
(if applicable) 

n/a  $0.012 

Other Direct Customer Assignable Costs:  Customer is responsible for costs 
incurred by the Company that are directly 
assignable to the Customer 

** Firm Transmission and Distribution Services number of days is the number of days in the month; 
Interruptible Transmission and Distribution Services number of days is ‘Trip Event Days’, if any. 
Customers may not contract for one firm and one interruptible Service.  

 
Backup Adjustments: 

 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 

Other Charges: 
 Applicable Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE BAMP 
BASE, BACKUP, AND 

MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 
 (Continued)  
  
DUAL METERING REQUIREMENT 
Both a ‘Customer Meter’ and a ‘Company Meter’ are necessary for Backup Service. The installation 
cost of such meters is provided by the Customer. 

 
INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS 

Customer shall comply and maintain compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements 
and Interconnection Guidelines for Customer Owned Generation (VEC-006). A generator system 
shall be deemed in compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements if such generator 
system conforms to the most current Indiana Electrical Code, IEEE Standard 1547, has UL or 
CSA certification that it has satisfied the testing requirements of UL 1741 dated January 28, 2010, 
or IEEE 1547.1, or any IEEE or UL Standards that supersede these. The distributed generation 
facility shall comply with the applicable requirements of 170 IAC 4-4.3. 
 
Customer owning and operating a generator system shall provide proof of liability insurance 
providing coverage against risks for which there is a reasonable likelihood of occurrence, as 
provided in 170 IAC 4-4.3-10. This coverage must be maintained as long as Customer is 
interconnected with Company’s distribution system. 
 
Conformance with these requirements does not convey any liability to Company for injuries or 
damages arising from the installation or operation of the generator system. 
 
Customer shall execute Company’s standard Distributed Generation Interconnection Application 
form and provide other information reasonably requested by Company for service. Company shall 
require proof of qualified installation, including but not limited to proper configuration of service 
transformers and grounding requirements, prior to acceptance and completion of the 
interconnection agreement. Certification by a licensed electrician shall constitute one form of 
acceptable proof. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. Any characteristic of Customer’s generator that degrades or otherwise compromises the quality 
of service provided to other Company Customers will not be permitted.  In Company’s 
determination, all generators shall be installed in compliance with corresponding service 
connection and IEEE Standard 519. 

2. Customer shall agree that, upon Company request, Company shall have reasonable access to 
Customer’s metering, control, and protective equipment.  In the event of an emergency, hazard, 
or similar need, Customer shall agree that Company shall have immediate access to Customer’s 
metering, control, and protective equipment.     

3. Customer shall install, operate, and maintain the generation facility in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s suggested practices for safe, efficient, and reliable operation in parallel with 
Company’s system. 

4. Company may, at its own discretion, isolate any generation facility if Company has reason to 
believe that continued interconnection with the generation facility creates or contributes to a 
system emergency.  System emergencies causing discontinuance of interconnection shall be 
subject to verification at the Commission’s discretion. 

Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE BAMP 
BASE, BACKUP, AND 

MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 
(Continued) 

 

5. A disconnecting device must be located at the point of common coupling for all Level 3 
interconnections and applicable Level 2 interconnections as determined by Company.  For 
three-phase interconnections, the disconnecting device must be gang operated.  The 
disconnecting device must be accessible to Company personnel at all times and be suitable for 
use by Company as a protective tagging location.  The disconnecting device shall have a visible 
open gap when in the open position and be capable of being locked in the open position.  The 
cost and ownership of the main disconnect switch shall reside with Customer. 

6. Customer is responsible for operating the proposed generation facility such that voltage 
imbalance attributable to the generation facility shall not exceed 1% at the point of common 
coupling.  If voltage imbalance is more than 1% without the generator operating, the generator 
shall be installed and operated so as not contribute to a further imbalance.  Voltage imbalance 
is the maximum phase deviation from average as specified in ANSI C84.1. 

7. Company reserves the right to witness compliance testing at the time of installation and 
maintenance testing of the interconnection system for compliance with these conditions of 
service. 

8. Customer is responsible for establishing a program for and performing periodic scheduled 
maintenance on the generation facility’s interconnection system (relays, interrupting devices, 
control schemes and batteries that involve the protection of Company’s system).  A periodic 
maintenance program is to be established in accordance with the requirements of IEEE 1547.  
Company may examine copies of the periodic test reports or inspection logs associated with the 
periodic maintenance program.  Upon Company’s request, Company shall be informed of the 
next scheduled maintenance and be able to witness the maintenance performed and any 
associated testing. 

9. The interconnection system hardware and software design requirements included in these terms 
and conditions of service are intended to ensure protection of Company’s system.  Customer is 
solely responsible to determine, design and apply any additional hardware and software 
necessary to protect equipment at the generation facility. 

10. Customer agrees that Company shall not be liable for any damage to or breakdown of 
Customer’s equipment operated in parallel with Company’s electric system.   

11. As provided in 170 IAC 4-4.3-10, the Company and the customer shall indemnify and hold each 
other harmless from and against all claims, liability, damages, and expenses, including 
attorney's fees, based on any injury to any person, including loss of life or damage to any 
property, including loss of use thereof, arising out of, resulting from, or connected with, or that 
may be alleged to have arisen out of, resulted from, or connected with an act or omission by the 
other party or its employees, agents, representatives, successors, or assigns in the construction, 
ownership, operation, or maintenance of the party's facilities.  

12. The supplying of, and billing for service under this Rider shall be governed by Company’s 
General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission. 

13. A unity power factor is assumed unless otherwise specified in the Contract. 

Effective: February 13, 2025 
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RATE BAMP 
BASE, BACKUP, AND 

MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICES 
(Continued) 

 
EXCESS GENERATION 

Except for insignificant minimal periodic over generation, Customer must request and receive 
specific permission to over generate and place energy on the Company’s system.  In no event will 
the Company compensate the Customer for such over generation. 
 

CONTRACT 
For Service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than three (3) 
years, or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to furnish 
service to Customer, and such Contract shall continue for equal successive terms unless 
cancelled.  This Contract shall specify the Rated Capacity of Customer’s generating equipment 
and maximum Base Service kW.  The maximum amount of Base Service kW made available from 
Company must be mutually agreed upon. The Contract may be cancelled by providing written 
notice to the other party, not less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination.  
 
Note: Terms designated in single quotes are found in the Definition Section 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE MLA 

MUNICIPAL LEVEE AUTHORITY SERVICE 
 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Municipal Levee Authority Customer with a 

Maximum Demand of more than 200kW for light and/or power requirements supplied through 
one light meter and/or one power meter, or at the option of Company, through a single meter for 
lighting and power, which elects service hereunder.  Customers shall be classified for billing 
purposes based on Monthly Contract Demand as follows: 

  MLA-2 – Up to and including 300 kW 
  MLA-3 – Over 300 kW 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service provided hereunder shall be alternating current, sixty hertz, three phase, 
nominal voltages 120/240, 120/208, 240, 277/480, 480 volts, or any other mutually agreed upon 
voltages. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 

The monthly Rates and Charges for service hereunder shall be: 
 

Customer Facilities Charge: 
MLA-2 - $35.00 per month 
MLA-3 - $75.00 per month 

 
Demand Charge: 

The monthly charge for the first 10 kW of Billing Demand is included in the Energy 
Charge below. 
 
$11.829 per kW per Month for all kW of Billing Demand in excess of 10 kW   

 
Energy Charge: 

$0.107511 per kWh for the first 1,000 kWh used per month 
$0.077004 per kWh for the next 14,000 kWh used per month * 
$0.035803 per kWh for all over 15,000 kWh used per month 
 
*For Billing Demand in excess of 10 kW add 300 kWh per kW of such excess to this rate 
usage step. 

 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044326 kWh for all kWh used per month 

 
 Variable Production Charge: 

 $0.001691 per kWh for all kWh used per month 
 
Minimum Monthly Charge: 

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Facilities Charge plus the Demand 
Charge. 
. 

Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE MLA 
MUNICIPAL LEVEE AUTHORITY SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

Transformer Ownership Discount: 
This discount is available to any Customer electing service under this Rate Schedule, when 
Customer owns, operates and maintains all transformer facilities and receives service at 
Company’s available Primary Voltage.  Customer’s current monthly bill will be decreased by 
forty-five and one-tenth cents ($0.368) for each kW of Billing Demand. 
 

Adjustments: 
The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix B – Demand Side Management Adjustment 
 Appendix C – Clean Energy Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix E – Environmental Cost Adjustment 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix I – MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix J – Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 
Riders: 
The following Riders are available to qualified Customers: 

 Rider NM – Net Metering Rider 
 Rider EDG – Excess Distributed Generation Rider 
 Rider IC – Interruptible Contract Rider 
 Rider IO – Interruptible Option Rider 
 Rider ADR – Aggregation Demand Response 
 Rider AFS – Alternate Feed Service Rider 
 Rider ED – Economic Development Rider 
 Rider TS – Temporary Service Rider 
 Rider DR – MISO Demand Response 
 

Other Charges:  
Other Charges set forth in Appendix D be charged to Customer. 

 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
Billing Demand shall be the higher of Maximum Demand and Monthly Contract Demand.  
The Monthly Contract Demand shall be the demand amount agreed upon between Customer 
and Company in a Contract.   

SEPARATE METERING 
When the lighting and power demands are metered separately, the Maximum Demand of the 
Month shall be the arithmetical sum of the Maximum Demand of each meter. The energy use of 
the lighting and power meters shall also be added. 

 
 
 

         Effective: February 13, 2025 
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RATE MLA 
MUNICIPAL LEVEE AUTHORITY SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

CONTRACT  
For service hereunder, a written contract is required for an initial term of not less than two (2) 
years and such contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled. The 
contract may be cancelled by either party by giving written notice to the other party not less than 
one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 
Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025 
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RATE SL-1 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable for standard street and highway lighting service to any 

Customer which is a Municipal Corporation.  
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Company will furnish, install, own and operate all equipment comprising the street lighting 

system, including poles, fixtures, street lighting circuits, transformers, luminaires and all 
appurtenances necessary to supply service hereunder. All equipment shall be of standard 
design and construction as approved by Company. Company will supply electric energy, replace 
lamps, repair and maintain all equipment. Company reserves the right to furnish such service 
from either series or multiple circuits, or both. 

 
 Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution by Customer of a suitable 

agreement specifying the terms and conditions under which street lighting service will be 
provided by Company. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Annual Facilities Charges: 
 (Payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE SL-1 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

(A) Series and/or Multiple Mercury Vapor Lamp Street Lighting Rates Limited to Lamps in Use 
and/or on order as of December 31, 1980. 

 
 Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Overhead Construction  Wood Poles Metal Poles 
175 Watt (Approximately 8,000 Lumens)   $  72.53 $  128.36 
Twin arm 175 Watt (Approximately 16,000 Lumens),      - $  231.76 
  maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
 
 
 
Underground Construction Where Breaking and  Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Replacing Pavement and/or Sidewalk is Not Required    Metal Poles 
175 Watt (Approximately 8,000 Lumens)   $141.04 
 
 

(B) Series and/or Multiple High Pressure Sodium Street Lighting Rates. 
(Restricted to Lamps in use and/or on order as of December 31, 2018) 

   
    Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Overhead Construction  Wood Poles   Metal Poles  
100 Watt (Approximately 8,000 Lumens)   $  82.89  $138.79 
Twin arm 100 Watt (Approximately 16,000 Lumens)       -  $252.24 
 maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
150 Watt (Approximately 15,000 Lumens)   $  81.32  $137.17 
200 Watt (Approximately 20,000 Lumens)   $140.59  $169.56 
Twin arm 200 Watt (Approximately 40,000 Lumens), 
 maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting        -  $295.56 
400 Watt (Approximately 45,000 Lumens)   $199.88  $261.93 
Twin arm 400 Watt (Approximately 90,000 Lumens)        -  $442.51 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE SL-1 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

Underground Construction Where Breaking and  Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Replacing Pavement and/or sidewalk is Not Required    Metal Poles 
100 Watt (Approximately 8,000 Lumens)    $151.21 
Twin arm 100 Watt (Approximately 16,000 Lumens),    $272.28 
  Maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
200 Watt (Approximately 20,000 Lumens)    $262.60 
  (where direct burial cable and imbedded type pole is used) 
Twin arm 200 Watt (Approximately 40,000 Lumens),    $393.21 
  Maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
  (where direct burial cable and imbedded type poles is used) 
200 Watt (Approximately 20,000 Lumens),    $324.61 
  (where conduit and anchor base pole is used) 
400 Watt (Approximately 45,000 Lumens),    $385.94 
Twin arm 400 Watt (Approximately 90,000 Lumens)    $529.27 
 

(C) Series and/or Light Emitting Diode (LED) Street Lighting Rates. 
   

Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Overhead Construction  Wood Poles   Metal Poles  
60 Watt (Approximately 5,500 Lumens)   $54.99  $110.89 
Twin arm 60 Watt (Approximately 11,000 Lumens)       -  $196.42 
 maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
130 Watt (Approximately 15,000 Lumens)   $118.65  $147.62 
Twin arm 130 Watt (Approximately 30,000 Lumens), 
 maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting        -  $251.72 
210 Watt (Approximately 24,000 Lumens)   $207.92  $269.98 
Twin arm 210 Watt (Approximately 48,000 Lumens)        -  $458.60 
 
Underground Construction Where Breaking and  Annual Facilities Charge Per Fixture 
Replacing Pavement and/or sidewalk is Not Required    Metal Poles 
60 Watt (Approximately 5,500 Lumens)    $123.31 
Twin arm 60 Watt (Approximately 11,000 Lumens),    $216.46 
  Maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
130 Watt (Approximately 15,000 Lumens)    $240.66 
  (where direct burial cable and imbedded type pole is used) 
Twin arm 130 Watt (Approximately 30,000 Lumens),    $349.37 
  Maximum arm length 15’ … 180º mounting 
  (where direct burial cable and imbedded type poles is used) 
130 Watt (Approximately 15,000 Lumens),    $302.70 
  (where conduit and anchor base pole is used) 
210 Watt (Approximately 24,000 Lumens),    $393.96 
Twin arm 210 Watt (Approximately 48,000 Lumens)    $545.35 

 
 

 
 

  Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE SL-1 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

In lieu of the annual rates herein set forth for underground service, Customer may elect to pay to 
Company prior to the installation of such underground service, the difference between the amount of 
investment required for the underground system and the amount required for a comparable overhead 
system. In the event Customer makes such election and payment, the rates herein provided for 
comparable overhead service shall apply. 
 

 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

 Variable Production Charge: 
 $0.001692 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the sum of one-twelfth of the applicable Annual 
Facilities Charges for all Street Lights installed for Customer. 

 

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly to kWh determined based on Hours of 

Use: 
 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause  
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement 

Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 
 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 

PAYMENT 
 Bills are payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the calendar 

month during which service was supplied. 
 

HOURS OF USE 
 Service shall extend from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before 

sunrise, each and every night of the year, a total of approximately 4,000 hours each year. 
 

CONTRACT  
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than ten (10) 

years or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled.  
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 

 

Company will not replace functioning fixtures with new facilities at the request of Customer 
without specific Contract terms or addendums addressing the reimbursement of associated 
costs. 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 

 Effective: February 13, 2025 
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RATE SL-2 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Post Top Lantern Type Luminaire) 
 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable for ornamental street lighting service by Company to any 
Customer which is a Municipal Corporation, but restricted to use in groups for street lighting, in 
approved areas. This Rate Schedule is applicable only for post-top luminaires equipped with 
175 Watt mercury vapor lamps, 100 Watt high pressure sodium, or 60 Watt LED lamps mounted 
on wood posts suitable for a mounting height of approximately 15 feet and supplied from 
underground conductor.  

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

 Company will furnish, install, own, and operate all equipment comprising the street lighting 
system, including posts, fixtures, street lighting circuits, transformers, luminaires, and all 
appurtenances necessary to supply service hereunder. This service is limited to luminaire and 
post as approved by Company. Company will supply electric energy, replace lamps, repair, and 
maintain all equipment. 

 
 Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution by Customer of a suitable 

agreement specifying the terms and conditions under which street lighting service will be 
provided by Company. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Annual Facilities Charges: 
 (Payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments) 
    
 Underground Construction      Annual Facilities Charge  
       Per Fixture 

 100 Watt (Approximately 8,000 Lumens) High 
 Pressure Sodium Lamp – Wood Post    $84.02 
 (Restricted to Lamps in use as of December 31, 2018) 
 
 60 Watt (Approximately 5,500 Lumens)  
 Light Emitting Diode (LED) Lamps – Wood Post    $56.10 
 
 This Rate Schedule is restricted to the installation at Company expense of not more than an 

average of 50 feet of underground feeder per luminaire. Under this Rate Schedule, Company 
will not be required at its expense to break and replace or to bore under pavement and/or 
sidewalk. Customer will pay to Company in advance of installation the estimated installed cost 
of all underground feeder in excess of an average of 50 feet per luminaire and the estimated 
cost of breaking, replacing, and for boring under pavement and/or sidewalk. The average length 
of underground feeder per luminaire shall be determined by dividing the total length of 
underground feeder installed by the number of luminaires installed pursuant to any one request 
order. 

  Effective: October 1, 2025 
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RATE SL-2 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Post Top Lantern Type Luminaire) 
(Continued) 

 

 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

 Variable Production Charge: 
 $0.001692 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 

 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the sum of one-twelfth of the applicable Annual 
Facilities Charges for all Street Lights installed for Customer. 

 

 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly to kWh determined based on Hours of Use: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 

 
PAYMENT 
 Bills are payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the calendar 

month during which service was supplied. 
 

HOURS OF USE 
 Service shall extend from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before 

sunrise, each and every night of the year, a total of approximately 4,000 hours each year. 
 

CONTRACT  
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than ten (10) 

years or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled.  
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 
 

Company will not replace functioning fixtures with new facilities at the request of Customer 
without specific Contract terms or addendums addressing the reimbursement of associated 
costs. 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 

 
 
 

  Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE SL-7 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Turn of the Century) 
 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable for ornamental street lighting service by Company to any 

Customer which is a Municipal Corporation, but restricted to use in groups for street lighting, in 
specified areas that are approved by Company. This Rate Schedule is available only for post-
top luminaires equipped with mercury vapor lamps, high pressure sodium or LED lamps, on 
metal posts suitable for underground conductor in which Customer has made a contribution in 
aid of construction in the amount of the material cost of the posts and fixtures.  

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
  Company will furnish, install, own, and operate all equipment comprising the street lighting 

system, including posts, luminaires, wiring, and all other appurtenances to supply service 
hereunder, except Customer will furnish and install the anchor bases, grounding systems, 
conduits, and handholds as specified by Company. This service is limited to luminaire and post 
as approved by Company. Company will supply electric energy, replace lamps, and repair and 
maintain all equipment unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. 

 
 Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution by Customer of a suitable 

agreement specifying the terms and conditions under which street lighting service will be 
provided by Company. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Annual Facilities Charge: 
 (Payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments) 
 
   Annual Facilities Charge 
 Underground Construction – Metal Post      Per Fixture  
  
 100 Watt high pressure sodium lamp post top fixture 
 on 12.5’ steel post with cast iron ornamental top and base    $204.20 
 (Restricted to Lamps in use as of December 31, 2018) 
  
 60 Watt Light Emitting Diode (LED) lamp post top fixture 
 on 16’ steel post with aluminum ornamental top and base    $176.30 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE SL-7 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Turn of the Century) 
(Continued) 

 
 

 This Rate Schedule is restricted to installation at Company expense of not more than an average 
of 45’ of underground feeder per unit. Under this Rate Schedule, Company will not be required 
at its expense to break and replace concrete or to bore under pavement and/or sidewalk. 
Customer will pay to Company in advance of installation the estimated cost of all underground 
feeder in excess of an average of 45’ per unit and the estimated cost of breaking, replacing, and 
boring under pavement and/or sidewalk. The average length of the underground feeder per unit 
shall be determined by dividing the total length of underground feeder necessary for installation 
by the number of units installed pursuant to any one request order. 

 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 
  $0.001692 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the sum of one-twelfth of the applicable Annual 
Facilities Charges for all Street Lights installed for Customer. 

 
 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly to kWh determined based on Hours of Use: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 
 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 
PAYMENT 
 Bills are payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the calendar 

month during which service was supplied. 
 
HOURS OF USE 
 Service shall extend from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before 

sunrise, each and every night of the year, a total of approximately 4,000 hours each year. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE SL-7 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Turn of the Century) 
(Continued) 

 
CONTRACT 
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than ten (10) 

years or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled.  
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 

 
Company will not replace functioning fixtures with new facilities at the request of Customer 
without specific Contract terms or addendums addressing the reimbursement of associated 
costs. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RATE SL-8 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Post Top Lighting Service) 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable for ornamental street lighting service by Company to any 

Customer which is a Municipal Corporation, but restricted to use in groups for street lighting, in 
specified areas that are approved by Company. This Rate Schedule is available only for post-
top luminaires equipped with high pressure sodium or LED lamps, on fiberglass posts suitable 
for underground conductor in which Customer has made a contribution in aid of construction in 
an amount that will limit the installed cost to Company to the amount included in the rate ($400).  

 
 Customers other than a Municipal Corporation may be required to provide evidence of 

creditworthiness suitable to Company. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Company will furnish, install, own, and operate all equipment comprising the street lighting 

system, including posts, luminaires, wiring, and all other appurtenances to supply service 
hereunder. This service is limited to luminaire and post as approved by Company. Company will 
supply electric energy, replace lamps, and repair and maintain all equipment unless otherwise 
agreed to by the parties. 

 
 Service rendered hereunder is predicated upon the execution by Customer of a suitable 

agreement specifying the terms and conditions under which street lighting service will be 
provided by Company. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Annual Facilities Charges:  
 (Payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments) 
    
    Annual Facilities Charge 
 Underground Construction with Fiberglass Poles      Per Fixture 
 100 Watt high pressure sodium (8,000 lumen)     $102.23 
 (Restricted to Lamps in use as of December 31, 2018) 
 
 60 Watt Light Emitting Diode (LED) (5,500 lumen)     $74.31 
 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 
  $0.001692 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the sum of one-twelfth of the applicable Annual 
Facilities Charges for all Street Lights installed for Customer. 

  
 

  Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE SL-8 
ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Post Top Lighting Service) 
(Continued) 

 
 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly to kWh determined based on Hours of Use: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 

 
Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 

 
PAYMENT 
 Bills are payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the calendar 

month during which service was supplied. 
 
HOURS OF USE 
 Service shall extend from approximately one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before 

sunrise, each and every night of the year, a total of approximately 4,000 hours each year. 
 
CONTRACT 
 For service hereunder, a written Contract is required for an initial term of not less than ten (10) 

years or for a longer period where unusual expenditures by Company may be necessary to 
provide service, and such Contract shall continue for annual successive terms unless cancelled.  
The Contract may be cancelled by either party by providing written notice to the other party not 
less than one (1) year prior to the date of termination. 
 
The Company will not replace functioning fixtures with new facilities at the request of Customer 
without specific Contract terms or addendums addressing the reimbursement of costs 
associated with replacement facilities. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE OL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (DUSK TO DAWN) 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable for outdoor lighting to any Customer including 

Community Organizations or Real Estate Developers. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Service hereunder shall be dusk-to-dawn lighting service using a mercury lamp or a high 

pressure sodium lamp with photo-electric control. Lights installed in Municipal Corporations must 
be located on or extend over the property of Customer. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Monthly Facilities Charge: 
 For each lamp with luminaire and bracket (not over four (4) feet in length) including one span of 

secondary conductors and/or service drop, mounted on a suitable existing pole, and served from 
Company’s secondary distribution system. 

 
MERCURY VAPOR 

  (Limited to lamps in use or on order as of December 31, 1981) 
  175 Watt  (approximately 7,000 lumen) lamp  –  $  3.40 per lamp per month 
  400 Watt  (approximately 20,000 lumen) lamp  –  $  4.18 per lamp per month 
  400 Watt  (approximately 20,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                  $  5.25 per lamp per month 
  1,000 Watt (approximately 50,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                   $  7.39 per lamp per month 
 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 
(Limited to lamps in use or on order as of September 30, 2019) 

  100 Watt  (approximately 8,000 lumen) lamp  –  $  3.86 per lamp per month 
  100 Watt  (approximately 8,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                $  4.16 per lamp per month 
  200 Watt  (approximately 20,000 lumen) lamp –  $  5.40 per lamp per month 
  200 Watt  (approximately 20,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                 $  6.47 per lamp per month 
  400 Watt  (approximately 45,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                  $11.06 per lamp per month 
 

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED) 
  40 Watt  (approximately 5,000 lumen) lamp  –  $  2.50 per lamp per month 
  50 Watt  (approximately 5,000 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire – 
                                                                                                $  2.79 per lamp per month 
  90 Watt  (approximately 9,800 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                 $  5.02 per lamp per month 
  180 Watt  (approximately 23,900 lumen) lamp  –  Directional Luminaire –  
                                                                                                  $  9.92 per lamp per month 
 
 

   Effective: October 1, 2025  
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RATE OL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (DUSK TO DAWN) 

(Continued) 
 

 When other new facilities are installed by Company, Customer will in addition to the above 
Monthly Facilities Charge, pay in advance of installation, the cost for the new overhead facilities 
extending from the nearest or most suitable pole of Company to the point designated by 
Customer for the installation of said lamp. Company, at its option, may permit Customer to pay 
for such additional facilities in equal monthly installments extending over a period not to exceed 
twelve (12) months.  

 
 Fuel Charge: 
  $0.044338 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 
 Variable Production Charge: 
  $0.001692 per kWh per month determined based on Hours of Use 
 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the sum of the Monthly Facilities Charges for all 
outdoor lights installed for Customer. 

 
 Adjustments: 
 The following Adjustments shall be applied monthly to kWh determined based on Hours of Use: 

 Appendix A – Fuel Adjustment Clause 
 Appendix F – Securitization of Coal Plants 
 Appendix G – Securitization Rate Reduction 
 Appendix H – Securitization ADIT Credit 
 Appendix K – Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge 
 Appendix L - Tax Adjustment Rider 
 

 Other Charges: 
 The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 
 
CONTRACT 
 A Customer requesting service under this Rate Schedule, shall make and enter into a contract 

with Company in accordance with the following provisions: 
 

1) The term of contract for Residential Customers will be for not less than one (1) year. 
2) The term of contract for Non-Residential Customers will be for not less than three (3) years. 
3) The term of contract for all Customers renting additional facilities on a monthly basis will be 

for not less than five (5) years. 
  
 Contracts for service hereunder may also contain other appropriate terms and conditions 

including annual payment in advance in cases where Company may deem it necessary to insure 
payment of Bills throughout the term of the contract. 

  
 Company will not replace functioning fixtures with new facilities at the request of Customer 

without specific Contract terms or addendums addressing the reimbursement of associated 
costs. 

 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE OL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (DUSK TO DAWN) 

(Continued) 
 
HOURS OF USE 
 Service shall extend from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half 

hour before sunrise each day in the year, approximately 4,000 hours each year. 
 
OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES 
 All facilities installed by Company for service hereunder including fixtures, controls, poles, 

transformers, secondary line, lamps and other appurtenances shall be owned and maintained 
by Company. All service and necessary maintenance will be performed only during regular 
scheduled working hours of Company. Non-operative lamps will normally be restored to service 
within forty-eight (48) hours after notification by Customer. 

 
 When Customer requests that a lamp be mounted on Customer’s pole or structure, Customer 

waives any claim for damages caused by the installation of secondary and lamp support 
attached to Customer’s pole or structure. 

 
 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions and the Commission’s Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RATE S 
EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION SIREN SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the 
availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within 
Company’s reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any emergency notification siren located in the service 

area of Company that does not receive service through a meter. 
 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 The Monthly Charge for this service shall be $15.60.  
 
PAYMENT 
 Bills are payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the calendar 

month during which service was supplied. 
 
CONTRACT  
 Service under this Rate Schedule requires a written contract for a term of not less than one (1) 

year. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rate Schedule shall be governed by Company’s General Terms and 

Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RIDER ADR 

AGGREGATION DEMAND RESPONSE RIDER 
 
PURPOSE 

The C&I  Aggregation Demand Response Program will be operated by a third-party demand-
response aggregator (who will be the Program Administrator) to obtain MISO-qualified energy 
and demand reductions from existing facilities by incentivizing customers to reduce energy 
usage through direct load control, manual response, and/or the use of behind the meter assets 
such as energy management systems or other properly permitted dispatchable resources. The 
Program Administrator will contract with eligible business customers to obtain the energy and 
demand reductions. 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This program is available throughout the Company’s Service Area. The Company reserves the 
right to limit total MW participation as set forth in the applicable MISO Business Practices 
Manuals or as required by the Company.  
 

APPLICABILITY 
This program is applicable to any Customer served under Rate Schedules SGS, DGS, LP or 
HLF who has 1-hour interval metering and is not under contract with CenterPoint Energy to 
provide interruptible load. Customers may participate in both this program and in the CenterPoint 
Energy MISO Demand Response program but may not receive double compensation for 
providing the same service. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Participating in this program is optional and offers Customers the opportunity to reduce its 
electric costs. Customer will work with the Program Administrator who assists in providing the 
necessary services to effectively implement the Program. The Program Administrator will 
develop and enable each participating customer with a customized energy reduction plan and 
may provide control technology. Customers will have the opportunity to participate in Demand 
Response Events when called by MISO or the Company. The Program Administrator will deliver 
a notification to the Customer prior to calling an Event and will continue to communicate with the 
Customer throughout the Event. After the Event, the Program Administrator will deliver a 
performance report based on the results provided by the metering and control technologies in 
place. The Customer will receive Incentives based on the availability and execution of reducing 
energy use during an Event. Participants will receive Incentive payments directly from the 
Program Administrator.  
 

DEFINITIONS 
 
At all times, Customer must meet the requirements set by MISO for Load Modifying Resources “LMRs.” 
 
Event: Events shall be called when required by MISO or the Company to 

maintain system stability during emergency operating conditions. 
 
 
 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025 

 
 
 



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A  Sheet No. 50 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South)  Original Page 2 of 2 
Tariff for Electric Service   
I.U.R.C. No. E-14 

 
RIDER ADR 

AGGREGATION DEMAND RESPONSE RIDER 
(Continued) 

 
Program Seasons: Customer may participate year-round or seasonally. Program Seasons 

are defined as follows: 
 

Summer: June through August 
Fall: September through November 
Winter: December through February 
Spring: March through May 

 
Availability: Customer must be available to respond to MISO-initiated Events during 

any active Program Season, subject to all MISO-defined limits. The 
number of interruptions shall not exceed five (5) times during the Summer 
and Winter and three (3) times during the Spring and Fall or as needed 
to meet the requirements specified in the applicable MISO Tariff and 
Business Practices Manuals (BPMs). 

 
Dispatch length: The duration of the interruption shall meet the requirements of the 

applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs for LMRs with a sustained reduction in 
Demand for a minimum of four (4) consecutive hours. 

 
Notification: The Program Administrator shall endeavor to provide Customer with as 

much notice of an Event as possible; however, Customer must interrupt 
its use within the shorter of sixty (60) minutes or in accordance with the 
requirements specified for LMRs in the applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs.  

 
Notification of an Event will be communicated by phone, email, text, or 
other means as chosen by the Customer. 

 
Metering & Controls  The technology will be placed by the Program Administrator, as needed, 

to communicate with the Customer metering device and the Program 
Administrator’s Operations Center.  

 
Customer Incentive, Baseline, Nomination, Accepted/Delivered Capacity, 
Performance, and other key terms will be defined in Customer’s contract 
with the Program Administrator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025 
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RIDER IP – 2 
INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 This Rider shall be applicable to Rate DGS, OSS, LP and HLF Customers with an interruptible 

demand of at least 200 kW who were taking service under this Rider during September 1997. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

(1) Company reserves the right to interrupt service to Customer at any time to maintain 
system integrity at the sole discretion of Company. 

 
(2) The number of interruptions shall not exceed one (1) per day and the hours of interruption 

shall not exceed eight (8) hours per day or one hundred twenty (120) hours per year.  
These limits shall not apply during any period of extended emergency experienced by 
Company. 

 
(3) Company will endeavor to provide to Customer as much advance notice as possible of 

interruptions of service. However, Customer shall interrupt service within one (1) hour if 
so requested. 

 
(4) Customer shall provide auxiliary switching in their plant for the purpose of separating the 

interruptible load from the firm power load specified in the contract. 
 

(5) Customer shall provide communication equipment as specified by Company. 
 

(6) Customer shall specify in the initial contract a firm power level of demand which 
Customer agrees not to exceed during each interruption period. The firm power level of 
demand may be changed at the end of a five year contract term by Customer giving 
Company at least three (3) years written notice of the proposed change, except this 
restriction may be waived at the sole discretion of Company after analysis of its capacity 
requirements. 

 
  Before accepting the specified firm power level, Company shall have the right to verify 

Customer’s ability to interrupt load within one (1) hour and to operate at that level for up 
to eight (8) hours per day. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RIDER IP – 2 
INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

(Continued) 
   

(7) If Customer fails to interrupt load as requested by Company, Customer will not receive 
any credit for interruptible load for that month and will pay a penalty which is the greater 
of an amount equal to ten (10) times the capacity credit for each kW of demand above 
the firm power level or the cost incurred by Company due to Customer’s failure to 
interrupt load as requested. 

 
In addition, Company reserves the right to interrupt Customer’s entire load including the 
specified firm power load, and to discontinue service under this tariff. 

 
(8) No responsibility of any kind shall attach to Company on account of any loss or damage 

caused by or resulting from any interruptions of service. 
 
CREDIT FOR INTERRUPTIBLE LOAD 
 Customer will receive a credit to its monthly Bill equal to a capacity credit for each kW of monthly 

interruptible demand. 
 
 The capacity credit will be an amount equal to 50% of the avoided capacity cost of a combustion 

turbine found on Sheet No. 79, Cogeneration and Small Power Production, Rate CSP. 
 
 The monthly interruptible demand will be the Billing Demand as determined under the applicable 

Rate Schedule less the specified firm power level of demand. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rider will be governed by the same terms and conditions as required under 

Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule, Rate DGS, Rate OSS, Rate LP, or Rate HLF. 
 
CONTRACT 
 A written contract for an initial term of not less than five (5) years is required and such contract 

shall continue for equal successive terms unless cancelled.  Except as provided herein, this 
contract may be cancelled by either party by giving written notice to the other party not less than 
three (3) years prior to the date of termination. 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER NM 

NET METERING RIDER 
 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area subject to the terms of Indiana 
Code (“IC”) 8-1-40 and subject to the availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which 
determinations shall be within Company’s reasonable discretion.  Total participation in this Rider 
is limited to one and one half percent (1.5%) of Company’s most recent aggregate summer peak 
load with 40% of that capacity reserved solely for residential customers, and 15% of that capacity 
reserved solely for facilities using renewable energy resources as described in Indiana Code (“IC”) 
8-1-37-4(a)(5).  Service under this Rider shall be available on a first come, first served basis. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider is applicable to any Customer receiving Electric Service electing service hereunder 
who has installed on its Premises an eligible net metering energy resource, as defined in IC 8-1-
37-4(a)(1) through IC 8-1-37-4(a)(8), or other renewable energy technologies determined 
appropriate by the Commission.  Customer must meet the Generator System Requirements and 
Interconnection Requirements specified below.  

 
BILLING 

The measurement of net electricity supplied by Company and delivered to Company shall be 
calculated in the following manner.  Company shall measure the difference between the amount of 
electricity delivered by Company to Customer and the amount of electricity generated by Customer 
and delivered to Company during the billing period, in accordance with normal metering practices.  
If the kWh delivered by Company to Customer exceeds the kWh delivered by Customer to Company 
during the billing period, Customer shall be billed for the kWh difference.  If the kWh generated by 
Customer and delivered to Company exceeds the kWh supplied by Company to Customer during 
the billing period, Customer shall be billed for zero kWh in the current billing cycle and shall be 
credited in subsequent billing cycles for the kWh difference.  Customer shall remain responsible for 
all applicable Rates and Charges, including Customer Facilities Charges, and Demand Charges as 
applicable.  When Customer discontinues Net Metering Rider service, any unused credit will revert 
to Company. 
 
Bill charges and credits will be in accordance with the standard Rate Schedule that would apply if 
Customer did not participate in this Rider. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RIDER NM 
NET METERING RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
METERING 

If Customer’s standard meter is capable of measuring electricity in both directions, it will be used 
for purposes of this Rider.  If Customer’s standard meter is not capable of measuring electricity in 
both directions, Company will at its expense install metering capable of net metering   For 
Customers receiving three-phase service Company will install, at Customer’s expense, metering 
capable of net metering.  Company’s General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service 
will govern meter testing procedures. 
 
In addition, Company reserves the right to install, at its own expense, a meter to measure the 
output of Customer’s generator. 

 
GENERATOR SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 
Customer’s generator system must meet the following requirements: 

1. The nameplate rating of Customer’s generator system must not exceed 1 megawatt (“MW”);  
2. The generator system must be owned and operated by Customer and must be located on 

Customer’s Premises; 
3. Customer’s generator system must be intended primarily to offset part or all of Customer’s 

requirements for electricity;  
4. The generator system must operate in parallel with Company’s distribution facilities; and 
5. The generator system must satisfy the Interconnection Requirements specified below. 

 
 
INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS 

1. Customer shall comply and maintain compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements 
and Interconnection Guidelines for Customer Owned Generation (VEC-006).  A generator 
system shall be deemed in compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements if such 
generator system conforms to the most current Indiana Electrical Code, IEEE Standard 1547, 
has UL or CSA certification that it has satisfied the testing requirements of UL 1741 dated 
January 28, 2010, or IEEE 1547.1, or any IEEE or UL Standards that supersede these.  The net 
metering facility shall comply with the applicable requirements of 170 IAC 4-4.3.  

 
2. Customer owning and operating a generator system shall provide proof of liability insurance 

providing coverage for claims resulting from Bodily Injury and/or Property Damage in the amount 
of at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for the liability of the insured against loss 
arising out of the use of a net metering facility, as provided in 170 IAC 4-4.2-8.  This coverage 
must be maintained as long as Customer is interconnected with Company’s distribution system. 

 
3. Conformance with these requirements does not convey any liability to Company for injuries or 

damages arising from the installation or operation of the generator system. 
 
 

 

 
    Effective: February 13, 2025  
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RIDER NM 
NET METERING RIDER 

(Continued) 

 
4. Customer shall execute Company’s standard Indiana Customer Generation Application for 

Interconnection form and provide other information reasonably requested by Company for 
service under this Rider.  Company shall require proof of qualified installation, including but not 
limited to proper configuration of service transformers and grounding requirements, prior to 
acceptance and completion of the interconnection agreement. Certification by a licensed 
electrician shall constitute acceptable proof. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. Any characteristic of Customer’s generator that degrades or otherwise compromises the quality 
of service provided to other Company Customers will not be permitted.  In Company’s 
determination, all generators shall be installed in compliance with corresponding service 
connection and IEEE Standard 519. 

2. Customer shall agree that Company shall at all times have immediate access to Customer’s 
metering, control, and protective equipment.   

 
3. Customer shall install, operate and maintain the net metering facility in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s suggested practices for safe, efficient and reliable operation in parallel with 
Company’s system. 

 
4. Company may, at its own discretion, isolate any net metering facility if Company has reason to 

believe that continued interconnection with the net metering facility creates or contributes to a 
system emergency.  System emergencies causing discontinuance of interconnection shall be 
subject to verification at the Commission’s discretion. 

 
5. A disconnecting device must be located at the point of common coupling for all Level 2 and 3 

interconnections unless Company provides in writing a waiver of that requirement for a Level 2 
net metering facility.  For three-phase interconnections, the disconnecting device must be gang 
operated.  The disconnecting device must be accessible to Company personnel at all times and 
be suitable for use by Company as a protective tagging location.  The disconnecting device shall 
have a visible open gap when in the open position and be capable of being locked in the open 
position.  The cost and ownership of the main disconnect switch shall reside with Customer. 

 
6. Customer is responsible for operating the proposed net metering facility such that voltage 

imbalance attributable to the net metering facility shall not exceed 1% at the point of common 
coupling.  If voltage imbalance is more than 1% without the generator operating, the generator 
shall be installed and operated so as not contribute to a further imbalance.  Voltage imbalance 
is the maximum phase deviation from average as specified in ANSI C84.1. 

 
7. Company reserves the right to witness compliance testing at the time of installation and 

maintenance testing of the interconnection system for compliance with these conditions of 
service. 

 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER NM 
NET METERING RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

8. Customer is responsible for establishing a program for and performing periodic scheduled 
maintenance on the net metering facility’s interconnection system (relays, interrupting devices, 
control schemes and batteries that involve the protection of Company’s distribution system).  A 
periodic maintenance program is to be established in accordance with the requirements of IEEE 
1547.  Company may examine copies of the periodic test reports or inspection logs associated 
with the periodic maintenance program.  Upon Company’s request, Company shall be informed 
of the next scheduled maintenance and be able to witness the maintenance performed and any 
associated testing. 
 

9. The interconnection system hardware and software design requirements included in these terms 
and conditions of service are intended to ensure protection of Company’s distribution system.  
Customer is solely responsible to determine, design and apply any additional hardware and 
software necessary to protect equipment at the net metering facility. 

 
10. Customer agrees that Company shall not be liable for any damage to or breakdown of 

Customer’s equipment operated in parallel with Company’s electric system.   
 

11. Customer shall agree to release, indemnify, and hold harmless Company from any and all claims 
for injury to persons or damage to property due to or in any way connected with the operation 
of Customer-owned equipment and/or generators.   

 
12. The supplying of, and billing for service under this Rider shall be governed by Company’s 

General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER EDG 
EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 

 
 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area subject to the terms of Indiana 
Code (“IC”) 8-1-40 and subject to the availability of adequate facilities and power supplies, which 
determinations shall be within Company’s reasonable discretion.   

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider is applicable to any Customer receiving Electric Service electing service hereunder 
who has installed on its Premises an eligible distributed generation energy resource (“DG” 
resource) or other renewable energy technologies determined appropriate by the Commission.  
Customer must meet the Metering, Generator System Requirements, and Interconnection 
Requirements specified below. Customer must not be eligible for Rider NM. 

 
DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions are applicable to Customers under Rider EDG: 

Excess Distributed Generation – (kWh) in accordance with IC 8-1-40-5, the difference between 
(1) the electricity that is supplied by an electricity supplier to a customer that produces distributed 
generation; and (2) the electricity that is supplied back to the electricity supplier by the customer.  

Inflow – (kWh) the separate meter channel measurement of energy supplied by Company to 
Customer. 

Outflow – (kWh) the separate meter channel measurement of energy delivered by Customer to 
Company as Excess Distributed Generation. 

Rider EDG Billing Credit – in accordance with IC 8-1-40-17 and 8-1-40-18, the credit determined 
by taking the Outflow multiplied by the Marginal DG Price. 

Rider EDG Billing Credit Balance – in accordance with IC 8-1-40-18, the cumulative amount of 
Rider EDG Billing Credits not applied to a customer’s bill due to Minimum Monthly Charge 
requirements. 

Net Metering Queue – in accordance with IURC General Administrative Order (“GAO”) 2019-2, 
a prioritized list for each of the three customer-generator types (residential, biomass, and non-
reserved) by date of operation of distributed generation energy resource, date of application 
approval by the Company, and date of completed application by the Customer to the Company. 

Net Metering Operating Participant – in accordance with GAO 2019-2, those customers who 
have completed installation and have a fully operating (or energized) DG resource. 

Net Metering Approved Participant – in accordance with GAO 2019-2, those customers who 
have applied and received approval from the utility, and who have signed an interconnection 
agreement with the utility. 

 
 
 
 

 

  Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER EDG 
EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

Net Metering Queue Participant – in accordance with GAO 2019-2, those customers who have 
applied but not yet received approval from the utility to complete an interconnection agreement. 

Rider NM Participation Cap – in accordance with IC 8-1-40, participation in Rider NM is limited 
to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of Company’s most recent aggregate summer peak load. 

 

BILLING 
During the Month, Company shall measure the total kWh amount of Inflow and the total kWh amount 
of Outflow. 

The Inflow kWh for the Month shall be billed in accordance with the Customer’s standard Rate 
Schedule, with all applicable rates and charges (heretofore defined as Standard Charges). 

The Excess DG kWh (Outflow) for the Month shall be multiplied by the Marginal DG Price to 
determine the Rider EDG Billing Credit. 

For each Month, the Customer will be billed the Minimum Monthly Charge as defined in the 
Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule.  If the portion of the Customer’s bill for the Month attributed 
to the Rider EDG Billing Credit is in excess of the amount attributed to Standard Charges less the 
Minimum Monthly Charge, the amount in excess will be accumulated in a Rider EDG Billing Credit 
Balance for use in a subsequent period. 

If the portion of the Customer’s bill for the Month attributed to the Standard Charges is in excess of 
the Rider EDG Billing Credit, any remaining Rider EDG Billing Credit Balance will be applied until 
the bill becomes the Minimum Monthly Charge or until the Rider EDG Billing Credit Balance 
becomes zero. 

In accordance with IC 8-1-40-18, when Customer discontinues Rider EDG service and no longer 
receives retail electric service from the Company at the Premises, any unused and remaining Rider 
EDG Billing Credit Balance will revert to Company. 

 
MARGINAL DG PRICE 

Marginal DG Price is the average marginal price of energy paid by the Company during the most 
recent calendar year, multiplied by one and twenty-five hundredths (1.25), in accordance with IC 
8-1-40-17. 

Marginal DG Price: 

$0.03913 for all Outflow kWh  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Effective: March 1, 2025    
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RIDER EDG 
EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
METERING 

Customer’s eligible for Rider EDG will be required to have a meter installed which can separately 
measure Inflow and Outflow.  If Customer’s standard meter is not capable of measuring Inflow 
and Outflow separately, Company will at its expense install a meter to meet the requirements of 
Rider EDG.   

For Customers receiving three-phase service Company will install, at the Company’s expense, a 
meter to meet the requirements of Rider EDG.  Company’s General Terms and Conditions 
Applicable to Electric Service will govern meter testing procedures. 

 
ELIGIBILITY 
Customers eligible for Rider EDG must not be eligible for Rider NM. Eligibility for Rider EDG and Rider 
NM will be determined based upon the Company’s Net Metering Queue, maintained on the Company’s 
website in accordance with GAO 2019-2. 

1. For all Net Metering Queue Participants, eligibility will be determined once the customer (Net 
Metering Queue Participant) becomes a Net Metering Approved Participant. 

2. Those customers that become a Net Metering Approved Participant before the Rider NM 
Participation Cap is met, will be eligible for Rider NM once operational in accordance with the 
requirements of IC 8-1-40 et seq. 

3. Those customers that become a Net Metering Approved Participant after the Rider NM 
Participation Cap is met, will be eligible for Rider NM once operational in accordance with the 
requirements of IC 8-1-40 et seq., provided that the customer: 

a. has not been a Net Metering Approved Participant for greater than one year without 
becoming operational; and 

b. was a Net Metering Approved Participant prior to approval of Rider EDG. 
If these conditions are not met, then the Net Metering Approved Participant will not be eligible 
for Rider NM and will become eligible for Rider EDG. 

4. Net Metering Operating Participants prior to approval of Rider EDG will remain eligible for Rider 
NM in accordance with IC 8-1-40 guidelines. 

5. The eligibility of Net Metering Operating Participants after approval of Rider EDG will be 
determined upon their status as Net Metering Approved Participants in accordance with the 
specifications listed above. 
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RIDER EDG 
EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATOR SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 
Customer’s distributed generator system must initially and continuously meet the following requirements 
in accordance with IC 8-1-40-3.  The Company retains the right to periodically verify adherence to these 
requirements. Lack of adherence to the requirements revokes the applicability of this Rider. 

1. The nameplate rating of Customer’s generator system must not exceed 1 megawatt (“MW”);  

2. The generator system must be owned and operated by Customer and must be located on 
Customer’s Premises; 

3. Customer’s generator system installed kW nameplate rating shall not represent an intent to 
exceed a Customer’s on-going twelve-month kWh usage;  

4. The generator system must operate in parallel with Company’s distribution facilities;  

5. The generator system must satisfy the Interconnection Requirements specified below; 

6. The generator system cannot be used primarily for emergency backup purposes; and 

7. The generator system must not be operating under the NM Rider. 

 
INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS 

1. Customer shall comply and maintain compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements 
and Interconnection Guidelines for Customer Owned Generation (VEC-006).  A generator 
system shall be deemed in compliance with Company’s interconnection requirements if such 
generator system conforms to the most current Indiana Electrical Code, IEEE Standard 1547, 
has UL or CSA certification that it has satisfied the testing requirements of UL 1741 dated 
January 28, 2010, or IEEE 1547.1, or any IEEE or UL Standards that supersede these.  The 
distributed generation facility shall comply with the applicable requirements of 170 IAC 4-4.3.  
 

2. Customer owning and operating a generator system shall provide proof of liability insurance 
providing coverage against risks for which there is a reasonable likelihood of occurrence, as 
provided in 170 IAC 4-4.3-10.  This coverage must be maintained as long as Customer is 
interconnected with Company’s distribution system. 

3. Conformance with these requirements does not convey any liability to Company for injuries or 
damages arising from the installation or operation of the generator system. 

4. Customer shall execute Company’s standard Indiana Customer Generation Application for 
Interconnection form and provide other information reasonably requested by Company for 
service under this Rider.  Company shall require proof of qualified installation, including but not 
limited to proper configuration of service transformers and grounding requirements, prior to 
acceptance and completion of the interconnection agreement. Certification by a licensed 
electrician shall constitute one form of acceptable proof. 
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RIDER EDG 

EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 
(Continued) 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. Any characteristic of Customer’s generator that degrades or otherwise compromises the quality 
of service provided to other Company Customers will not be permitted.  In Company’s 
determination, all generators shall be installed in compliance with corresponding service 
connection and IEEE Standard 519. 

2. Customer shall agree that, upon Company request, Company shall have reasonable access to 
Customer’s metering, control, and protective equipment.  In the event of an emergency, hazard, 
or similar need, Customer shall agree that Company shall have immediate access to Customer’s 
metering, control, and protective equipment.     

3. Customer shall install, operate, and maintain the distributed generation facility in accordance 
with the manufacturer’s suggested practices for safe, efficient, and reliable operation in parallel 
with Company’s system. 

4. Company may, at its own discretion, isolate any distributed generation facility if Company has 
reason to believe that continued interconnection with the distributed generation facility creates 
or contributes to a system emergency.  System emergencies causing discontinuance of 
interconnection shall be subject to verification at the Commission’s discretion. 

5. A disconnecting device must be located at the point of common coupling for all Level 3 
interconnections and applicable Level 2 interconnections as determined by Company.  For 
three-phase interconnections, the disconnecting device must be gang operated.  The 
disconnecting device must be accessible to Company personnel at all times and be suitable for 
use by Company as a protective tagging location.  The disconnecting device shall have a visible 
open gap when in the open position and be capable of being locked in the open position.  The 
cost and ownership of the main disconnect switch shall reside with Customer. 

6. Customer is responsible for operating the proposed distributed generation facility such that 
voltage imbalance attributable to the distributed generation facility shall not exceed 1% at the 
point of common coupling.  If voltage imbalance is more than 1% without the generator 
operating, the generator shall be installed and operated so as not contribute to a further 
imbalance.  Voltage imbalance is the maximum phase deviation from average as specified in 
ANSI C84.1. 

7. Company reserves the right to witness compliance testing at the time of installation and 
maintenance testing of the interconnection system for compliance with these conditions of 
service. 

8. Customer is responsible for establishing a program for and performing periodic scheduled 
maintenance on the distributed generation facility’s interconnection system (relays, interrupting 
devices, control schemes and batteries that involve the protection of Company’s distribution 
system).  A periodic maintenance program is to be established in accordance with the 
requirements of IEEE 1547.  Company may examine copies of the periodic test reports or 
inspection logs associated with the periodic maintenance program.  Upon Company’s request, 
Company shall be informed of the next scheduled maintenance and be able to witness the 
maintenance performed and any associated testing. 
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RIDER EDG 

EXCESS DISTRIBUTED GENERATION RIDER 
(Continued) 

 

9. The interconnection system hardware and software design requirements included in these terms 
and conditions of service are intended to ensure protection of Company’s distribution system.  
Customer is solely responsible to determine, design and apply any additional hardware and 
software necessary to protect equipment at the distributed generation facility. 

10. Customer agrees that Company shall not be liable for any damage to or breakdown of 
Customer’s equipment operated in parallel with Company’s electric system.   

11. As provided in 170 IAC 4-4.3-10, the Company and the customer shall indemnify and hold each 
other harmless from and against all claims, liability, damages, and expenses, including 
attorney's fees, based on any injury to any person, including loss of life or damage to any 
property, including loss of use thereof, arising out of, resulting from, or connected with, or that 
may be alleged to have arisen out of, resulted from, or connected with an act or omission by the 
other party or its employees, agents, representatives, successors, or assigns in the construction, 
ownership, operation, or maintenance of the party's facilities.  

12. The supplying of, and billing for service under this Rider shall be governed by Company’s 
General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission. 
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RIDER DLC 
DIRECT LOAD CONTROL RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. Not available to customers enrolled in the Thermostat Load Control rider. 
 

APPLICABILITY 
This Rider shall be applicable to any Customer for whom Company has installed a Direct Load 
Control switch on its electric cooling unit(s), and electric water heater(s), as applicable.  To enroll 
an electric water heater, an air conditioner or heat pump must also be enrolled. This Rider is 
closed to new Customers. 
 
 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

The Direct Load Control switch will be activated by a radio signal which will cycle off 
Customer’s cooling units and electric water heaters for a few minutes each half hour, during 
periods of peak electricity demand, as determined by Company.  
 

CREDITS 
The DLC credits below shall be applied during the Months of June through August inclusive: 

$5.00 per Month for each electric air conditioner or heat pump less than or equal to five (5) 
tons. 
 
$4.00 per Month per kW for each electric air conditioner or heat pump greater than five (5) 
tons. 
 
$2.00 per Month for each electric water heater. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rider will be governed by the same terms and conditions as required under 

Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 
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RIDER IC 
INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT RIDER 

AVAILABILITY 
This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. 
 

APPLICABILITY 
This Rider shall be applicable to any Rate Schedule DGS with prior year Maximum Demand 
greater than 100 kW , MLA, LP or HLF Customer electing service hereunder who can provide 
for not less than 1000 kW of interruptible demand. Customer may participate in both this program 
and in the CenterPoint Energy MISO Demand Response program but may not receive double 
compensation for providing the same service. 
 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service under this Rider will require Customer to interrupt a portion of its normal utilization of 
power from Company, limiting its demand to a predetermined Firm Service Level, within the 
shorter of sixty (60) minutes or in accordance with the requirements specified for Load Modifying 
Resources (LMRs) as defined by MISO’s Tariff and Business Practice Manuals (BPMs). 
Company reserves the right to call for Interruptions during local emergency conditions. This 
Rider shall not apply if a service interruption resulting from system emergency operating 
conditions should occur.  

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Interruptions: The number of interruptions called for by Company shall not exceed five 

(5) times during the Summer and Winter and three (3) times during the 
Spring and Fall as needed to meet the requirements specified in the 
applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs.  The duration of the interruption shall 
be specified by Company with a sustained reduction in Demand for a 
minimum of four (4) consecutive hours or as required by the applicable 
MISO Tariff and BPMs. Interruptions may be called for by Company by 
Notification, at any time throughout the applicable MISO Planning  
Seasons. 

 
These limits shall not apply during any period of extended emergency 
conditions experienced by Company or emergency conditions within the 
MISO footprint.. 
 

Program Seasons: Customer may participate year-round or seasonally. Program Seasons 
are defined as follows:  

  
Summer: June through August  
Fall: September through November  
Winter: December through February  

Spring: March through May  

 
         Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER IC 
INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

Notification: Company shall endeavor to provide Customer with as much notice of 
interruption as possible; however, Customer must interrupt its use within 
the shorter time frame defined by MISO’s Tariff and BPMs or sixty (60) 
minutes as requested. 
 
Notification of an interruption will be provided means of communication 
(telephone, text or email) as chosen by Customer, to the phone number 
and, or email address specified by Customer; the communication 
(telephone, text or email) left at designated phone number or email 
address  shall be deemed to be received when communication is left. 

 
Interruptible Demand (kVa): Customer’s Actual Demand less the Firm Service Level. 
 
Firm Service Level (kVa): The specified level of demand which Customer agrees not to exceed 

during an interruption, and which can reasonably be expected to result in 
100kW or more of its normal usage demand being available for 
interruption. 

 
Billing Demand (kVa): Customer’s Billing Demand as otherwise determined under the rate 

schedule covering its firm service. 
 
Actual Demand (kVa): Customer’s maximum actual demand recorded in the billing month. 
 
Capacity Credit ($/kVa): The Capacity Credit is equal to 90% of the  “Capacity Payment to a 

Qualifying Facility” in effect in Company’s Rate CSP. For purposes hereof 
the $ per kW per month determined from Rate CSP shall equal the 
amount of credit $ per kVa of this Rider. 

 
Annual Testing: Customer must participate in annual testing in the calendar year prior to 

the MISO Planning Year and provide data to Company before MISO 
registration deadlines. Data shall include (1) Meter data for the entire day 
of the test day; (2) Historical Meter data for ten (10) days around the MISO 
peak; and (3) any other supporting documentation necessary to 
demonstrate ability to curtail Customer’s load to Firm Service Level for a 
minimum period of one (1) hour. 

 
Customer may also demonstrate capability through data obtained during 
a MISO Event or utilizing operational data that meets the annual testing 
requirements. 
 

Daily Availability: Customer shall provide the status of available capability daily, prior to 
8:00 A.M. Central Standard Time on the day before each MISO operating 
day as required to update the MISO Demand Side Resource Interface 
(DSRI). 
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RIDER IC 
INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
DETERMINATION OF INTERRUPTIBLE CREDIT 

Customer shall receive a credit to its Bill equal to the Capacity Credit for each kW of Interruptible 
Demand. 
 

METERING REQUIREMENTS 
If Customer does not have appropriate meters and telemetry for the applicable DR Program as defined 
by MISO Tariff and BPMs, it may be installed by Company, at Customer expense, prior to participating 
in this Rider. Customer or Aggregator may elect to install necessary metering and telemetry, with 
Company approval of the equipment selected.  Company reserves the right to test and inspect the 
equipment.   
 
If the Customer resource is a Behind the Meter Generator (BTMG), the Customer must comply with 
BTMG provisions as stated in the applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs.   

 
 
PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 
 Failure to reduce load to the Firm Service Level within the time specified by Company’s 

notification will result in the following penalties: (1) Customer to be billed costs incurred by 
Company to replace the deficient Interruptible Demand based on the specified reduction not 
achieved and the MISO penalty provisions defined in the applicable MISO Tariff and BPM; (2) 
Customer will be ineligible for Capacity Credit for the remainder of the MISO Planning Season, 
as defined above; (3) Customer will be charged the  full cost for Replacement Capacity for the 
remainder of the MISO Planning Season for the amount of Interruptible Demand that Customer 
failed to achieve.  In the event that the Customer is unavailable on a second occasion when 
called upon to reduce load to the Firm Service Level within the time specified by Company’s 
notification, the Customer will be removed from the Program and will not be eligible to re-enroll 
for the remainder of the current MISO Planning Year and for the next MISO Planning Year. 

 
CONTRACT 

A written contract for an initial term of not less than two (2) years is required, and such contract 
shall continue for equal successive terms unless canceled. Except as provided herein, this 
contract may be canceled by either party no later than November 1st prior to the upcoming year.  
Customer must provide interruptible service through the end of the MISO planning period to 
continue to receive the interruptible credit and avoid a potential penalty for failure to interrupt. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) Before accepting Customer’s specified Firm Service Level, Company shall have the right 
to verify Customer’s ability to operate at that level for up to four (4) hours per day, for the 
minimum number of times required for LMRs in the MISO Tariff and BPMs and that it will 
result in a reasonable expectation that 100 kW or more of normal usage demand will be 
available for interruption. 

 
(2) Customer shall provide at its own expense auxiliary switching in its facilities for the 

purpose of separating the interruptible load from the firm power load. 
 

(3) No responsibility of any kind shall attach to Company, or on account of, any loss or 
damage caused by or resulting from any interruptions of service hereunder. 
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RIDER IC 

INTERRUPTIBLE CONTRACT RIDER 
(Continued) 

 
(4) Service under this Rider will also be governed by the same terms and conditions as 

required under Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule, Rate LP or HLF. 
 

(5) Company shall have access to provide meter data communication system, at the 
Customer’s expense, for the purpose of the Customer demonstrating the reduction in 
load in the real-time. 

 
(6) Customer must sign up for tariff before November 1st in order to qualify for MISO’s 

seasonal capacity auction and participate beginning on June 1st.   
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RIDER IO 
INTERRUPTIBLE OPTION RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider shall be applicable to any Rate Schedule DGS with prior year Maximum Demand 
greater than 100 kW, MLA, OSS, LP, or HLF Customer electing service hereunder who will 
interrupt a portion of its normal electrical load during periods of request from Company.  
Customer’s estimated load interruption capability must exceed 100 kW to be eligible hereunder.  
This Rider is not applicable to service that is otherwise interruptible or subject to displacement 
under Rate Schedules or Riders of Company. Customers may participate in both this program 
and in the CenterPoint Energy MISO Demand Response program but may not receive double 
compensation for providing the same service  
 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service under this Rider will require Customer to operate to reduce its normal energy usage 
during requested energy interruption periods, by 100 kW or more. Notification of Interruption 
Periods will be made by Company and Customer must respond within the shorter of sixty (60) 
minutes or in accordance with the requirements specified for Load Modifying Resources (LMRs) 
as defined by MISO’s Tariff and Business Practice Manuals (BPMs). Company reserves the 
right to call for Interruptions during local emergency conditions. This Rider shall not apply if a 
service interruption resulting from system emergency operating conditions should occur.  

 
DEFINITIONS 
Interruptions: The number of interruptions called for by Company shall not exceed five 

(5) times during the Summer and Winter and three (3) times during the 
Spring and Fall as needed to meet the requirements specified in the 
applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs. The hours of requested interruption 
shall be specified by Company with a sustained reduction in Demand for 
a minimum of four (4) hours or as required by the applicable MISO Tariff 
and BPMs. Interruptions may be called at any time throughout the MISO 
Planning Seasons. Company reserves the right to call for interruptions 
during local emergency conditions. 

 
These limits shall not apply during any period of extended emergency 
conditions experienced by Company or emergency conditions within the 
MISO footprint. 
 

Program Seasons: Customer may participate year-round or seasonally. Program Seasons 
are defined as follows:  

  
Summer: June through August  
Fall: September through November  
Winter: December through February  

Spring: March through May  

 
        Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER IO 
INTERRUPTIBLE OPTION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

Notification: Company shall endeavor to provide Customer with as much notice of 
interruption as possible, however, Customer must interrupt its use  within 
the shorter time frame defined by MISO’s Tariff and BPMs or 60 minutes 
as requested. 

 
Notification of an interruption will be provided by means of communication 
(telephone, text or email) as chosen by to Customer, to the phone number 
and, or email address specified by Customer; the communication 
(telephone, text or email) left at the designated phone number or email 
address  shall be deemed to be received when left. 
 

Interrupted Demand (kW): The average hourly difference between Customer’s actual demand during 
the Interruption period(s) in the month, and the average Actual Demand 
occurring in the two hours preceding Company’s Notification. 

 
Interrupted Energy (kWh): The amount of energy calculated as interrupted by multiplying the 

Interrupted Demand by the hours of interruption during the month. 
 
Billing Demand (kW/kVa): Customer’s Billing Demand as otherwise determined under its applicable 

Rate Schedule. 
 
Actual Demand (kW/kVa) Customer’s actual use demand recorded on a fifteen (15) minute 

integrated period basis by Company metering in the two hours preceding 
any interruption notice in the month. 

Interrupted Capacity 
 Credit ($/Kw/kVa): The Interrupted Capacity Credit is equal to 80% of the “Capacity Payment 

to a Qualifying Facility” in effect in Company’s Rate CSP. For purposes 
hereof the $ per kW per month determined from Rate CSP shall equal the 
amount of credit $ per kVa of this Rider. 

Interrupted Energy 
 Credit ($/kWh): The Interrupted Energy Credit is equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment for 

Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 
 

Annual Testing  Customer must participate in annual testing in the calendar year prior to 
the MISO Planning Year and provide data to Company before MISO 
registration deadlines. Data shall include (1) Meter data for the entire day 
of the test day; (2) Historical Meter data for ten (10) days around the MISO 
peak; and (3) any other supporting documentation necessary to 
demonstrate ability to curtail Customer’s load to Firm Power Demand for 
a minimum period of one (1) hour. 

 

Customer may also demonstrate capability through data obtained during 
a MISO Event or utilizing operational data that meets the annual testing 
requirements. 

 

Daily Availability: Customer shall provide the status of available capability daily, prior to 
8:00 A.M. Central Standard Time on the day before each MISO operating 
day as required to update the MISO Demand Side Resource Interface 
(DSRI). 
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RIDER IO 
INTERRUPTIBLE OPTION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
DETERMINATION OF INTERRUPTION CREDIT 

Customer shall receive a credit to its Bill equal to the Capacity Credit for each kW/kVa of 
Interrupted Demand determined for that month, from the following formula: 

 
Capacity Credit = (Customer average Actual Demand(s) before Interruption period(s)-(kWh 
used during Interruption period(s)/hours duration of Interruption period(s)) X Interrupted 
Capacity Credit ($kW/kVa) 

 
Customer shall receive a credit to its Bill equal to the Energy Credit for each kWh of Interrupted 
Energy determined for that month, from the following formula: 

 
Energy Credit = (Interrupted Energy) X Interrupted Energy Credit ($/kWh) 
 

METERING REQUIREMENTS 
If Customer does not have appropriate meters and telemetry for the applicable DR Program as 
defined by MISO Tariff and BPMs, it may be installed by Company, at Customer expense, prior 
to participating in this Rider. Customer or Aggregator may elect to install necessary metering 
and telemetry, with Company approval of the equipment selected.  Company reserves the right 
to test and inspect the equipment.   

 
If the Customer resource is a Behind the Meter Generator (BTMG), the Customer must comply 
with BTMG provisions as stated in the applicable MISO BPMs.   

 
PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 
 Failure to reduce load to the Firm Power Demand within the time specified by Company’s 

notification will result in the following penalties: (1) Customer to be billed costs incurred by 
Company to replace the deficient Interruptible Demand based on the specified reduction not 
achieved and the MISO penalty provisions defined in the applicable MISO Tariff and BPM; (2) 
Customer will be ineligible for Capacity Credit for the remainder of the MISO Planning Season 
as defined above; (3) Customer will be charged the  full cost for Replacement Capacity for the 
remainder of the MISO Planning Year for the amount of Interruptible Demand that Customer 
failed to achieve.  In the event that the Customer is unavailable on a second occasion when 
called upon to reduce load to the Firm Power Demand within the time specified by Company’s 
notification, the Customer will be removed from the Program and will not be eligible to re-enroll 
for the remainder of the current MISO Planning Year and for the next MISO Planning Year. 
 

CONTRACT 
A written contract for an initial term of not less than two (2) year is required and such contract 
shall continue for equal successive terms unless canceled. Except as provided herein, this 
contract may be canceled by either party no later than November 1st prior to the upcoming year. 
Customer must provide interruptible service through the end of the MISO planning period to 
continue to receive the interruptible credit and avoid a potential penalty for failure to interrupt. 

 
 
 
 

  Effective: February 13, 2025  



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A   Sheet No. 56 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South)   Original Page 4 of 4 
Tariff for Electric Service    
I.U.R.C. No. E-14 
 

RIDER IO 
INTERRUPTIBLE OPTION RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Company shall have access to provide meter data communication system, at the Customer’s 
expense, for the purpose of the Customer demonstrating the reduction in load in the real-time. 

 
Service under this Rider will be governed by the same terms and conditions as required under 
Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule DGS, MLA, OSS, LP or HLF. 

 
New customers must sign up for the tariff before November 1st in order to qualify for MISO’s 
seasonal capacity auction and participate beginning on June 1st. 
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RIDER AFS 
ALTERNATE FEED SERVICE RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to Company having 
or making available adequate capacity, as determined by Company. 
 

APPLICABILITY 
Rider AFS is applicable to any Customer who requests a Primary Voltage alternate feed after 
May 3, 2011 who receives service under Rate Schedule DGS, MLA, OSS, or LP.  

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Rider AFS provides an electing customer with redundant distribution service through a 
redundant distribution line and/or distribution substation transformer, with automatic or manual 
switch-over and recovery, resulting in increased reliability for distribution service. AFS provided 
under this Rider may not be available at all times, including emergency situations. 
 
Company shall have sole responsibility for determining the basic service circuit and the AFS 
circuit. 
 
Company assumes no liability should the AFS circuit, transfer switch, or other equipment 
required to provide AFS fail to operate as designed, is unsatisfactory, or is not available for any 
reason. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 

The Rates and Charges for service under this Rider shall be: 
 

Capacity Reservation Demand Charge $2.41 per kW/kVa per 
month 

Testing of transfer switch/control module $240.00 per test  
  

Other Charges: 
Customer shall pay for charges as described in the other sections of this Rider. 
 
The Other Charges set forth in Appendix D shall be charged to Customer, if applicable. 

 
SYSTEM IMPACT STUDY CHARGE 

Company shall charge Customer for the actual incremental cost incurred by Company, if any, 
to conduct a system impact study for each site reviewed. The study will consist of, but is not 
limited to: (1) identification of Customer load requirements, (2) identification of the potential 
facilities needed to provide AFS, (3) determination of the impact of AFS loading on all electrical 
facilities under review, (4) evaluation of the impact of the AFS on system protection and 
coordination issues including the review of the transfer switch, (5) evaluation of the impact of 
the AFS request on system reliability indices and power quality, (6) development of cost 
estimates for any required system improvements or enhancements required by the AFS, and 
(7) documentation of the results of the study. Company will provide to Customer an estimate of 
charges for this study. 

 
 

. 
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RIDER AFS 
ALTERNATE FEED SERVICE RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION CHARGE 
Customer shall pay, in advance of construction, for all equipment and installation costs for all 
dedicated and/or local facilities provided by Company required to furnish either a new or 
upgraded AFS to Customer. The payment shall be grossed-up for federal and state income 
taxes and assessment fees. Customer shall not acquire any title in said facilities by reason of 
such payment. The equipment and installation charge shall be determined by Company and 
shall include, but not be limited to: (1) all costs associated with the dedicated and/or local AFS 
facilities provided by Company and (2) any costs or modifications to Customer’s basic service 
facilities. 
 
Customer is responsible for all costs associated with providing and maintaining telephone 
service, where necessary, for use with metering to notify Company each time a transfer of 
service to the AFS or return to basic service occurs. 
 

TRANSFER SWITCH PROVISIONS 
Customer shall make a request to Company for approval three (3) days in advance for any 
planned switching.  After a transfer of service to the AFS, Customer utilizing a manual or semi-
automatic transfer switch shall return to the basic service within one (1) week or as mutually 
agreed to by Company and Customer.  In the event system constraints require a reversion to 
basic service to be expedited, Company will endeavor to provide as much advance notice as 
possible to Customer.  However, Customer shall accomplish the transfer back to the basic 
service within ten (10) minutes if notified by Company of system constraints. In the event 
Customer fails to return to basic service within 12 hours, or as mutually agreed to by Company 
and Customer, or within ten minutes of notification of system constraints, Company reserves the 
right to immediately disconnect Customer’s load from the AFS source. If Customer does not 
return to the basic service as agreed to, or as requested by Company, Company may also 
provide 30 days’ notice to terminate the AFS agreement with Customer.   

 
Primary Voltage Customers 

In the event Customer receives basic service at Primary Voltage, Customer shall install, own, 
maintain, test, inspect, operate, and replace the transfer switch. Customer-owned switches are 
required to be at Primary Voltage and must meet Company’s engineering, operational and 
maintenance specifications. Company reserves the right to inspect Customer-owned switches 
periodically and to disconnect the AFS for adverse impacts on reliability or safety. 
 
Existing AFS customers, who receive basic service at Primary Voltage and are served via a 
Company-owned transfer switch and control module, may elect for Company to continue 
ownership of the transfer switch. When Company-owned transfer switch and/or control module 
requires replacement, and Customer desires to continue the AFS, Customer shall pay Company 
the total cost, which shall be grossed up for federal and state income taxes and assessment 
fees to replace such equipment. In addition, Customer shall pay the rate as described in the 
Rates and Charges section of this Rider for Company to test the transfer switch/control module 
as frequently as deemed necessary by Company, but at least annually.  Customer shall further 
reimburse Company for the actual costs incurred in maintaining Company-owned transfer switch 
and control module.  
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ALTERNATE FEED SERVICE RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

Secondary Voltage Customers 
In the event Customer receives basic service at Secondary Voltage and requests AFS, 
Company will provide the AFS at Primary Voltage. Company will install, own, maintain, test, 
inspect and operate the transfer switch and control module. Customer shall pay Company for 
all costs associated with the transfer switch installation. The payment shall be grossed-up for 
federal and state income taxes and assessment fees, and shall be non-refundable. In addition, 
Customer is required to pay the rate as described in the Rates and Charges section of this Rider 
for Company to test the transfer switch/control module as frequently as deemed necessary by 
Company, but at least annually.  Customer shall further reimburse Company for the actual costs 
incurred in maintaining Company-owned transfer switch and control module.  When Company-
owned transfer switch and/or control module requires replacement, and Customer desires to 
continue the AFS, Customer shall pay Company the total cost, which shall be grossed up for 
federal and state income taxes and assessment fees, to replace such equipment. 

 
MONTHLY AFS CAPACITY RESERVATION DEMAND CHARGE 

Monthly AFS charges will be in addition to all Rates and Charges applicable to Customer under 
Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule.   

 
AFS CAPACITY RESERVATION 

Customer shall reserve a specific amount of AFS capacity equal to, or less than, Customer’s 
normal maximum requirements, but in no event shall Customer’s AFS capacity reservation 
under this Rider exceed the capacity reservation for Customer’s basic service under Customer’s 
applicable Rate Schedule. Company shall not be required to supply AFS capacity in excess of 
that reserved except by mutual agreement. 
 
If Customer plans to increase the AFS demand at any time in the future, Customer shall promptly 
notify Company of such additional demand requirements. Customer’s AFS capacity reservation 
and billing will be adjusted accordingly. Customer will pay Company the actual costs, grossed-
up for federal and state income taxes and assessment fees, of any and all additional dedicated 
and/or local facilities required to provide AFS in advance of construction and pursuant to an AFS 
construction agreement. If Customer exceeds the agreed upon AFS capacity reservation, 
Company reserves the right to disconnect the AFS. If Customer’s AFS metered demand 
exceeds the agreed upon AFS capacity reservation, which jeopardizes Company facilities or 
electrical service to other customers, Company reserves the right to disconnect the AFS 
immediately. If Company agrees to allow Customer to continue AFS, Customer shall be required 
to sign a new AFS agreement reflecting the new AFS capacity reservation. In addition, Customer 
shall promptly notify Company regarding any reduction in the AFS capacity reservation. 
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ALTERNATE FEED SERVICE RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
Customer may reserve partial-load AFS capacity, which shall be less than Customer’s full 
requirements for basic service, subject to the conditions in this provision. Prior to Customer 
receiving partial-load AFS capacity, Customer shall be required to demonstrate or provide 
evidence to Company that Customer has installed demand-controlling equipment that is capable 
of curtailing load when a switch has been made from basic service to the AFS. Company 
reserves the right to test and verify Customer’s ability to curtail load to meet the agreed upon 
partial-load AFS capacity reservation. 
 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
Full-load Requirement 
For Customers requesting AFS equal to their load requirement for basic service, the AFS Billing 
Demand each month shall be the Maximum Demand; however, the monthly AFS Billing Demand 
so established shall in no event be less than the greater of (a) Customer’s AFS capacity 
reservation, or (b) Customer’s highest previously established monthly Billing Demand on the 
AFS during the Prior Year, or (c) Customer’s basic service capacity reservation, or (d) 
Customer’s highest previously established monthly billing demand on basic service during the 
Prior Year. 

 
Partial-load Requirement 
For Customers requesting partial-load AFS capacity reservation that is less than Customer’s full 
requirements for basic service, the AFS billing demand each month shall be the Maximum 
Demand; however, the monthly AFS Billing Demand so established shall in no event be less 
than the greater of (a) Customer’s AFS capacity reservation, or (b) Customer’s highest 
previously established Maximum Demand on the partial-load AFS during the Prior Year. 
 

CONTRACT 
The AFS Contract under this Rider shall be for a period of not less than five (5) years and shall 
remain in effect thereafter until either party provides at least twelve (12) months’ written notice 
to the other of the intention to discontinue service under the terms of this Rider. 
 
Disconnection of AFS under this Rider due to reliability or safety concerns associated with 
Customer-owned transfer switches will not relieve Customer of payments required hereunder 
for the duration of the Contract term. 
 
Upon receipt of a request from Customer for non-standard AFS (AFS which includes unique 
service characteristics different from standard AFS), Company will provide Customer with a 
written estimate of all costs, including system impact study costs, and any applicable unique 
terms and conditions of service related to the provision of the non-standard AFS. An AFS 
Contract will be filed with the Commission. The AFS Contract shall provide full disclosure of all 
rates, terms and conditions of service under this Rider, and any and all agreements related 
thereto. 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
This Rider is subject to Company’s General Terms and Conditions of Service. 
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RIDER ED 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s reasonable 
discretion. 
 

APPLICABILITY 
The Economic Development Rider shall be applicable to any new Non-Residential Customer 
who establishes initial permanent service in a new or existing establishment, and to any existing 
Non-Residential Customer who expands an existing establishment, who:  

1. Receives service under Rate DGS, LP, or HLF,  
2. Makes application to Company for service under this Rider,  
3. Has applied for and received economic development assistance from State and/or local 

government or other public agency, 
4. Affirms that without this Rider, it would not be financially advantageous for Customer to 

expand the existing or build the proposed new establishment. 
 
Customer’s new growth project must also meet all of the following minimum criteria: 

1. Result in capital investment at Customer’s establishment of one million dollars 
($1,000,000) 

2. Expected load addition of 500 kVa/kW or more per month at one delivery point. 
3. Result in the creation of 10 new full-time equivalent jobs at the same location. 
 

Company may also apply this Rider to an existing customer who, but for economic incentives 
being provided from the State and/or local government or public agency, would leave or not 
expand facilities within Company’s service area.  In this event, Customer must agree, at a 
minimum, to retain the current number of full-time equivalent jobs at the existing location. 
 
For new Customers, application for service hereunder must be made at the time of initial 
application for electric service.  
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(Continued) 
 

This Rider is not available: 

1. To a Customer who is a “new” Customer as a result of a change in ownership of an existing 
establishment, unless the prior owner was a customer hereunder or the ownership change 
is accompanied by State, local governmental or other public agency economic assistance. 

2. To a new Customer who has relocated to Company’s Service Area from another location 
within the State. 

3. For renewal of service following service interruptions related to, but not limited to, 
equipment failure, temporary plant shutdown, work stoppage, or economic conditions. 

 
EVIDENCE OF CONTINUING APPLICABILITY 

Customer shall make available to Company, at its reasonable request, evidence of full-time 
employment levels and capital investments used as the basis for applicability for receiving 
service hereunder.  

 
RATES AND CHARGES 

Customer receiving service under this Rider: 
1. Shall receive a credit to the Monthly Billing Demand Charge due per month under the 

applicable tariff rate schedule for a period of thirty-six (36) consecutive months, as follows: 
a. for all qualifying demand additions, credit of up to $4.50 per kVA/kW. 
b. The applicable credit denoted in (a) will be limited such that, when combined with 

any other credits for which Customer qualifies, the resulting net demand charge 
applicable to Customer’s “eligible demands” shall not be less than $0.00 per kVa/kW 
in any month. 

The monthly base period demand shall be specified in the contract and will be the average 
of the Maximum Demands during the 12 months preceding the new demand addition or 
parts thereof.  Any demand served greater than the monthly base period demand will be 
considered new demand additions and shall qualify for the credit. 

2. Shall designate the date on which the Billing Demand credits shall commence, said date 
not to be later than twelve (12) months after Company’s approval of Customer’s 
application. 

3. Shall continue to be billed the full amount of all other Monthly Rates and Charges 
applicable to Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 

4. Shall resume being billed the full Monthly Rates and Charges under Customer’s applicable 
Rate Schedule after receiving service under this Rider for thirty-six (36) months. 
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(Continued) 
ELIGIBLE DEMANDS 

1. For new Customers, “eligible demands” are defined as all demand, subject to Customer 
having met the qualifying criteria.   

2. For existing Customers adding new electric load to an existing establishment, “eligible 
demands” are defined as all incremental demand above the Customer’s historical usage, 
subject to Customer having met the qualifying criteria. 

3. For existing Customers which meet the applicable retention criteria requirements, “eligible 
demands” will be determined by Company, giving consideration to Customer’s historical 
usage. 

 
CONTRACT  

Upon approval of application by Company, Customer must enter into a Contract under this Rider 
for a contract period of six (6) years.  Employment additions must occur no later than six months 
following Company’s approval of the Contract and initiation of service hereunder. 
 
The Contract shall also include such other terms and conditions which Company determines in 
its reasonable discretion to be necessary or advisable in connection with offering service under 
this Rider, including, but not limited to, the requirement for Customer to pay to Company the 
difference between the total charges under this Rider and the otherwise applicable Rate 
Schedule charges if during the term of the Contract Customer fails to meet the employment 
additions and retentions specified at the beginning of the service relationship. 
 
In the event a change in ownership occurs after Customer has entered into a Contract under 
this Rider, Customer shall receive service hereunder for the balance of the term of the Contract, 
as long as the new owner upholds all other conditions of the Contract and this Rider. 
 
Company reserves the right to immediately terminate service under this Rider, if Company 
determines that Customer has failed to comply with the terms of the APPLICABILITY section, 
or this Contract, at any time during the term of the Contract. 

 
TERMINATION 

This Rider may be terminated by Company upon approval by the Commission, with such request 
for termination provided to the Commission at least twelve (12) months prior to the proposed 
effective date of Rider termination (“Termination Date”).  Customers making application for 
service hereunder prior to the Termination Date shall be eligible for the full thirty-six (36) months 
of Billing Demand credit described herein. 
 
Once a Customer enters into a new Contract hereunder, that Customer will receive credits 
pursuant to this Rider, under the then-current terms of this Rider, for the duration of the Contract 
term. 
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AVAILABILITY 
  This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 

adequate facilities and supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s reasonable 
discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

 The Area Development Rider is applicable to any Non-Residential Customer who: 
 1. Receives service under Rate DGS, LP, or HLF,  
 2. Makes application to Company for service under this Rider,   
 3. Has a Maximum Demand in any month during the Prior Year, or if new Customer, has an 

estimated Maximum Demand, of 300 kW/KVa or higher at this single location, and 
 4. Qualifies for one of the following area development categories:   

 
  Urban Redevelopment: Any new Customer who locates in an existing building of 25,000 

square feet or more, which has been unoccupied and/or remained dormant for a period of two 
(2) years or more, as determined by Company, or 

 
  Brownfield Redevelopment: Any Customer who locates a new or existing establishment in a 

designated Brownfield Redevelopment Area (as defined by Indiana or Federal Law), or 
 
  Economic Development Zone:  Any new Customer who locates in a new or existing 

establishment or any existing Customer who expands an existing establishment, in a designated 
Urban Enterprise Zone, Airport Development Zone, Certified Technology Park, or other similarly 
designated zone, and either (1) adds at least 15 incremental full-time employees to its workforce 
at the same location, or (2) makes an incremental capital investment of at least five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000) at the same location. Employment additions and capital 
investments must occur within a reasonable period following Company’s approval of the 
Contract. 

 
  For new Customers, application for service under this Rider must be made at the time of initial 

application for Electric Service.  
 

 This Rider is not available: 
1. To a Customer who is a “new” Customer as a result of a change in ownership of an 

existing establishment, or 
2. For renewal of service following service interruptions related to, but not limited to, 

equipment failure, temporary plant shutdown, work stoppage, or economic conditions. 
 

EVIDENCE OF CONTINUING APPLICABILITY 
Customer shall make available to Company, at its reasonable request and as applicable, 
evidence of full-time employment levels and capital investments used as the basis for 
applicability for receiving service hereunder.  
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(Continued) 
 
RATES AND CHARGES  
 Customer receiving service under this Rider: 

1. Shall be billed the full monthly Rates and Charges under Customer’s applicable Rate 
Schedule for all “incremental volumes” (defined below), for a period of sixty (60) 
consecutive months, except that the applicable Rate Schedule Demand Charge, 
exclusive of any included charges from applicable Appendices or Riders, shall be 
discounted as follows: 

a. For the first 12-month period, the Demand Charge will be discounted up to 50% 
per month; 

b. For the second 12-month period, the Demand Charge will be discounted up to 
40% per month; 

c. For the third 12-month period, the Demand Charge will be discounted up to 30% 
per month; 

d. For the fourth 12-month period, the Demand Charge will be discounted up to 20% 
per month; 

e. For the fifth 12-month period, the Demand Charge will be discounted up to 10% 
per month. 

f. The applicable credits denoted in (a) through (e) will be limited such that, when 
combined with any other credits for which Customer qualifies, the resulting net 
demand charge applicable to Customer’s “incremental demands” shall not be 
less than $0.00 per kVa/kW in any month. 

2. Shall resume being billed the full monthly Rates and Charges under Customer’s 
applicable Rate Schedule after receiving service under this Rider for sixty (60) months. 

3. Shall designate the date on which the discount applicable to Demand Charges on 
incremental demand shall commence, said date not to be later than twelve (12) months 
after Company’s approval of Customer’s application. 

 
INCREMENTAL DEMANDS 

1. For new Customers, “incremental demands” are defined as all demand, subject to 
Customer having met the 300 kVa/kW per month minimum threshold. 

2. For existing Customers, “incremental demands” must be at least 300 kVa/kW per month 
and will be determined by Company, giving consideration to Customer’s historical usage. 

 
CONTRACT  

Upon approval of application by Company, Customer must enter into a Contract under this Rider.   
The Contract shall also include such other terms and conditions which Company determines in 
its reasonable discretion to be necessary or advisable in connection with offering service under 
this Rider, including, but not limited to, the requirement for Customer to pay to Company the 
difference between the total charges under this Rider and the otherwise applicable Rate 
Schedule charges if during the term of the Contract Customer fails to meet the employment 
additions / retentions specified at the beginning of the service relationship. 
 
In the event a change in ownership occurs after Customer has entered into a Contract under 
this Rider, Customer shall receive service hereunder for the balance of the term of the Contract, 
as long as the new owner upholds all other conditions of the Contract of this Rider. 
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Company reserves the right to immediately terminate service under this Rider, if Company 
determines that Customer has failed to comply with the terms of Applicability at any time during 
the term of the Contract. 
 

TERMINATION 
This Rider may be terminated by Company upon approval by the Commission, with such request 
for termination provided to the Commission at least twelve (12) months prior to the proposed 
effective date of Rider termination (“Termination Date”).  Customers making application for 
service hereunder prior to the Termination Date shall be eligible for the full sixty (60) months of 
Demand Charge discount described herein. 
 
Once a Customer enters into a new Contract hereunder, that Customer will receive credits 
pursuant to this Rider, under the then-current terms of this Rider, for the duration of the Contract 
term. 
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AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder.  
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 This Rider provides lighting and/or power service for a short time only, requiring the installation 

by Company of service facilities of a temporary nature.  This Rider shall be applicable to 
Customer for a period not to exceed 270 days, unless otherwise agreed to by Company. 

 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Customer shall pay to Company the cost of installing and removing such temporary service 

facilities. 
  
 Customer shall be charged for the electric service supplied, which shall be metered and 

computed under either Rate SGS - Small General Service, or Rate DGS - Demand General 
Service, whichever applies. 

 
ADVANCED PAYMENT 
 Company may require an advance payment prior to the installation of service facilities by 

Company to cover the estimated cost of installing and removing the necessary facilities and to 
cover the estimated billing for electric service for the period involved. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rider will be governed under the Terms and Conditions as required under 

Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule, Rate SGS or Rate DGS. 
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STANDBY OR AUXILIARY SERVICE RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder who 
owns and operates 60 Hertz electric generating equipment: 

1. For emergency use only, or 
2. For not more than 1000 kW of non-emergency use.  

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
 Standby Service is that service which is capable of being used in place of another source of 
 power where there is no actual use except during emergencies. 
 
 Auxiliary Service is that service which supplements another source of power where switching 
 arrangements enable the use of either or both sources of power. 
 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 Customers utilizing standby or auxiliary service will be billed on the Rate Schedule applicable to 

the size of load and class of electric service rendered, subject to the following provisions: 
  
 Contract Demand 
 A Contract Demand shall be initially established by mutual agreement between Company and 

Customer and stated in the Contract. Whenever the Contract Demand, as initially established, 
is exceeded by the creation of a greater Maximum Demand, then such greater Maximum 
Demand shall become the Contract Demand until again exceeded, and so on, for the duration 
of the Contract. Customer shall not be permitted to effect a reduction in its Contract Demand by 
re-contracting for the same service unless a bona fide reduction in load has occurred. 

 
 Determination of Billing Demand 
 The Billing Demand in the Rate Schedule shall be the highest Maximum Demand created during 

the term of the Contract, but in no case less than the Contract Demand. The off-peak provision 
of the Determination of Billing Demand section in the applicable Rate Schedule shall not apply. 

  
 Minimum Monthly Charge 
 The Minimum Monthly Charge under this Rider shall be as specified in the applicable Rate 

Schedule. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rider will be governed under the same Terms and Conditions as required 

under Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 
 

Company reserves the right to require Customer to furnish, install and maintain a load limiting 
device, approved by and under the sole control of Company. 
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 
This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area. Company reserves the right to limit 
total MW participation in this Rider as set forth in the applicable Midcontinent Independent System 
Operator (MISO) Tariff and Business Practices Manuals (BPMs) or as required by Company.  
 
APPLICABILITY 
This Rider is applicable to any Customer served under Rates DGS or OSS with prior year Maximum 
Demand greater than 100 kW, MLA, LP or HLF, who elects service hereunder and who meets the 
requirements specified in this Rider. Customer may dually participate in this Rider  with kVa or kW 
curtailment load under obligation pursuant to Riders Aggregation Demand Response, IC, or IO, or 
special contract but may not be compensated twice for the same defined services.  Customer’s 
curtailment load is not eligible for enrollment in any other demand response program either directly or 
through an Aggregator that provides the same market service. 
 
Customer must offer Company the minimum load reduction requirement that is specified by the 
applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs for the type of resource offered by Customer. Customer may 
participate in an Aggregation as defined below in order to meet the minimum requirement. 
 
Participation under this Rider by Customer shall not begin until: 

1. MISO has accepted and approved all applicable requirements for resource participation, 
2. execution of the required Service Agreement as described below,  
3. installation and operational readiness of required electric metering and dedicated telemetry, and 
4. collection of sufficient data for the determination of applicable baseline load. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Participation in this Rider is optional and offers Customer the opportunity to reduce its electric costs by 
beneficially augmenting Company’s participation in the MISO wholesale energy market and the 
Company’s efforts to preserve reliable electric service, through Customer’s provision of a load reduction 
during MISO high price periods and declared emergency events.  
 
This Rider offers Customer indirect access to certain MISO demand response programs. Additional 
programs consistent with this Rider’s provisions may be offered as Customer preferences and demand 
develop.  All services provided pursuant to this Rider are subject to and must be compliant with the 
MISO Tariff as it may change from time-to-time. 
 
Programs to be offered upon commencement of this Rider are: 

1) Emergency Demand Response (EDR) Program 
2) Demand Response Resource (DRR) Type I (Interruptible) Energy Program 
3) Demand Response Resource (DRR) Type II (Controllable) Energy Program 
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

Customer taking service under this Rider is prohibited from taking service under Rate BAMP  during an 
event under this Rider.  
 
AGGREGATION 
An approved Aggregator may aggregate demand response capabilities of multiple Customers to 
facilitate Customer’s participation in this Rider. Aggregator is subject to all of the requirements set forth 
for Customer as specified in this Rider. Company shall have final approval over participation of 
Aggregator and final integration of business processes of Aggregator with Company. An Aggregator 
may be a single Customer with multiple premises.   A Customer may serve as a third-party aggregator. 
 
A potential Aggregator must provide to Company: 

 Most recent audited financial statements  
 Parent company and affiliate information  
 A completed Corporate Information Sheet  
 A demonstration to Company of satisfactory measurement and verification processes 

suitable for use by Company for settlement, reporting, monitoring and forecasting purposes. 
 
Each Customer included as part of an aggregation of Customers must be identified by Aggregator and 
all information required for Customer participation and registration must be provided to Company by 
Aggregator. Customer must confirm to Company its selection of Aggregator. Customer may not be 
represented by more than one Aggregator.  Customer may not participate in this Rider through an 
Aggregator while simultaneously participating as an individual Customer under this Rider.  
 
SERVICE AGREEMENT 
Customer or Aggregator must enter into a service agreement with Company for a minimum period of 
one year. 
 
Service agreements covering multiple premises will include an addendum for each participating 
premise.  
 
Company reserves the right to refuse participation or to terminate participation in this Rider based on 
Customer or Aggregator credit standing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

(Continued) 
 

LOAD REDUCTION PLAN COMPLIANCE OPTIONS 
The load reduction plan compliance options available for a particular MISO demand response resource 
type will be specified in the service agreement.  Customer or Aggregator may elect either of the following 
options: 
 
Firm Service Level (FSL) 
Customer or Aggregator electing this option agrees, upon notification by Company, to limit demand to 
a firm load level. The method to compute the amount of the demand reduction will be specified in the 
service agreement in accordance with MISO Measurement and Verification protocols.  

 
Targeted Demand Reduction (TDR) 
Customer or Aggregator electing this option agrees, upon notification by Company, to reduce usage 
below the Baseline Level by the amount agreed to by Company.  The method to compute the amount 
of the demand reduction will be specified in the service agreement in accordance with MISO 
Measurement and Verification protocols.     
 
Customer must assist and coordinate with Company to complete all MISO registration requirements by 
the timelines set forth in the applicable MISO BPMs.  Customer must comply with testing requirements 
as specified by MISO. Participation will immediately be suspended upon a MISO determination that 
Customer’s resource is not a qualified resource for the purpose for which it is enrolled.  
 
The default baseline determination methodology will be the MISO default methodology, absent a MISO 
approved alternative methodology agreed upon between the Company and the participant. Customer 
or Aggregator must inform Company of any maintenance or operating changes that will alter the load 
level at the enrolled premises.   
 
METERING REQUIREMENTS 
If Customer does not have appropriate meters and telemetry for the applicable DR Program, as defined 
by MISO Tariff and BPMs, it may be installed by Company, at Customer expense, prior to participating 
in this Rider. Customer or Aggregator may elect to install necessary metering and telemetry, with 
Company approval of the equipment selected.  Company reserves the right to test and inspect the 
equipment.  The following metering requirements are applicable to the programs: 
 

1) EDR Program – 1 hour metering (or as stated in MISO BPMs if shorter) 
2) DRR Type I (Interruptible) Energy Program – 5 minute metering (or as stated in MISO BPMs if 

shorter) 
3) DRR Type II (Controllable) Energy Program – 5-minute metering (or as stated in MISO BPMs if 

shorter) 
 
If the Customer resource is a Behind the Meter Generator (BTMG), the Customer must comply with 
BTMG provisions as stated in the applicable MISO BPMs.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
PROGRAM EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE 
Company shall specify program communication requirements in the service agreement that align with 
MISO communications processes which may include software to be used to provide Company with 
Customer-specified offer parameters and participation elections. Customer may purchase from 
Company or third-party suppliers any other equipment or software packages necessary to facilitate 
participation in this Rider. It is Customer’s responsibility to ensure the compatibility of third-party 
equipment or software packages with both MISO and Company-owned equipment or software 
packages.  For example, MISO currently issues dispatch instructions to DRR Type I Resources through 
an Extensible Markup Language (XML) Listener that the Customer would be required to maintain. 
 
Company will utilize appropriate communications processes to notify Customer of events and to process 
Customer participation updates. Customer will be responsible for providing and maintaining 
communications systems and their own internet access if needed.  In the event that the Internet system 
is temporarily unavailable, Company will notify Customer of an alternative participation update process.  
Company will provide written documentation and training on the process to be used by Customer.  
 
DAILY PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 
Customer or Aggregator participation in DR Programs will be offered by Company to MISO for potential 
load reduction daily, as applicable. Customer or Aggregator has the option of participating or not 
participating on any particular day, as applicable, provided Customer or Aggregator notifies Company 
prior to 8:00 A.M. Central Standard Time on the day before the day they do not wish to provide an 
energy offer.  Participating Customer demand response will be included in the daily offers by Company 
to MISO unless Customer specifies that it does not wish to participate on a particular day by the 
aforementioned deadline.  
 
RATES AND CHARGES 
Item Frequency Amount 
Registration Annual $1,000.00 
Modification to Registration Per Occurrence $100.00 
Change to Day Ahead Bid Entry  Per change after fifteen (15) per month $100.00 
Meter Reading and Other Direct 
Costs Per Occurrence At Cost 
Percent of the MISO proceeds 
less any other previously 
collected RATES AND 
CHARGES not previously 
credited  

Net Settlement with MISO with Penalties 
for Failure to Respond added back for 
determining program fee 10% 

 
SETTLEMENTS 
The Company will remit or invoice to Customer the net proceeds from participating in this Rider.  
 
 
 

 
 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025    
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
A true-up shall take place following any additional settlement from MISO.  
FAILURE TO PERFORM 
Customer is obligated to reduce load as communicated by Company in accordance with the MISO 
dispatch instruction.  If the Customer does not reduce load by the bid amount within the prescribed 
notice time, for the prescribed duration and other parameters, the Company may incur penalties and 
other charges.  Such penalties and other charges will be imposed on the Customer.   
 
All non-compliance usage above the FSL, or the Baseline Level less the TDR, will be assessed all 
applicable charges consistent with the provisions in the applicable MISO BPMs.   
 
The Company may terminate the Customer’s participation in this Rider if MISO precludes the 
Customer’s load from being offered into the MISO market or if Participant’s failure to reduce load 
adversely impacts reliability.   
 
Company reserves the right to terminate Customer participation under this Rider for repeated failure to 
follow load reduction requests at the offered load reduction amounts or for failure to pay applicable 
charges.  
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Except as provided in this Rider, Customers served under Rates DGS, OSS, MLA, LP or HLF will be 
billed for all demand and energy used under the terms and conditions and at the rates and charges of 
Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. In addition, Customers will receive payments for participation in 
this Rider based upon the elected program as outlined above and in the service agreement. 
 
Agreements under this Rider will in no way affect Company’s and Customer's respective obligations 
regarding the rendering of and payment for electric service under the applicable Rate Schedules. 
Customer is responsible to monitor and control its demand and energy usage before, during, and after 
an event period under this Rider. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER DR 
MISO DEMAND RESPONSE (DR) RIDER 

(Continued) 
 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Company 
and its parent company, subsidiaries, affiliates and their respective shareholders, officers, directors, 
employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”), 
from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, 
losses, liabilities, penalties, fines, damages, costs or expenses, including without limitation reasonable 
attorneys’ fees (Claim), resulting from (a) any breach of the representations, warranties, covenants and 
obligations of Customer under this Agreement, (b) any act or  
omission of Customer, whether based upon Customer's negligence, strict liability or otherwise, in 
connection with the performance of this Agreement, or (c) any third party claims of any kind, 
whether based upon negligence, strict liability or otherwise, arising out of or connected in any way to 
Customer’s performance or nonperformance under this Agreement.   
 
Neither Party to this Agreement shall be liable for consequential damages of any kind related to 
performance or non-performance under this Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER GE 

GREEN ENERGY RIDER 
 

AVAILABILITY 
Total Renewable Energy Credit (“REC”) participation in this Rider is limited to 85% of the CEI 
South’s (“Company”) expected annual MWh production from applicable renewable generation 
(“available program level RECs”) at the Green Energy Annual Enrollment period.  No aspect of 
this Rider will cause the Company to build, install, retire or otherwise indirectly or directly influence 
decisions concerning the Company’s electrical equipment. 

 
APPLICABILITY 

This Rider is applicable to any non-Residential Customer (“Participant”) with a minimum annual 
usage of 5,000 MWh. 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Rider is to provide the Participant with RECs from renewable generation 
equipment either owned or under a long-term lease by the Company.  

 
GREEN ENERGY ANNUAL ENROLLMENT PERIOD 

This Rider’s Annual Enrollment Period begins on July 1st. 
 

GREEN ENERGY ANNUAL ENROLLMENT 
This Rider’s initial Enrollment Period begins with an order in the general rate case in cause No. 
45990.  Applications must be submitted to the company prior to January 15th each year before the 
beginning of the Green Energy Annual Rate Effective Period, June 1st through May 31th.  During 
the enrollment period Customers can submit a Green Energy Application for RECs sourced from 
the Company’s applicable renewable resources and applicable Purchased Power Agreements for 
renewable resources, electronically via the Company’s website.  Submitted Green Applications 
with the desired level of RECs will be eligible to participate in the program.  The amount of RECs 
granted will be based on the requested amount or proportionally allocated based on availability 
and program demand. 
 
Previous year Enrolled Customers will be given a chance to continue Green Energy Tariff 
participation at existing levels prior to the end of the current year’s Annual Enrollment, assuming 
the Company maintains their available expected annual renewable generation amount.  Previous 
year Enrolled Customers may request additional RECs, subject to availability and program 
demand. 

 
GREEN ENERGY APPLICATION AMOUNT 

At the beginning of each annual Enrollment Period the Company’s historic REC pricing and 
available program level RECs will be published on the Company’s website.  
 
As a part of the Enrollment Process a customer will submit a desired amount of program RECs. 
 

I. If the Customer’s REC amount along with all other Green Energy Applications, is at or 
below the Company’s available program level RECs the Customer will receive the 
requested amount. 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER GE 

GREEN ENERGY RIDER 
(Continued) 

II. If the Customer’s REC amount, along with all other Green Energy Applications, is 
above the Company’s available program level RECs, the Company will allocate RECs 
proportionally based on program total Green Energy Application demand. 

BILLING 
Enrolled Green Energy Customers will be billed one-twelfth of their annual Green Energy 
Application Amount multiplied by the annual historic price beginning the first month of the Green 
Energy Annual Period, plus one-twelfth of the enrolled customer’s total variance to monthly M-
RETS market pricing from the prior year. 
 

RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDITS (REC) 
The Company will transfer the Green Energy Application Amount to enrolled Green Energy 
Customers each month through MISO’s M-RETS tool, inclusive of any necessary fees.  RECs 
levels will vary with monthly production and will be transferred to the customer the month following 
their creation. 

 
GENERAL 

All Green Energy Amount proceeds (REC revenues from participating Rider GE customers, net 
of any necessary fees incurred from M-RETS) received will be credited back to all Customers 
through the Clean Energy Cost Adjustment (CECA). 
 
All Green Energy calculations are subject to the approval of the Company. 
 
One MWh of production from applicable renewable energy projects equals one REC. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Each Green Energy Contract application commits the participation for two years.   
 
Participating customers must license MISO M-RETS at their own expense. 
 
Any variance to market monthly average M-RETS market pricing each year will be billed one-
twelfth of the total annual variance in the following year. 
 
Any variance Participant Green Energy Application amount each year will be billed one-twelfth of 
the total annual variance in the following year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RIDER TLC 
THERMOSTAT LOAD CONTROL RIDER 

 
AVAILABILITY 

This Rider shall be available throughout Company’s Service Area, subject to the availability of 
adequate facilities and power supplies, which determinations shall be within Company’s 
reasonable discretion.  Not available to customers enrolled in the Direct Load Control Rider. 
 

APPLICABILITY 
This Rider shall be applicable to any Residential Customer for whom the Customer or Company 
has installed a Wi-Fi enabled thermostat capable of taking signals from a third-party 
administrator to adjust the temperature.  The Customer must have Wi-Fi in the home. To enroll 
an electric water heater, an air conditioner or heat pump must also be enrolled. 
 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

The Wi-Fi enabled thermostat will be activated by a signal which will adjust the temperature in 
the Customer’s home, during periods of peak electricity demand, as determined by Company.  
 
The number of events called for by the Company shall not exceed five (5) times during the 
Summer and three (3) times during the Spring and Fall as needed to meet the requirements 
specified in the applicable MISO Tariff and BPMs. The duration of event shall be specified by 
Company but not exceed four (4) consecutive hours per day. These limits shall not apply during 
any period of extended emergency conditions experienced by Company or emergency 
conditions within the MISO footprint. 
 
 

CREDITS 
The TLC credits below shall be applied during the Months of March through November inclusive: 
$7.50 per Month for each electric air conditioner or heat pump less than or equal to five (5) tons. 

 
NOTIFICATION 

The Company shall endeavor to provide Customer with as much advanced notice of interruption 
as possible.  
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 Service under this Rider will be governed by the same terms and conditions as required under 

Customer’s applicable Rate Schedule. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX A 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) shall be applicable to the Rate Schedules set forth below in 
the FAC Rates section. 

 
DESCRIPTION 
 

The FAC shall recover Company’s incremental fuel costs from applicable Rate Schedules on a 
line-loss adjusted basis.  
A. The FAC Rates for the applicable Rate Schedules shall be calculated to the nearest 0.001 mill 

($0.000001) per kWh, in accordance with the following calculation: 
 
  FAC Rate   =         F/S       -  BF  
                                           (1-LLF) 
 Where: 
  

1. “F” is the estimated expense of fuel based on a three month average cost beginning with the 
month immediately following the current month and consisting of the following costs: 

  
(a) the average cost of fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in Company’s own plants, and the 

utility’s share of fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in jointly owned or leased plants 
including, as to fossil fuel, only those items listed in Account 151 and as to nuclear fuel 
only those items listed in Account 518 (except any expense for fossil fuel included in 
Account 151) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Uniform system of 
Accounts for Class A and B Public Utilities and Licensees; 

 
(b) the actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with energy purchased for 

reasons other than identified in (c) below;  
 

(c) the net energy cost, exclusive of capacity or demand charges, of energy purchased on 
an economic dispatch basis, and energy purchased as a result of a scheduled outage, 
when the costs thereof are less than Company’s benchmark fuel cost at that time; 

 
(d) fuel-related Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO) costs approved by the 

Commission for recovery in the FAC; 
 

(e) plus other costs approved by the Commission for recovery in the FAC;   
 

(f) less the cost of fossil and nuclear fuel recovered through intersystem sales including fuel 
costs related to economy energy sales and other energy sold on an economic dispatch 
basis; 

 
2. “S” is the estimated kWh supply required to meet retail Customers’ energy needs, for the 

same estimated period set forth in “F”, consisting of the net sum in kWh of: 
 

(a) net generation 
(b) purchases 
(c) net interchange 
(d) less inter-system sales. 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025   



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A Sheet No. 65 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South) Third Revised Page 2 of 2 
Tariff for Electric Service  Cancels Second Revised Page 2 of 2 
I.U.R.C. No. E-14  

 

APPENDIX A 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

(Continued) 
 

3. “LLF” is the line loss percentage for the applicable Rate Schedule, as set forth below in the 
FAC Rates section. 

 
4. “BF” is the line loss adjusted base fuel cost for the applicable Rate Schedules as set forth 

below. 
 

B. The FAC Rates as computed above shall be further modified to allow the recovery of revenue-
based tax charges occasioned by the FAC revenues. 

 
C. The FAC Rates shall be further modified commencing with the third succeeding month to reflect 

the difference between the estimated fuel cost billed and fuel cost actually experienced during 
the month(s) in which such estimated fuel cost was billed. 
 

D. The FAC Rates shall include cost associated with Natural Gas Power Plant Pipeline Service to 
applicable generating stations, net of any revenues associated with pipeline capacity releases. 

 
   
FAC RATES  
 

Pursuant to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission’s Order in Cause No. 38708-FAC148, the 
Fuel Cost Adjustments for November and December 2025, and January 2026 are as stated below: 

 
Rate FAC Rate  Base Fuel  

Schedule 
 

($ per kWh) Line Loss  ($ per kWh) 

RS, B, SGS, OSS, SL and OL $0.002223 6.079660% $0.044338 

DGS/MLA $0.002219 6.047604% $0.044326 

LP $0.002219 3.922060% $0.043299 

HLF $0.002286 1.540080% $0.042133 

 
NATURAL GAS POWER PLANT PIPELINE SERVICE RATES 

 

Rate Allocation Charge Rate Rate 
Schedule Percentage Adjusted ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

RS 38.3107% Energy  $0.008832 
B 0.1295% Energy  $0.004819 

SGS 1.4210% Energy  $0.001344 
DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy  $0.010595 

OSS 1.4935% Energy  $0.006069 
LP 32.6662% Demand $1.481  

BAMP - Base 1.4112% Demand $0.432  
HLF 0.8569% Demand $1.625  

 
Effective: November 1, 2025    
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APPENDIX B 

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT 
 
APPLICABILITY 

The Demand Side Management Adjustment (DSMA) shall be applicable to all Rate Schedules as 
set forth below. 
 

DESCRIPTION 
The DSMA shall be calculated annually for each Rate Schedule and shall recover approved 
Demand Side Management (DSM) programs costs including the following: 

a. The difference between the actual amount of Direct Load Control (DLC) billing credits 
and the base rate amount of such credits (annual amount of $420,900) (the DLC 
Component), plus 

b. The difference between actual DLC Inspection and Maintenance (I&M) Program 
expenses and the base rate amount of such expenses (annual amount of $712,014) 
approved in Cause No. 43839 (the I&M Component), plus 

c. DSM Program Costs, approved in Cause Nos. 43427 and 43839 (the Energy Efficiency 
Funding Component or EEFC), plus 

d. Thermostat Load Control (TLC) costs included in DSM Program costs, plus 
e. Lost margins associated with Large Customer DSM programs as approved in Cause 

No. 43938, and with Small Customer DSM programs as approved in Cause No. 43405-
DSMA9 S1 (the Lost Margin Component), plus 

f. Financial incentives and variances (Incentives and Variance Component), plus 
g. Other DSM costs approved for recovery by the Commission. 

 
DLC billing credits and any applicable variances associated with these credits, and I&M expenses 
and any variances associated with these expenses, are allocated to the Rate Schedules on the 
basis of the 4CP allocation factors approved in Company’s most recent general rate case. These 
allocation percentages by Rate Schedule are shown on Page 2 of 6 in Column (a). 
 
The DLC and I&M Component are calculated by dividing the allocated credit or expense differences, 
as applicable, by the projected billing determinants for each Rate Schedule, for the projected one 
year period. 
 
DSM Program Costs are allocated to Rate Schedules on the basis of either: 1) the Program Cost 
Allocation Percentage as shown on Page 2 of 6 in Column (b) (for demand-related programs) or 2) 
projected kWh sales as adjusted for line losses (for energy-related programs). The line losses 
applicable to each Rate Schedule are shown on Page 2 of 6 in Column (c).  
 
The EEFC will be calculated by dividing the allocated energy- and demand-related DSM program 
costs applicable to each Rate Schedule by the projected billing determinants, as applicable, for each 
Rate Schedule, for the projected twelve month period. 

 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX B 
DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 
 

The DSMA rates as calculated above shall be further modified to include the impact of 
applicable revenue taxes.  
 
The actual DSMA amounts passed back to or recovered from customers shall be reconciled 
with DSMA amounts intended for pass back to or recovery from customers for such period, with 
any variance reflected in the subsequent DSMA filing.  
 

 
DSMA ALLOCATION FACTORS AND LINE LOSS 
 

 (a) (b) (c) 
 

Rate 
 

4CP Allocation 
Program Cost 

Allocation  
 

Line 
Schedule Percentage Percentage Loss 

RS 38.3107% 38.6418% 7.168066% 
B 0.1295% 0.1306% 7.168066% 

SGS 1.4210% 1.4333% 7.168066% 
DGS/MLA 23.7110% 23.9160% 7.138263% 

OSS  1.4935% 1.5064% 7.168066% 
LP/BAMP 34.0774% 34.3719% 4.656279% 

HLF 0.8569% 0.0000% 1.838176% 
 
DSMA CHARGES 
 The following DSMA Charges are applicable to all customers participating in Company-

sponsored DSM programs: 
 

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 
Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per KWh) 

RS n/a $0.004185  
B n/a $0.003976  

SGS n/a $0.005588  
DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.563  $0.004463  

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.551  $0.004449  
OSS $0.443  $0.005245  

LP/BAMP $1.647  $0.003936  
HLF $0.000  $0.000000  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX B 

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT 
(Continued) 

 
DSMA OPT OUT CHARGES 

The following DSMA Opt Out Charges are applicable to Qualifying Customers who have                      
elected to discontinue participation in Company-sponsored EE Programs, pursuant to the 
Terms and Conditions of Opt Out below: 

 

OPT OUT GROUP 2014  As of July 1, 2014  OPT OUT GROUP 2015  As of January 1, 2015 
       

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000013   SGS n/a ($0.000010) 

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.017  $0.000082   DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 ($0.011) ($0.000247) 

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.034  $0.000519   DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.049  $0.000428  

OSS $0.021  $0.000189   OSS $0.245  $0.002614  

LP $0.003  ($0.000025)  LP $0.002  ($0.000033) 

HLF $0.125  $0.000604   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

OPT OUT GROUP 2016  As of January 1, 2016 OPT OUT GROUP 2017  As of January 1, 2017 

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000755   SGS n/a $0.000755  

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855   DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855  

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841   DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  

OSS $0.132  $0.001635   OSS $0.132  $0.001635  

LP $0.021  $0.000155   LP $0.201  $0.000437  

HLF $0.000  $0.000000   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

OPT OUT GROUP 2018  As of January 1, 2018  OPT OUT GROUP 2019  As of January 1, 2019 
       

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000755   SGS n/a $0.000177  

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.670  $0.012873   DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.044  $0.000268  

DGS-3/MLA-3 ($0.688) ($0.011392)  DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  

OSS $0.132  $0.001635   OSS $0.132  $0.001635  

LP $0.013  $0.000051   LP $0.006  ($0.000011) 

HLF $0.000  $0.000000   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025   
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OPT OUT GROUP 2020  As of January 1, 2020  OPT OUT GROUP 2021   As of January 1, 2021 
       

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000755   SGS n/a $0.000599  

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855   DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.042  $0.000343  

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841   DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  

OSS $0.132  $0.001635   OSS $0.132  $0.001635  

LP $0.201  $0.000437   LP $0.106  $0.000709  

HLF $0.000  $0.000000   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

OPT OUT GROUP 2022  As of January 1, 2022  OPT OUT GROUP 2023   As of January 1, 2023 
       

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000755   SGS n/a $0.000755  

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855  DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855  

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  

OSS $0.132  $0.001635   OSS $0.132  $0.001635  

LP $0.261  $0.001764   LP $0.201  $0.000437  

HLF $0.000  $0.000000   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

OPT OUT GROUP 2024  As of January 1, 2024  OPT OUT GROUP 2025   As of January 1, 2025 
       

Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge  Rate DSMA Charge DSMA Charge 

Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh)  Schedule ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

SGS n/a $0.000755   SGS n/a $0.000755  

DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855   DGS-1 & 2/MLA-2 $0.108  $0.000855  

DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841   DGS-3/MLA-3 $0.096  $0.000841  

OSS $0.132  $0.001635   OSS $0.132  $0.001635  

LP $0.201  $0.000437   LP $0.201  $0.000437  

HLF $0.000  $0.000000   HLF $0.000  $0.000000  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX B 
DEMAND SIDE MANGEMENT ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 
 

DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO CUSTOMER OPT OUT 
Energy Efficiency (EE) Program – A program sponsored by Company or a third party 

implementer designed to implement energy efficiency improvements (as defined in 170 
I.A.C. § 4-8-1(j)) for customers.  The term does not include a program designed primarily 
to reduce demand. 

EE Program Costs – Includes program costs, lost revenues and incentives approved by the     
Commission.  The definition also includes reconciliation of such costs. 

Opt Out Notice – Company-provided form, or other written communication in substantially the 
same format, provided by Qualifying Customer indicating intent to discontinue participation 
in Company-sponsored EE Program approved by the Commission. 

Opt In Notice – Company-provided form, or other written communication in substantially the same 
format, provided by Qualifying Customer indicating Customer’s unequivocal desire to 
participate in Company’s EE Program. 

Qualifying Customer – Customer that receives service at a Single Site constituting more than one 
(1) megawatt of electric demand from Company.  The Qualifying Customer shall 
demonstrate that at least one (1) demand meter on its Single Site has received service of 
more than one (1) megawatt of electric demand within the previous twelve (12) months. 

Qualifying Load – A Single Site with at least one meter constituting more than one (1) megawatt 
of electric demand from Company for any billing period with the previous twelve (12) months 
prior to the Qualifying Customer providing Opt Out Notice to Company.  Qualifying Load 
shall be measured with a demand meter. 

Single Site – Contiguous property on which Qualifying Load is located. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
  



 
        

Terms and Conditions of Opt Out 
 

1. A Qualifying Customer must provide Opt Out Notice to Company on or before June 1, 
2014 in order to opt out effective July 1, 2014, at which time DSMA Opt Out Charges will 
apply to such Customer.  The Opt Out Notice shall include: 1) a statement indicating the 
Qualifying Customer’s unequivocal desire to discontinue participation in Company’s EE 
Program; 2) a list of all sites (and all accounts at such site) for which the Qualifying 
Customer intends to opt out; and 3) a statement confirming that the signatory has the 
authority to make the opt out decision for Customer. 

 
2. Qualifying Customers providing Opt Out Notice after June 1, 2014 but before     November 

15, 2014, will be eligible to opt out effective January 1, 2015.  After November 15, 2014, 
Qualifying Customers shall provide Opt Out Notice to Company by November 15th of each 
year in order to opt out of participation in EE Programs effective January 1st of the 
following year.  Beginning in 2015, Qualifying Customers may opt out only with an 
effective date of January 1st of any subsequent year. 

 
3. Qualifying Customer may identify and opt out all non-residential accounts receiving 

service at any Single Site where Qualifying Load has been determined.  All non-
residential accounts will be opted out at the Single Site of the Qualifying Load account, 
provided Qualifying Customer has provided timely notice as described in 1 and 2 above.  
A Qualifying Customer that opts out may not participate in programs funded by EE 
Program Costs at the Single Site subject to the opt out. 

 
4. Once a customer is determined by Company to be a Qualifying Customer and has opted 

out of EE Programs, Company shall not revoke such Customer’s opt out status at a later 
date and such Customer shall not be required to renew its Opt Out Notice.  If Customer 
who has opted out elects to opt back in to participation in Company EE Program, such 
Customer must be re-qualified to opt out again. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 



 
5. New customers signing a demand contract of greater than one (1) megawatt via at least 

one meter on a Single Site may complete an opt out form provided by Company to opt 
out of the EE Program immediately.  New customers who do not sign a demand contract 
must demonstrate Qualifying Load in an Opt Out Notice provided to Company by 
November 15th, as described above. 

 
6. A Qualifying Customer who has opted out may opt in again at any point during the year 

by providing notice.  In order to opt in, such Customer shall complete an Opt In form 
provided by the Company or provide written notice to Company in substantially the same 
format as the form provided by Company.  The Opt In Notice shall include: 1) a statement 
indicating Customer’s unequivocal desire to participate in Company’s EE program; 2) a 
list of all sites (and all accounts at such site) for which Customer intends to opt in;  3) a 
statement that Customer understands that by opting in, Customer is required to 
participate in the EE Program for at least three years and pay related costs, including lost 
margins and incentives; and  4) a statement confirming that the signatory has the 
authority to make the Opt In decision for Customer. The opt in shall be effective the next 
billing cycle following the notice.  Requests to opt in received less than five business days 
prior to the next billing cycle will be effective one month later. 

 
7. Qualifying Customers who, after opting out, opt in to participation into Company’s EE 

Program shall participate for at least three years and may only opt out effective January 
1st of the year following the third year of participation.  If Qualifying Customer elects to 
opt out again before the end of the three year period, it may do so, but such Customer 
remains responsible for and must continue to pay charges that include all EE Program 
Costs, including lost margins for the remainder of the three year period.  If a Qualifying 
Customer who opted in chooses to opt out again at the end of the three year period, then 
that Customer shall be responsible for all EE Program Costs, including lost margins, as 
outlined for other customers who have opted out of the EE Program as of the same date. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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8. Qualifying Customers who have opted out remain responsible for EE Program Costs and 

lost margins that accrued or were incurred or relate to EE Program investments made 
before the date on which the opt out is effective, regardless of the date on which the 
charges are actually assessed.  Such EE Program Costs may include:  1) costs related 
to evaluation, measurement, and verification (“EM&V”) required on projects completed 
while the Qualifying Customer was participating in Company’s EE Program, but 
conducted subsequent to the effective date of Qualifying Customer’s opt out; and 2) costs 
required by contracts executed prior to July 1, 2014 but incurred after the date of the 
Qualifying Customer’s opt out.  However these costs shall be limited to fixed, 
administrative costs, including costs related to EM&V.  A Qualifying Customer who opts 
out shall not be responsible for any EE Program Costs (such as the payment of energy 
efficiency rebates or incentives) incurred following the effective date of its opt out, except 
for incentives or rebates that are paid on applications that have not closed out as of the 
effective date of its opt out.  A Qualifying Customer who opts out shall be responsible for 
lost margins associated only with measures that were installed prior to the effective date 
of the Qualifying Customer’s opt out. 

 
9. As of the effective date of the opt out in 2014 or January 1 of any subsequent year, the 

Qualifying Customer who has opted out is no longer eligible to participate in any EE 
Programs for the account(s) identified in the Opt Out Notice, including receiving incentive 
payment for projects previously approved but not yet complete as of the effective date of 
the opt out. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025    
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APPENDIX C 
CLEAN ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Clean Energy Cost Adjustment (CECA) shall be applicable to all Rate Schedules as 
reflected in the CECA Rates section below.  
 

DESCRIPTION 
 The CECA shall recover Clean Energy Investments, as approved by the Commission, as 

follows:  
 

(1) Company’s costs and expenses incurred during the construction and operation 
of clean energy projects pursuant to Ind. Code Ch. 8-1-8.8.  

 
 The CECA shall be calculated annually for each Rate Schedule as follows:  
  

𝐶𝐸𝐶𝐴 ൌ
ሾሺ𝑅𝑅1 ൅ 𝑅𝑅2 ൅ 𝑉ሻ𝑥 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑆𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝐴𝑙𝑙𝑜𝑐𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛 𝑃𝑒𝑟𝑐𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑎𝑔𝑒ሿ

𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑆𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑆𝑎𝑙𝑒𝑠 𝑄𝑢𝑎𝑛𝑡𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠
 

 
 Where:  
 

RR1 is the Revenue Requirement on eligible Public Utility Property1 Clean Energy Investments 
as follows: 
 
(a) The Annualized Return on the Net Plant Balance of eligible Clean Energy Investments, 

inclusive of deferred Post In-Service Carrying Costs (PISCC); plus 
(b) Incremental Depreciation Expense on in-service qualified CECA Investments; plus 
(c) Incremental Operation & Maintenance expenses associated with Clean Energy 

Investments; plus 
(d) Amortization of Deferred Operation & Maintenance expenses associated with Clean Energy 

Investments; plus 
(e) Amortization of Deferred Depreciation Expense on in-service qualified CECA Investments; 

plus 
(f) Amortization of Deferred PISCC on qualified CECA Investments; plus 
(g) Associated Taxes including Property Taxes; less 
(h) Investment Tax Credit (ITC) Amortization Credits; less 
(i) Proceeds from the sale of Renewable Energy Credits associated with qualified Clean 

Energy Investments. 
 

RR2 is the Revenue Requirement on eligible Non-Public Utility Property2 Clean Energy 
Investments (“qualifying projects”), calculated as follows: 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   

 
1 Public Utility Property – Under internal revenue code investment tax credit normalization rule definitions, a facility must 
meet three requirements to be considered public utility property.  (1) It must be used predominantly in the trade or 
business of the furnishing or sale of inter alia, electric energy; (2) The rates for such furnishing or sale must be established 
or approved by a State or political subdivision thereof, any agency or instrumentality of the United States, or by a public 
service or public utility commission or similar body of any State or political subdivision thereof; and (3) The rates so 
established or approved must be determined on a rate-of return- basis. 
 
2 Non-Public Utility Property – Any property not meeting the definition of public utility property as outlined herein is non-
public utility property. 
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APPENDIX C 
CLEAN ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 
 

(a) Approved levelized rate is multiplied by the approved production baseline for a qualifying 
project beginning on its in-service date. 

(b) In the event that actual annual production from the qualifying project for a three-year period 
is less than 90% of the established annual production baseline (not the result of a force 
majeure event – e.g. and without limitation, tornado, lightning damage, fire, earthquake, 
acts of state or governmental action impeding performance), the Company shall credit the 
CECA in the next annual filing in the amount of the approved levelized rate multiplied by 
the difference between the rolling three-year period actual annual production and the 
established annual production baseline threshold at 90%. 
In the event that actual annual production from a qualifying project for a rolling three-year 
period is greater than 110% of the production baseline for a rolling three year-period, the 
Company shall include as a recoverable cost in the CECA in the next annual filing the 
amount of the levelized rate multiplied by the difference between the rolling three-year 
period actual annual production and production baseline threshold at 110%. 

 
 V is the variance from the applicable prior period reconciliation, with any differences being 

reflected as a charge or credit in a subsequent CECA. 
  

 Rate Schedule Allocation Percentage is the proportion of the CECA applicable to each 
Rate Schedule. The percentage for each Rate Schedule is shown in the CECA Rates section 
below. 

 
 Rate Schedule Quantities are the estimated billing determinant quantities for each Rate 

Schedule for the projection period.   
 

 The calculated CECA rates shall be further modified to include the impact of revenue-based 
tax charges. 

 
CECA RATES 
 

Rate 4CP Allocation  CECA Rate 
Schedule Percentage Charge Adjusted ($ per kWh) 

RS 38.3107% Energy $0.001370 
B 0.1295% Energy $0.000936 

SGS 1.4210% Energy $0.000408 
DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $0.001429 

OSS 1.4935% Energy $0.001088 
LP 32.6662% Energy $0.000907 

BAMP-Base 1.4112% Energy $0.000187 
HLF 0.8569% Energy $0.000625 

 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 2, 2025   
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OTHER CHARGES 

 
Late Payment Charge: 

If Customer does not pay a Bill for Electric Service on or before the gross payment due date, 
Customer shall be assessed a Late Payment Charge of three percent (3%) of such Bill. Once 
per calendar year, upon request by a residential customer, Company will waive the late payment 
charge on a delinquent bill, provided payment is tendered not later than the last date for payment 
of the net amount of the next succeeding month’s bill. 

 
Reconnect Charge: 

When Electric Service is discontinued (1) at the request of Customer, (2) for nonpayment of a 
Bill, (3) when authorized by Company’s General Terms and Conditions or the Commission’s 
Regulations, or (4) for any reason beyond the control of Company, and a reestablishment of 
Electric Service is required by Customer, Customer shall be charged a Reconnect Charge to 
cover a part of the cost of discontinuance and reestablishment of Electric Service. Such charge 
shall be three dollars ($3.00), or forty dollars ($40.00) at the meter.  Also, an additional charge 
of one hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fifty-one cents ($167.51) shall be charged for 
reconnection of Electric Service at the pole or transformer, when the original disconnection at 
the pole or transformer was due to Customer’s failure to provide access to the meter.  In addition, 
when Electric Service is reconnected or disconnected after normal working hours at Customer’s 
request, Customer shall be charged an After Hours Charge.   
 

After Hours Charge: 
When Electric Service is connected, reconnected or disconnected after normal business hours 
at Customer’s request, Customer shall be charged an After Hours Charge of fifty-four dollars 
and nineteen cents ($54.19) in addition to any other applicable charges for each connection, 
reconnection or disconnection. Once per calendar year, Company with waive After Hours 
Charge for income qualified customers. 
 

Returned Payment Charge: 
For each payment of Customer returned by any financial institution, Customer may be charged 
twenty-four dollars and sixty-three cents ($24.63) to cover a part of the cost of processing such 
transaction. 

 
Investigation Charge: 

When Company detects fraudulent, deceptive, or unauthorized use or tampering of Company’s 
measuring equipment or other service facilities, Company may assess a minimum investigation 
charge of one hundred and three dollars and forty-six cents ($103.46) per occurrence.  
Customer may also be responsible for payment of the reasonable cost of the service used during 
the period such fraudulent or unauthorized use or tampering occurred or is reasonably assumed 
to have occurred and for the cost of additional investigation, field calls, meter testing and cost 
of effecting repairs necessitated by such use and/or tampering. 

 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025    
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APPENDIX E 
ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 The Environmental Cost Adjustment (“ECA”) shall be applicable to all Customers on the Rate 
 Schedules set forth in the ECA Rates section below. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 The ECA shall recover, as approved by the Commission: 
 

(1) Any projects approved to be recovered through the ECA 
 

Reconciliation 
Company’s actual ECA costs shall be reconciled annually with actual ECA recoveries, with 
any differences being reflected as a charge or credit in a subsequent ECA. 

 
Allocation Percentages 

ECA costs shall be allocated to the Rate Schedules based on the percentages shown in the 
ECA Rates section below. 

 
ECA RATES 
 The ECA shall be applied to each kWh of electric usage as applicable. The current ECA rates 
 and charges by Rate Schedule are set forth below: 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
 

Rate 
Schedule 

4CP Allocation 
Percentage 

Charge 
Adjusted 

ECA Rate 
($ per KWh) 

RS 38.3107% Energy $0.000570 
B 0.1295% Energy $0.000381 

SGS 1.4210% Energy $0.001063 
DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $0.000907 

OSS 1.4935% Energy $0.001158 
LP 32.6662% Energy $0.000036 

BAMP-Base 1.4112% Energy $(0.011661) 
HLF 0.8569% Energy  $0.000792 
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APPENDIX F 

SECURITIZATION OF COAL PLANTS (SCP) 
 
APPLICABILITY 

This Tariff sets out the rates and terms and conditions under which the Securitization of Coal 
Plants (SCP) charges will be billed and collected by Company, any successor servicer(s) or 
collection agents billing or collecting SCP on behalf of SIGECO Securitization I, LLC (SPE).  
The SCP charge was authorized by the Financing Order (Order) approved by the Commission 
in Cause No. 45722 on January 4, 2023.  Pursuant to terms of the Order and the requirements 
of Ind. Code § 8-1-40.5-1 et. seq., all of the Company’s rights under the Order, including the 
right to bill and collect the SCP, were transferred to the SPE in connection with the issuance 
of transition bonds.  The rights transferred to the SPE are securitization “property” of the SPE 
(as defined in Ind. Code 8-1-40.5 9).  On the effective date of SCP, the Company will act as 
servicer on behalf of the SPE to bill, collect, receive and adjust SCP charges imposed 
pursuant to SCP.  However, the SPE may select another party to serve as servicer or the 
Company may resign as servicer in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions 
of the Servicing Agreements and the Order.  A successor servicer selected under these 
conditions will assume the obligations of the Company as servicer under SCP.  As used in 
SCP, the term “Servicer” includes any successor servicer.  All actions by the Company under 
this SCP, including collection of SCP charges, will be undertaken solely in its role as servicer 
under the Servicing Agreement between the Company and the SPE dated as of June 29, 
2023.   
 
The SCP charge shall apply to all Customer metered consumption for existing and future 
Company Tariff Rates located within the certificated service area of Company as such service 
area existed on May 10, 2022.  Existing and future Tariff Rates are inclusive of the Tariff’s 
General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service.   

 
CHARACTER OF SCP CHARGES 

SCP Charges are non-bypassable.  Individual end-use retail customers are responsible for 
paying SCP Charges billed to them in accordance with the terms of SCP whether the charges 
are billed directly by Servicer or are included in the bills submitted to the customer by another 
entity.  Payment is to be made to the entity that bills the customer in accordance with the 
terms of the Servicing Agreement and the Order.  The billing entity may be the Company or 
a successor servicer. 
 
The SCP Charges are separate charges to be paid in addition to any other applicable charges 
for services received.  Although the SCP Charges are separate charges, they may be 
included within other charges of the billing entity.  
 
Servicer will remit collections to the SPE in accordance with the terms of the Servicing 
Agreement. 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX F 
SECURITIZATION OF COAL PLANTS (SCP) 

(Continued) 
 
 
TERM 

SCP is effective beginning on the date the transition bonds are issued.  SCP will remain in 
effect as provided in the Order until the SCP Charges collected and remitted to the SPE are 
sufficient to satisfy all obligations of the SPE to pay principal and interest on the transition 
bonds (as due over the 17-year term of the transition bonds) and to pay all other qualified 
costs as provided in the Order.  However, in no event with the SCP Charges be billed for 
service after 20 years from issuance of the transition bonds, or sooner if the transition bonds 
are paid in full at an earlier date.  This SCP is irrevocable.    

 
SCP ALLOCATION FACTORS 

The initial Generation Demand Allocation Percentage (“SCP Allocations”) for each Rate are 
set out below.  These initial SCP Allocation factors will remain in effect throughout the life of 
the transition bonds unless a modification is made pursuant to the allocation adjustment 
provisions set forth below in this SCP: 
 

Rate  
  

Lighting (SL & OL) 0.45% Sales 
  

 
Generation 

Demand 
 Allocation 
 Percentage  

RS 40.6160% 
B 0.1307% 

SGS 1.8234% 
DGS/MLA 27.9043% 

OSS 2.1556% 
LP 24.6258% 

BAMP-Base 1.8495% 
HLF 0.8947% 

  
 

SCP ALLOCATION ADJUSTMENT 
The SCP Allocations will be subject to adjustment using the procedures in this Section.  The 
SCP Allocations may be revised as part of a base rate proceeding to reflect the cost allocations 
approved as part of the base rate proceeding.  The SCP Allocations may also be revised in a 
separately docketed proceeding when necessary to avoid unreasonable rates to customers in 
customer classes that have experienced material changes in electric load or in the number of 
customers.  Any changes to the SCP Allocations must ensure that the SCP charge (a) 
preserves the rating of the securitization bonds; and (b) does not impair or reduce the total 
securitization charges. 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX F 
SECURITIZATION OF COAL PLANTS (SCP) 

(Continued) 
 
SCP CHARGES 
 Each year, not earlier than forty-five (45) days before the date (or subsequent anniversary) 

of the issuance of securitization bonds under the Order, and not later than the date (or 
subsequent anniversary) of the issuance of the securitization bonds, Company or successor 
servicer shall submit to the Commission an application to do the following: (1) Correct any 
over collections or under collections of securitization charges during the twelve (12) months 
preceding the date of the filing of Company’s application under Ind. Code § 8-1-40.5-12(c). 
For the annual review, the electric utility shall correct for any over collections or under 
collections of securitization charges during those months: (A) that precede the date of the 
filing of the Company’s application under Ind. Code § 8-1-40.5-12(c); and (B) in which 
securitization charges were collected. (2) Ensure, through proposed securitization charges, 
as set forth by the electric utility in the application, the expected recovery of amounts sufficient 
to timely provide all payments of debt service of securitization bonds and other required 
amounts and charges in connection with the securitization bonds (the “True-Up”).   

 
All annual and interim adjustments will be designed to cause (i) the outstanding principal 
balance of the transition bonds to be equal to the scheduled balance on the expected 
amortization schedule; (ii) the amount in the capital subaccount to be equal to the required 
capital plus any investment earnings on amounts in the capital subaccount to the extent that 
the investment earnings have not been released to the SPE and (iii) the reserve subaccount 
to be zero by the payment date immediately preceding the next adjustment or by the final 
payment date, if the next payment date is the final payment date.   

 
In addition, True-Ups are permitted more frequently at any time the Company or subsequent 
servicer determines that a True-Up is needed for this purpose. The True-Up beginning period 
will be the date immediately subsequent to the previous True-Up ending period.  SCP charges 
shall be calculated in the manner set forth below in accordance with the terms of the Order: 
 

 True-Up Period’s Actual 
SCP Revenue 
Requirement 

 

Less   
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SCP Revenue 
 

Equals 
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SCP (Over)/Under 
Recovery 

   

Plus 
 Next Period Securitization’s 

SCP Revenue Requirement 

Equals 
 Next Period’s Total SCP 

Charge 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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(Continued) 
 
 

The Next Period’s Total Securitization Charge is first allocated to dedicated current and any 
future lighting rates (currently rates SL and OL) based on their kWh to the Company’s total kWh.  
The remaining Next Period’s Total Securitization Charge is then allocated to individual rates 
based on the Generation Demand Allocation. The resultant Next Period’s Total Securitization 
Charge is divided by the Next Period’s Effective Forecast Sales to arrive at SCP per kWh 
Charge. 

 
SCP CHARGE 

   SCP  
   Rate  

Rate  Charge ($ per kWh)  
     

Lighting (SL & OL)  Energy $0.004120  

 
Generation 

Demand 
  

 

 Allocation    
 Percentage     

RS 38.3107% Energy $0.007170  

B 0.1295% Energy $0.004050  

SGS 1.4210% Energy $0.005560  

DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $0.006490  

OSS 1.4935% Energy $0.004540  

LP 32.6662% Energy $0.004040  

BAMP 1.4112% Energy $0.007040  

HLF 0.8569% Energy $0.002820  

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 2025   
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APPENDIX F 
SECURITIZATION OF COAL PLANTS (SCP) 

(Continued) 
 

 
 
SCP MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
The SCP per kWh will be applied to the Customer’s metered kWh for the billing period to arrive 
at the Initial SCP Charge.  For those applicable rates the Actual SCP Charge will be the greater 
of the Initial SCP Charge and the SCP Minimum Charge designated below.  

 
 

 
SCP Minimum 

Monthly 
Charge 

 

RS $2.65  

B n/a  

SGS $0.09  

DGS/MLA/OSS $2.80  

LP n/a  

BAMP-Base n/a  

HLF n/a  

 
 

GENERAL 
In the event that any Order of the Commission relating to securitization conflicts with any 
portion of this Tariff, the terms of such order shall be controlling. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 2025   
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APPENDIX G 
SECURITIZATION RATE REDUCTION (SRR) 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Securitization Rate Reduction (SRR) refund shall apply to all Customers on existing and 
future Company Tariff Rates while Appendix G is in effect. Existing and future Tariff Rates 
are inclusive of the Tariff’s General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 

 
DESCRIPTION 

The Rate per kWh amounts of the SRR was determined in the January 4, 2023 Financing 
Order (Order), issued by the Commission in Cause No. 45722.  The SRR refund shall 
commence on Customer’s bills in accordance with the timing contained in the Order, June 
29, 2023 through the end of the Tariff for Electric Service, I.U.R.C No. E-13.  

    
TRUE UP FOR SECURITIZATION RATE REDUCTION 

CEI South shall submit to the Commission a SRR application in conjunction with the 
Appendix F, Securitization of Coal Plants (SCP) application.  The SRR application shall (1) 
Correct any over collections or under collections of SRR during the twelve (12) months 
preceding the date. For the annual review, the electric utility shall correct for any over 
collections or under collections of SRR during those months: (A) that precede the date of 
the application and (B) in which SRR were collected. (2) Ensure, through the proposed SRR, 
as set forth by the electric utility in the application, the expected recovery of amounts (the 
“True-Up”). 

 
In addition, True-Ups are permitted more frequently than annually, at any time for which the 
SCP application is filed. The SRR True-Up beginning period will be the date immediately 
subsequent to the previous True-Up ending period.  SRR charges shall be calculated in the 
manner set forth below in accordance with the terms of the Order: 

 

 True-Up Period’s Actual 
SRR Revenue 
Requirement 

 

Less   
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SRR Revenue 
 

Equals 
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SRR (Over)/Under 
Recovery 

   

Plus  Next Period Securitization’s 
SRR Revenue Requirement 

Equals  Next Period’s Total SRR 

 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX G 
SECURITIZATION RATE REDUCTION (SRR) 

(Continued) 
 
The Next Period’s Total SRR is first allocated to dedicated current and any future lighting 
rates (currently rates SL and OL) based on their kWh to the Company’s total kWh.  The 
resultant rate’s Next Period’s Total SRR is then allocated to individual rates based on the 
Generation Demand Allocation. The resultant rate’s Next Period’s Total SRR is divided by 
the rate’s Next Period’s Forecast Sales to arrive at rate’s SRR per kWh Charge. 

 
 
SRR REFUND 

   SRR  
   Rate  

Rate  Charge ($ per kWh)  
     

Lighting (SL & OL)  Energy $0.000731  
     

 
Generation 

Demand 
Allocation 

  
 

 Percentage 1    

RS 38.3107% Energy $0.001104  

B 0.1295% Energy $0.000700  

SGS 1.4210% Energy $0.000946  

DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $0.001039  

OSS 1.4935% Energy $0.000820  

LP 32.6662% Energy $0.000628  

BAMP 1.4112% Energy $0.000883  

HLF 0.8569% Energy $0.000457  

 
 
 

GENERAL 
In the event that any Order of the Commission relating to securitization conflicts with any 
portion of this Tariff, the terms of such order shall be controlling. 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 2025   
 

 
1 Pursuant to Cause No. 43354-MCRA21-S1 Settlement Agreement for RCRA. 
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APPENDIX H 
SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT (SAC) 

 
 

APPLICABILITY 
The Securitization ADIT Credit (SAC – Securitization “Accumulated Deferred Income Tax” 
Credit) shall apply to all Customer metered energy for existing and future Company Tariff 
Rates beginning with and through the term of the Securitization of Coal Plants, Appendix F.  
The Securitization ADIT Credit is defined in the January 4, 2023 Financing Order (Order), 
issued by the Commission in Cause No. 45722.  Existing and future Tariff Rates are inclusive 
of the Tariff’s General Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 

 
SAC ALLOCATION FACTORS 

The initial Generation Demand Allocation Percentage (“SAC Allocations”) for each Rate are 
set out below.  These initial SAC Allocation factors will remain in effect throughout the life of 
the securitization bonds unless a modification is made pursuant to the allocation adjustment 
provisions set forth below in this SAC: 
 

Rate  
  

Lighting (SL & OL) 0.45% Sales 
  

 Generation Demand 
 Allocation 
 Percentage  

RS 40.6160% 
B 0.1307% 

SGS 1.8234% 
DGS/MLA 27.9043% 

OSS 2.1556% 
LP 24.6258% 

BAMP-Base 1.8495% 
HLF 0.8947% 

  
 
SAC ALLOCATION ADJUSTMENT 

The SAC Allocations will be subject to adjustment using the procedures in this Section.  The 
SAC Allocations may be revised as part of a base rate proceeding to reflect the cost allocations 
approved as part of the base rate proceeding.  The SAC Allocations may also be revised in a 
separately docketed proceeding when necessary to avoid unreasonable rates to customers in 
customer classes that have experienced material changes in electric load or in the number of 
customers.  Any changes to the SAC Allocations must ensure that the SAC charge (a) 
preserves the rating of the securitization bonds; and (b) does not impair or reduce the total 
securitization charges. 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025   

  



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A Sheet No. 72 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South) Original Page 2 of 3 
Tariff for Electric Service  
I.U.R.C. No. E-14  

 
 

APPENDIX H 
SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT (SAC) 

(Continued) 
 

 
TRUE UP FOR SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT 

CEI South shall submit to the Commission a SAC application in conjunction with the Appendix 
F, Securitization of Coal Plants (SCP) application.  The SAC application shall (1) Correct any 
over collections or under collections of SAC during the twelve (12) months preceding the 
date. For the annual review, the electric utility shall correct for any over collections or under 
collections of SAC during those months: (A) that precede the date of the application and (B) 
in which SAC were collected. (2) Ensure, through the proposed SAC, as set forth by the 
electric utility in the application, the expected recovery of amounts (the “True-Up”). 

 
In addition, True-Ups are permitted more frequently than annually, at any time for which the 
SCP application is filed. The SAC True-Up beginning period will be the date immediately 
subsequent to the previous True-Up ending period.  SAC charges shall be calculated in the 
manner set forth below in accordance with the terms of the Order: 
 
 

 True-Up Period’s Actual 
SAC Revenue 
Requirement 

 

Less   
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SAC Revenue 
 

Equals 
 True-Up Period’s Actual 

SAC (Over)/Under 
Recovery 

   

Plus 
 Next Period Securitization’s 

SAC Revenue Requirement 
Equals  Next Period’s Total SAC 

 
The Next Period’s Total Securitization ADIT Credit is first allocated to dedicated current and any 
future lighting rates (currently rates SL and OL) based on their kWh to the Company’s total kWh.  
The resultant rate’s Next Period’s Total SAC is then allocated to individual rates based on the 
Generation Demand Allocation. The resultant rate’s Next Period’s Total SAC is divided by the 
rate’s Next Period’s Forecast Sales to arrive at rate’s SAC per kWh Charge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX H 
SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT (SAC) 

(Continued) 
 

 
 SECURITIZATION ADIT CREDIT (SAC) 

   SAC  
   Rate  

Rate  Credit ($ per KWh)  
     

Lighting (SL & OL)  Energy $(0.000821)  

 
Generation 

Demand 
  

 

 Allocation    
 Percentage     

RS 38.3107% Energy $(0.001240)  

B 0.1295% Energy $(0.000787)  

SGS 1.4210% Energy $(0.001064)  

DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $(0.001168)  

OSS 1.4935% Energy $(0.000922)  

LP 32.6662% Energy $(0.000706)  

BAMP 1.4112% Energy $(0.000993)  

HLF 0.8569% Energy $(0.000514)  

     
 
 

 
GENERAL 
In the event that any Order of the Commission relating to securitization conflicts with any 
portion of this Tariff, the terms of such order shall be controlling. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 2025 
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APPENDIX I 

MISO COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 
 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The MISO Cost and Revenue Adjustment (MCRA) shall be applicable to all Rate Schedules 
as reflected in the MCRA Rates section below. 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 The MCRA shall be calculated annually for each Rate Schedule as follows: 
 
  

MCRA   = 
[ ( NFC – MRA ) x Rate Schedule Allocation Percentage ] 

Rate Schedule Quantities 
 

 
 Where: 
 
  NFC is the Non-Fuel Costs described below. 
 
  MRA is the MISO Revenues Amount described below. 
  

Rate Schedule Allocation Percentage is the proportion of the MCRA amount applicable 
to each Rate Schedule.  The percentage for each Rate Schedule is shown in the 
MCRA Rates section below. 

 
 Rate Schedule Quantities are the estimated quantities of billing determinants for 
each Rate Schedule for the projection period.   

  
 
 The calculated MCRA rates shall be further modified to allow the recovery of revenue-based 

tax charges. 
 
 The actual MCRA amounts passed back to or recovered from customers for each period shall 

be reconciled with MCRA amounts intended for pass back to or recovery from customers for 
such period, with any variance reflected in a subsequent MCRA filing. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX I 
MISO COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 
 
NON-FUEL COSTS (NFC) 
 
The Non-Fuel Component shall be calculated annually for each Rate Schedule as follows: 

 
  NFC= MISO Charges minus Base Rate Amount 
where: 
 
  MISO Charges are the amount of the recoverable MISO costs, calculated as follows: 
 
 (a) Schedule 1 – Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services, or a 

successor provision, of the MISO OATT, or any successor tariff for the MISO; 
plus  

 
   (b) Schedule 2 – Reactive Power costs charged by independent generators in 

CEI South’s control area; plus  
 

(c) Schedule 9 – Network Integration Transmission Service, or a successor 
provision, of the MISO OATT, or any successor tariff for the MISO; plus  

 
(d) Schedule 10 – ISO Cost Recovery Adder and Schedule 10-FERC – FERC 

Annual Charges Recovery, or successor provisions, of the Midwest OATT, or 
successor tariff for the MISO; plus  

 
(e) Schedule 16 – Financial Transmission Rights Administrative Service Cost 

Recovery Adder, or a successor provision, of the MISO OATT, or any 
successor tariff for the MISO; plus  

 
(f) Schedule 17 – Energy Market Support Cost Recovery Adder, or a successor 

provision of the MISO OATT, or any successor tariff for the MISO; plus 
 

(g) Schedule 24 – Control Area Operator Cost Recovery, or a successor provision 
of the MISO OATT, or any successor tariff for the MISO; plus 

 
(h) Schedule 26 – Network Upgrade Charge from MISO Transmission Expansion 

Plan, plus 
 

(i) Costs that are not otherwise recovered by MISO through other charges and 
are socialized for recovery from all market participants including Company 
(“uplift costs”), including the Real Time Revenue Neutrality Uplift Amount, Real 
Time Schedule 49, Real Time MVP Distribution Amount,  and the Real Time 
Miscellaneous Amount billed by MISO. 

 
Base Rate Amount is a prorated portion of the base rate level of MISO Charges 
(annual amount of $17,927,434).  

   
Effective: February 13, 2025   
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APPENDIX I 

MISO COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 
(Continued) 

 
 
 MISO REVENUES AMOUNT (MRA)  
 

 
The MISO Revenues Amount shall be the transmission revenues received for the period from 
the application of MISO’s transmission rates to wholesale loads that sink within Company’s 
control area less a prorated portion of the base level of such transmission revenues (annual 
amount of $1,349,242).   If actual annual transmission revenues are less than $1,349,242, the 
Company shall not recover the shortfall and the MRA shall be zero. 
 
BAMP RATE TRANSMISSION REVENUES AMOUNT 
 
The BAMP Rate Backup Transmission Revenue amount included in base rates is $3,268,281. 
Actual BAMP Backup Transmission Service revenue over collection from $3,268,281 shall be 
refunded and under collected BAMP transmission revenue shall be recovered through the 
MCRA Adjustment.  
 
 
 
 
MCRA RATES 
 

Rate Allocation Charge MCRA Rate MCRA Rate 
Schedule Percentage Adjusted ($ per kW or kVa) ($ per kWh) 

     
RS 35.8580% Energy  $(0.000706) 
B 0.1212% Energy  $(0.000454) 

SGS 1.3301% Energy  $(0.000589) 
DGS/MLA 22.1930% Energy  $(0.000598) 

OSS 1.3979% Energy  $(0.000475) 
LP 30.5749% Demand $(0.174)  

BAMP-Base 1.3208% Demand $(0.091)  
BAMP-Backup1 6.4021% Demand $(0.170)  

HLF 0.8020% Demand $(0.230)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Effective: February 13, 2025   

 
1 Daily Rate 
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APPENDIX J 
RELIABILITY COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Reliability Cost and Revenue Adjustment (RCRA) shall be applicable to all Rate 
Schedules as reflected in the RCRA Rates section below. 

 
DESCRIPTION 
 The RCRA shall be calculated annually for each Rate Schedule as follows:   
  
     (Reliability Costs – Reliability Revenues) * Rate Schedule Reliability Allocation Percentage 

    Rate Schedule Quantities 
  
 Reliability Costs is the sum of the following: 

a. The non-fuel cost of Purchased Power during the period, plus 
b. The cost of Interruptible Sales billing credits and DR aggregator payments for the period, 

plus 
c. The cost of Environmental Emission Allowances (EEAs) used by retail customers during 

the period. 
 
Reliability Revenues is the sum of the following: 
a. Wholesale Power Marketing sales (annual amount of $21,723,254) for the period, plus 
b. The retail portion of the margin from EEA sales (net of costs) for the period, plus 
c. The BAMP Rate Backup Generation Capacity Services revenue base rate amount of 

$201,960. 
 

 
 Rate Schedule Allocation Percentage is the proportion of the RCRA amount applicable to 

each Rate Schedule.  The percentage for each Rate Schedule is shown in the RCRA Rate 
section below. 

 
 Rate Schedule Quantities are the estimated quantities of Energy Sales for each Rate 

Schedule for the upcoming period.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025     
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APPENDIX J 
RELIABILITY COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 

(Continued) 
 

The RCRA rates as calculated above shall be further modified to include the impact of 
applicable revenue taxes. 
 
The actual RCRA amounts passed back to or recovered from customers for each period shall 
be reconciled with RCRA amounts intended for pass back to or recovery from customers for 
such period, with any variance reflected in the subsequent RCRA filing. 
 
RCRA RATES 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: November 1, 2025   

     
     

 
Rate 

Schedule 

(4CP) 
Allocation 

Percentage 

 
Charge 

Adjusted 

RCRA 
Rate 

($ per KWh) 

 

RS 38.3107% Energy $0.007904  

B 0.1295% Energy $0.004935  

SGS 1.4210% Energy $0.007053  

DGS/MLA 23.7110% Energy $0.007328  

OSS 1.4935% Energy $0.005780  

LP 32.6662% Energy $0.004428  

BAMP-Base 1.4112% Energy $0.006224  

HLF 0.8569% Energy  $0.003223  
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APPENDIX K 

TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”) shall 
be applicable to all  Customers on the Rate Schedules set forth in the TDSIC Charges 
section below. 

DESCRIPTION 

The TDSIC shall include, as approved by the Commission: 
(1) In Cause No. 44910, recovery of costs associated with Company’s TDSIC Plan 

(“TDSIC 1.0”) as provided for in Ind. Code Ch. 8-1-39 for the purposes of safety, 
reliability, system modernization, or economic development. 

(2) In Cause No. 45894, recovery of costs associated with Company’s TDSIC Plan 
(“TDSIC”) as provided for in Ind. Code Ch. 8-1-39 for the purposes of safety, reliability, 
system modernization, or economic development. 
 

Reconciliation 

Company’s actual TDSIC costs shall be reconciled semi-annually with actual TDSIC 
recoveries, with any differences being reflected as a charge or credit in a subsequent TDSIC. 

Allocation Percentages 

TDSIC costs, shall be allocated to the Rate Schedules based on the percentages approved 
in Cause No. 45990. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rate Schedule 

Transmission 
Allocation 
Percentage 

Distribution 
Allocation 

Percentage  
RS 32.30% 53.02%  
B 0.07% 0.38%  

SGS 1.14% 2.56%  
DGS/MLA 23.24% 25.02%  

OSS 1.79% 1.92%  
LP/BAMP 39.89% 15.91%  

HLF 1.57% 0.17%  
SL/OL 0.00% 1.03%  
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APPENDIX K 

TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

(Continued) 
 
TDSIC CHARGES 

The TDSIC shall be applied to each customer or kW/kVa or kWh of electric usage, as 
applicable. The current TDSIC rates and charges by Rate Schedule are set forth below: 

Rate Schedule $ per Month $ per kW or kVa $ per kWh 
RS $0.08  $0.000767 
B $0.02  $0.002762 

SGS $0.05  $0.000808 
DGS/MLA  $(0.162)  

OSS  $0.547  
LP  $0.436  

LP-TVD  $(0.299)  
BAMP-Base1  *  

BAMP-Backup1  *  
HLF  $(0.003)  

SL/OL (1) $(0.04)   

(1) The TDSIC Charge for Rate Schedule SL/OL is stated in $ per month per lighting fixture.  
      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025    

 
1 Convert applicable rate schedule to daily basis 
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APPENDIX L 
TAX ADJUSTMENT RIDER 

 
APPLICABILITY 

The Tax Adjustment Rider (“TAR”) shall be applicable to all Customers on the Rate 
Schedules set forth in the TAR Charges section below. 

DESCRIPTION 

The TAR shall include, as approved by the Commission: 

(1) In Cause No. 45990, credits associated with the accelerated amortization of Excess 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“Credits for Accelerated EADIT”) associated 
with the issuance of securitization bonds related to the retirement of A.B. Brown Units 
1 and 2. 

(2) In Cause No. 45990, credits associated with the amortization of Excess Accumulated 
Deferred Income Tax (“Credits for EADIT”) liability resulting from the Tax Cuts and 
Jobs Act of 2017. 

(3) In Cause No. 45990 includes production tax credits (“PTCs”) from renewable 
resources that are a result of the Inflation Reduction Act (“IRA”). 

(4) In Cause No. 45990, includes regulatory liability for Indiana State EADIT, resulting 
from the implementation of a gradual period decrease of the Indiana corporate income 
tax by the Indiana General Assembly between 2012 and 2021. 

Reconciliation 

Company’s actual TAR shall be reconciled annually with actual TAR recoveries, with any 
differences being reflected as a charge or credit in a subsequent TAR. 

Allocation Percentages 

Charges and Credits shall be allocated to the Rate Schedules based on percentages 
approved in Cause No. 45990, shown in the TAR RATES section below. 

TAR RATES 

The TAR shall be applied to each customer or kW/kVa or kWh of electric usage, as 
applicable. The current TAR rates by Rate Schedule are set forth below: 

Rate Schedule 
Allocation 

Percentage 
$ per kW 

or kVa $ per kWh 
RS 43.85%  $(0.005619) 
B 0.25%  $(0.006269) 

SGS 1.81%  $(0.005192) 
DGS/MLA 24.29% $(1.448)  

OSS 1.01% $(0.634)  
LP 26.63% $(0.999)  

BAMP-Base 0.95% $(0.423)  
HLF 0.59% $(1.091)  

SL/OL 0.62%  $(0.002088) 

   

Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RATE CSP 
COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 

 
APPLICABILITY 
 The schedule of purchase prices set forth herein shall apply to owners of cogeneration or 

small power producing “qualifying facilities’ as defined by the Commission, in Cause No. 
37494, approved December 6, 1984. Prior to any purchase by Company, the qualifying 
facility must enter into a contractual agreement and must meet Interconnection 
Requirements specified below. 

 
 
 
RATES FOR SALE OF ENERGY AND CAPACITY 
 If the qualifying facility desires to purchase electric service from Company, the electric 

requirements for the qualifying facility shall be separately metered and billed in accordance 
with the applicable Rate Schedule. 

 
PURCHASE PRICES 
 Company will pay for energy and capacity received from the qualifying facility on a monthly 

basis as follows: 
 
 Energy Component: 
  
 Prices paid are based on Company’s avoided cost of energy associated with a one (1) 

megawatt decrement of load. The energy payment is expressed on a cents-per-kWh basis 
in Table 1 of this schedule. 

 
 Payments for energy are adjusted to reflect line losses, expressed as a percentage for the 

previous year. It is expected that the projected energy payment will vary as Company’s 
actual fuel costs change. Energy rates listed in Table 1 will be revised on or before February 
28th in each subsequent year in accordance with the Commission Cause No. 37494. 

 
 In the case of contracts for purchases of 72,000 Kilowatt-hours or more per month from a 

qualifying facility, the following factors may be considered and an appropriate adjustment 
made to the agreed purchase price in each contract: 

 
1. The extent to which scheduled outages of the qualifying facility can be usefully 

coordinated with scheduled outages of Company’s generation facilities. 
 
2. The relationship of the availability of energy from the qualifying facility to the ability of 

Company to avoid costs, particularly as is evidenced by Company’s ability to dispatch 
the qualifying facility. 

 
3. The availability of energy from a qualifying facility during Company’s system daily or 

seasonal peak. 
 

4. The usefulness of energy from a qualifying facility during Company system 
emergencies, including its ability to separate its load from its generation. 

 
Effective: February 13, 2025   
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RATE CSP 

COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 
(Continued) 

Capacity Component 
 
 There shall be demand credit paid to qualifying facilities who can enter into a contract with 

Company to provide firm capacity for specified term. Capacity payments are expressed on 
a dollars per Kilowatt per month basis in Table 1 of this schedule. Capacity payments do 
not apply to existing Company retail customers. 

 
 The monthly capacity payment shall be adjusted by the following factor: 
 

F =   Ep__ 
      (K) (Tp) 

 

 Where: 
 
 F = Capacity payment adjustment factor 
 
 Ep = Kilowatt-hours delivered to Company by the qualifying facility during the peak period 

defined as the period of time between Hour-ending 0700 EST through and including Hour-
ending 2200 Hours EST Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. 

 
 K = Kilowatts of capacity the qualifying facility contracts to provide. 
 
 Tp = Number of hours in the peak period. 
 
Company and a qualifying facility may negotiate a rate for energy or capacity which differs from the 
filed Rate CSP. 
 
Table 1 
 

 ENERGY PAYMENT TO A QUALIFYING FACILITY (1) 
 

Annual On-Peak = $0.04948/kWh 
Annual Off-Peak  = $0.04280/kWh 

 
 
 CAPACITY PAYMENT TO A QUALIFYING FACILITY 
 
 $6.78 per kW Per Month 
 
 
(1) On-Peak hours = Period of time between Hour-ending 0700 EST through and 
including Hour-ending 2200 Hours EST Monday through Friday 
 Off-Peak hours = All other hours, including weekends and designated holidays 

 
 

 
 
 

Effective: April 3, 2025    
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RATE CSP 
COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 

(Continued) 
 

CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE 
 

1. A qualifying facility, operating electric generating equipment, may connect in parallel 
with Company’s system, providing the facility complies with the National Electrical 
Safety Code, as supplemented, the applicable requirements of 170 IAC 4-4.3, and the 
Company’s rules and regulations for electric service.  The Customer will provide, at 
Customer’s expense, all necessary protective and synchronizing equipment. 

 
2. The qualifying facility shall pay in advance of construction all costs estimated by 

Company for metering or other facilities necessary to provide for the energy purchase. 
Upon completion of the construction, Company will reconcile the actual costs with the 
advance payment and bill or credit the facility accordingly. 

 
3. The qualifying facility shall operate its electric generating equipment in such a manner 

so as not to adversely affect Company’s voltage waveform. 
 

4. The qualifying facility shall permit Company at any time as it deems necessary to install 
or modify any equipment to protect the safety of its employees or the accuracy of its 
metering equipment as a result of the operation of the facility’s equipment. The facility 
shall reimburse Company for the cost of such installation or modification upon receipt 
of a statement from Company. 

 
5. The qualifying facility shall permit Company’s employees to enter upon its property at 

any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting and/or testing its facilities to ensure 
their continued safe operation and the accuracy of Company’s metering equipment, but 
such inspections shall not relieve the qualifying facility from its obligation to maintain the 
facilities in satisfactory operating condition. 

 
6. The qualifying facility shall agree to indemnify Company and its employees against 

liability for any injuries or damages caused by the operation of the facility’s equipment 
or by any failure of the facility to maintain its equipment in satisfactory and/or safe 
operating condition. 

 
7. Company will require that a contract be executed which will detail meter reading and 

billing practices to be followed, as well as other technical and operating parameters for 
the qualifying facility’s generation facilities. 
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8. Qualifying facilities wishing to operate electric generating equipment in parallel with 
Company system and not sell electricity to Company shall abide by these Conditions of 
Purchase, including allowing Company to prevent the existing Company metering 
facilities from recording any flow of energy from the facility’s generation into Company’s 
system. 

 
9. Company need not purchase or sell at the time of a system emergency. 

 
10. The determination of whether or not a facility qualifies, as well as other terms and 

conditions of purchase and sale, shall be subject to and in accordance with the 
Commission’s order approved December 6, 1984, in Cause No. 37494. 

 
11. Company’s standard terms and conditions shall apply to the purchase and sale of 

surplus energy and capacity, unless specifically superseded by the terms and conditions 
presented herein. 

 
INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS 

1. Qualifying facility owner shall comply and maintain compliance with Company’s 
interconnection requirements and Interconnection Guidelines for Customer Owned 
Generation (VEC-006).  A generator system shall be deemed in compliance with 
Company’s interconnection requirements if such generator system conforms to the most 
current Indiana Electrical Code, IEEE Standard 1547-2018 or later, has UL or CSA 
certification that it has satisfied the testing requirements of UL 1741 dated January 28, 
2010, or IEEE 1547.1, or any IEEE or UL Standards that supersede these.  The 
distributed generation facility shall comply with the applicable requirements of 170 IAC 
4-4.3.  

2. Qualifying facility owner owning and operating a generator system shall provide proof 
of liability insurance providing coverage against risks for which there is a reasonable 
likelihood of occurrence, as provided in 170 IAC 4-4.3-10.  This coverage must be 
maintained as long as Customer is interconnected with Company’s distribution system. 

3. Conformance with these requirements does not convey any liability to Company for 
injuries or damages arising from the installation or operation of the generator system. 

4. Qualifying facility owner shall execute Company’s standard Indiana Customer 
Generation Application for Interconnection form and provide other information 
reasonably requested by Company for service under this Rider.  Company shall require 
proof of qualified installation, including but not limited to proper configuration of service 
transformers and grounding requirements, prior to acceptance and completion of the 
interconnection agreement. Certification by a licensed electrician shall constitute one 
form of acceptable proof. 
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INTRODUCTION 
 

All Company Rate Schedules and these General Terms and Conditions are subject to such 
changes and modifications as may be made from time to time and approved by the Commission, 
or otherwise imposed by lawful authority, and any requirements hereunder at any time shall not be 
more stringent from Customer’s point of view than those in the Rules and Regulations of such 
Commission that are in effect at that time.  Except as stated herein, Company’s provision of Electric 
Service shall be as described in the Commission’s Regulations as may be revised from time to 
time. 
 

1. APPLICATION OF RATES 
(a) General. 

(1) A copy of all Rate Schedules, rules, and regulations under which service will be supplied 
is posted at Company’s website, www.CenterPointEnergy.com, under the drop-down 
menu “Explore”,heading of “Utilities & Services”, subheading of “Customer Information”, 
then topic of “Rates”, select Southwestern Indiana, then SIGECO Electric Tariff.  A copy 
of same is available in the offices of Company and is also on file with the Commission. 

. 
 (2) An application in the form of Company's written, telephonic or electronic application for 

service, or a properly executed contract, and a service deposit, if applicable, as provided 
for in Rule 8 or Rule 19 hereof, may be required by Company before service will be 
provided.   Company shall have the right to reject for any failure to comply with the 
Terms and Conditions under Rule 10.e. 

 

 (3) No promise, agreement, or representation of any agent or employee of Company shall 
be binding upon Company unless the same shall be incorporated in the application or 
contract for service. 

 

 (4) The Rate Schedules of Company are based on service being rendered separately for 
each Premises and for the ultimate use in or on such separate Premises.  Electric 
Service used by the same individual, firm, or corporation at different Premises will be 
delivered, measured, and billed separately as to each Premises. 

 

(5) If Electric Service is taken on more than one meter at the same Premises for the 
convenience of Customer each meter may be billed separately. Where Electric Service 
is taken on more than one meter at the same Premises for the convenience of Company 
or to meet legal requirements, the sum of the measurements of all such meters shall be 
used in calculating the Bill. 

 

(6) Company may refuse or disconnect Electric Service on account of arrearages due for 
Electric Service furnished to persons formerly receiving the same class of Electric 
Service at the same Premises as Customer of Company, if Customer continues to 
reside at such Premises requesting or receiving Electric Service.  

 

(7) Company may disconnect Electric Service to a Premises at which Applicant or Co-
Applicant is currently receiving such Service on account of arrearages due for Electric 
Service furnished to Applicant or Co-Applicant at another Premises under the same 
class of Service, so long as the arrearages due at the former Premises have remained 
unpaid for a period of at least 45 days as provided for in 170 IAC 4-1-16(c) (1). 
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(b) Combined Residential and Non-Residential Service 
  When the principal use of Electric Service applied to a residential dwelling is for 

residential purposes, but a small amount of energy will be used for non-residential 
purposes, such non-residential use will be permitted only when the equipment for such 
use is within the capacity of the 120 volt, 30 Ampere branch circuit (or is less than 3,000 
Watts capacity) and the non-residential consumption is less than the residential use on 
the Premises. When the non-residential equipment exceeds that above stated maximum 
limit, the entire non-residential wiring must be separated from the residential wiring, so 
that it may be metered separately, and the non-residential load will be billed under the 
appropriate non-residential Rate Schedule, or the entire load will be billed under the 
appropriate non-residential rate. 

 

(c) Choice of Rates 
(1) Company will assist Customer in determining the Rate Schedule applicable to 

Customer’s Electric Service requirements and which will give Customer the lowest 
annual cost for service. Where more than one Rate Schedule is available for the class 
of service requested, the choice of Rate Schedule lies with Customer. Company does 
not guarantee that Customer will be served under the most favorable Rate Schedule at 
all times, and no refund will be made representing the difference in charges between the 
Rate Schedule under which service has actually been rendered and another Rate 
Schedule applicable to the same class of service. Company will provide a copy of the 
Rate Schedules available to prospective and existing residential customers upon their 
request, as provided for in 170 IAC 4-1-18(B). 

 

(2) Not more than one change in Rate Schedules will be made in any twelve-month period 
for any Customer under the provisions of this rule. 

 

(d) Resale of Electric Energy 
  No electric energy shall be resold except: (i) such as may be furnished to other public 

utilities. or (ii) such as may be furnished for resale exclusively for the charging of plug-in 
electric vehicles as allowed by Ind. Code § 8-1-2-1.3.  Electric energy supplied to Custom 
er under any of Company’s Rate Schedules shall be for the sole use of Customer. 

 

(e) Apartment Buildings and Multiple Dwellings 
  Where residential service is supplied through one meter to a location containing two or 

more separate living quarters, the following shall apply: 
 

(1) For Customers receiving service at the location on or prior to October 28, 1998 the 
service shall be classified as Residential, in which case, for billing purposes, the 
appropriate Residential Rate Schedule shall be applied on the basis of a single 
Customer. 

 

(2)  For Customers who begin receiving service after October 28, 1998 the service shall be 
classified as Non-Residential, in which case, for billing purposes, the appropriate 
General Service Rate Schedule shall be applied on the basis of a single Customer.  
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(3)  Customer may change its wiring at Customer’s expense and arrange with Company, 

subject to Rule 19 (c), to separate the combined service and permit Company to install 
a separate meter for each separate living quarters. In each such case the readings of 
each meter shall be billed separately under Rate RS - Residential Service. 

 

2. INTERRUPTIONS AND DAMAGES 
  Company will endeavor to furnish continuous service, but does not guarantee 

uninterrupted service.  Unless due to willful or wanton misconduct or gross negligence 
on the part of the Company, Company will not be liable for any damages which Customer 
may sustain by reason of the failure of the energy, or failure or reversal of phases, 
whether caused by accident, repairs or other uses; nor shall Company be liable for 
damages that may be incurred by the use of Customer’s electrical appliances or 
equipment, or the presence of Company’s property at Customer’s Premises. Nor shall 
Company be liable for loss or damage occurring under or by virtue of the exercise of 
authority or regulation by governmental, military or lawfully established civilian agencies, 
or due to conditions or causes beyond Company’s control. 

 

3. DISCONNECTING SERVICE 
  Company may, at its option, discontinue service and remove any of its property on 

Customer’s Premises without legal process: 
 

(a) Notice will be given to Customers (i) at the expiration of Company’s agreement with 
Customer; (ii) to facilitate repairs or replacements of the Company’s meters or other 
property; (iii) for want of supply of electric energy.  However, no notice will be required 
(iv) where fraudulent or unauthorized use of electricity is detected; (v) where Company’s 
regulating or measuring equipment or other facilities have been tampered with; (vi) 
where a condition dangerous or hazardous to life, physical safety, or property exists; or 
(vii) in compliance with the order of any court, the Commission, or public authority having 
jurisdiction. 

 

   When Company detects fraudulent, deceptive, or unauthorized use or tampering of 
Company’s measuring equipment or other service facilities, Company may reasonably 
assume that Customer or other user has benefited by such fraudulent, deceptive, or 
unauthorized use or such tampering and, therefore, is responsible for payment of the 
reasonable cost of the service used during the period such fraudulent or unauthorized 
use or tampering occurred or is reasonably assumed to have occurred and for the cost 
of field calls, investigation and cost of effecting repairs necessitated by such use and/or 
tampering; provided, that Company may assess a minimum Investigation Charge as set 
forth in Appendix D per occurrence for such field calls and repairs. Under such 
circumstances Company may, subject to any provision of 170 IAC 4-1-16 to the 
contrary, disconnect service without notice and Company is not required to reconnect 
the service until a deposit and all the above enumerated charges are paid in full. All 
statutory penalties shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction or by agreement 
between Company and Customer. 

 

(b) Upon fourteen (14) days’ written notice mailed to Customer at such Customer’s address 
as shown upon Company’s records, (i) whenever any account contracted by Customer 
is in arrears; (ii) upon violation of these General Terms and Conditions and the general 
terms and conditions of any agreement between Company and Customer; or (iii) for 
misrepresentation of facts upon which Company was induced to render service. 
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(c) Company shall not disconnect service for any residential customer due to non-payment 
on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Friday after Thanksgiving Day, 
December 24, and Christmas Day. 
 

(d) Company shall postpone disconnection for nonpayment of a residential customer 
documented as Medical Need or Life Support for a period of 30 days. Documented 
Medical Need or Life Support customers are excluded from remote disconnection. 

 
4. COMPANY EQUIPMENT – LOCATION AND PROTECTION 

(a) Customer shall provide, free of expense to Company and close to the point of service 
entrance, suitable space acceptable to Company for installation of the necessary 
metering equipment, said metering equipment to be owned and maintained by 
Company. Customer shall exercise due diligence to protect said metering equipment 
from tampering, damage or accident and shall permit no person other than an agent of 
Company or person otherwise lawfully authorized to do so, to inspect, test, or remove 
the same. 

 

(b) If Company’s equipment is damaged or destroyed through the neglect of Customer, the 
cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by Customer.  
 

5. SERVICE CONNECTIONS 
  Company will install its service wires to a point designated by Company and Customer shall 

bring its wiring to that point. 
 

6. CUSTOMER’S WIRING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 
(a) Customer shall maintain its wiring and equipment in the condition required by any 

authorized or appropriate regulatory authority and the properly constituted local 
authorities having jurisdiction. Company reserves the right to deny or terminate service 
to any Customer whose wiring or equipment fails to meet the above requirements and/or 
constitutes a hazard to Company’s equipment or its service to other Customers. 
However, Company disclaims any responsibility to inspect Customer’s wiring or 
equipment and shall not be held liable for any injury or damage resulting from the 
condition thereof. 

 

(b) No other source of electric light or power supply shall be used by Customer on the same 
installation in conjunction with Company’s supply, except for alternative generation, 
approved Distributed Energy Resources, auxiliary power supply covered under special 
contract or emergency generating units to be used in the event of failure of Company’s 
power supply. In all such cases, suitable switches shall be installed to ensure that 
Customer’s generation is isolated from Company’s system at all times. 

 

7. ACCESS TO CUSTOMER’S PREMISES 
  Company’s authorized agents shall have access to Customer’s Premises at all reasonable 

hours to install, inspect, read, repair, replace, or remove its meters and other property, and 
to inspect and determine the connected load.  If Company is denied access to Customer’s 
Premises in order to disconnect service, and disconnection must be made at a pole or 
transformer due to the denial of access, Customer will be required to pay an Additional 
Charge for reconnection at the pole or transformer as set forth in Appendix D, Other 
Charges. 

Effective: February 13, 2025    
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8. DEPOSIT REQUIRED 
(a)  Determination of Customer deposits hereunder, and conditions of refund of same, shall 

be separate and distinct from determination of required deposits under Rule 19. 
 

(b) Residential Customers:   
(1) Company will follow and apply the provisions of 170 IAC 4-1-15 in requiring deposits 

from Residential Customers, and Company hereby adopts said IAC provision and 
incorporates it by reference in its entirety in this Tariff. 

(2) The residential deposit amount shall be $50.00 for income qualified customers. 
 

(c) Non-Residential Customers:   
(1) Unless otherwise stated in Customer’s contract with Company, Company will require 

new Non-Residential Customers to provide a deposit, and may require same of 
existing Non-Residential Customers, if Company reasonably determines that 
Customer’s creditworthiness is inadequate or if a history of late or non-payment 
exists.  The amount of the deposit will be based on the amount of the two (2) highest 
Months’ usage based upon the most recent twelve (12) months’ historical usage or 
projected annual usage.  In determining creditworthiness of Non-Residential 
customers, Company shall consider the size of the credit exposure and the 
availability of information about Customer, and shall review information such as, but 
not limited to:  Customer’s independently audited annual and quarterly financial 
statements, including an analysis of its leverage, liquidity, profitability and cash 
flows; credit rating agency information; publicly available news and information 
about Customer’s business or industry; Customer’s payment history.    

 

(2) If existing Non-Residential Customer’s deposit balance is less than the amount of 
two (2) highest Months’ usage as described in 8.(c)(1), Company may require 
Customer to provide an additional deposit amount so that the balance of Customer’s 
deposit is equal to the amount required under 8.(c)(1). 

 

(3) Company reserves the right to increase, modify, or reduce any dollar amount and/or 
forms of deposit if (1) Customer does not meet creditworthiness requirements 
acceptable to Company and/or (2) if conditions of service or collateral which were 
originally established have materially changed.  

 

(4)  The deposit will be refunded to Customer if Company later determines that 
Customer’s creditworthiness has become adequate based on the evaluation of 
creditworthiness described in (c)(1) above.  In lieu of a cash deposit, Customer may 
provide an irrevocable standby letter of credit in a form, and from a financial 
institution, satisfactory to Company. 

 

(5) Cash Deposits held more than twelve (12) months shall earn interest from the date 
of deposit calculated monthly based upon the Federal Funds Effective Rate for the 
last business day of the month opposite the caption “Federal Funds (Effective)”, as 
set forth in the H.15 (519) Federal Reserve Statistical Release, or any successor 
publication, published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. 
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 (6) Customer must adhere to the terms and conditions of any and all agreements 
and service contracts entered into between Company and Customer.  Company 
shall define the terms and conditions for refunding any deposit received hereunder, 
over a specific period of time, pursuant to such agreement, service contract, or 
minimum use / minimum payment contract signed and executed by Customer and 
Company. 

 
9. METER READING AND BILLING 

(a) Bills will be rendered monthly based on metered or estimated usage. When Company 
is unable to read the meter, the usage for the month will be estimated on the basis of 
past service records or other available data. Bills rendered for Electric Service in months 
in which meters are not read shall have the same force and effect as those based on 
actual readings. Any Customer who desires not to receive a Bill for estimated usage 
may contact Company’s Customer Service to request a bill based on an actual read. 

 

(b) Should a meter fail to register the amount of electricity supplied during any period, the 
usage will be estimated based upon the use during similar periods or on other available 
information and a Bill rendered accordingly. 

 

10. PAYMENT OF BILLS – RECONNECTION CHARGE 
(a) Bills for service furnished to Customer by Company are issued as net bills and are due 

when rendered. If any Bill is paid on or before the final date shown on the Bill, the net 
amount shall be payable. A Bill shall be considered delinquent and the gross amount is 
due if not paid within seventeen days of the date rendered. 

 

(b) A Deferred Due Date Plan (“the Plan”) is available to any Residential Customer who 
receives a social security or pension check.  

 

 (1) A Customer who is on the Plan and receives two disconnect notices within a twelve 
(12) month period while on the Plan will be removed from the Plan at Company’s 
discretion. 

 

(c) A Budget Bill Plan, allowing for equal monthly payments with a semi-annual adjustment, 
is available to Residential Customers and Small General Service Customers with no 
current delinquent bills and an established credit record.   

 

(d) Customer shall notify Company at least three (3) days in advance of the day when it 
desires that Electric Service be discontinued. Upon request by Customer to disconnect 
service, Company shall disconnect the service within three (3) working days of the 
requested disconnection date. Customer remains responsible for all service used and 
the billings therefore until service is disconnected, but Customer shall not be liable for 
any service rendered to Customer’s Premises after the expiration of three (3) working 
days from the requested disconnection date.  This rule shall not apply to any case where 
a Customer has entered into a contract with Company to take service from Company 
for a definite period of time specified or provided for in such contract. 
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(e) When the service has been disconnected by Company for nonpayment of Bills, or as 
otherwise provided in these General Terms and Conditions, a reconnection charge as 
set forth in Appendix D, Other Charges, must be paid by Customer before such service 
is reconnected.  In addition, when Electric Service is reconnected or disconnected after 
normal working hours at Customer’s request, Customer shall be charged an After Hours 
Charge as set forth in Appendix D, Other Charges. A Residential Customer who has 
had service disconnected because of failure to pay for service or fraud (or was eligible 
for disconnection for such reasons but voluntarily terminated service) may be required 
to pay all past due balances in order to have new service approved.  

 
(f) When a reconnection of service is made for a Customer at the same location and service 

has been disconnected at Customer’s request, a reconnection charge as set forth in 
Appendix D, Other Charges, must be paid by Customer before such service is 
reconnected.  In addition, when Electric Service is reconnected or disconnected after 
normal working hours at Customer’s request, Customer shall be charged an After Hours 
Charge as set forth in Appendix D, Other Charges. 
 

(g) Once per calendar year, the Company will waive the manual disconnection and manual 
or remote reconnections fees for an income qualified customer. 

 

11. PAYMENT OF BILLS – CHARGE FOR RETURNED PAYMENTS 
  A charge may be made to reimburse Company for a part of the cost of processing a payment 

returned by any financial institution, which charge shall be as set forth in Appendix D, Other 
Charges. 

 

12. SECONDARY POWER – FACILITIES FURNISHED BY COMPANY – VOLTAGE 
  Company will furnish the necessary transforming equipment to service Customers billed on 

Secondary Voltage Rate Schedules.  Customers metered at Primary Voltage (2400 volts or 
higher) will be credited with three percent (3%) of the metered demand and kWh. Company 
has the option of providing metering to compensate for the losses instead of crediting the 
metered demand and kWh by three percent (3%). 

 

13. PRIMARY POWER – FACILITIES FURNISHED BY COMPANY – VOLTAGE 
  Customers billed on Primary Voltage Rate Schedules shall own/lease, operate, and 

maintain all transforming, controlling and protective equipment. Electric Service will be 
metered at the Primary Voltage supply of 2400 volts or higher. The supply voltage will be 
determined by Company. When Customer’s requirements are metered on the load side of 
the meter, metered demand and kWh shall be increased by three percent (3%) to convert 
to the equivalent of service metered at the supply voltage. Company has the option of 
providing metering to compensate for the losses instead of increasing the metered demand 
and kWh by three percent. When compensation metering is provided and when Customer 
billing is based on kVa, the metering shall include compensation for VAR losses in addition 
to the kW and kWh losses. 

 

14. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
   

15. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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16. METER TESTING 
  Company will test meters used for billing Customers in accordance with the Commission’s 

Regulations. 
 

17. VOLTAGES 
The standard nominal distribution service voltages within the Service Area of Company are:
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 The availability and application of the voltages will be determined by Company and 
applicable Rate Schedule. Other non-preferred voltages may be supplied to a Customer to 
meet specific requirements at the discretion of Company. These non-preferred voltages 
shall be limited to localized areas and shall be supplied at the discretion of Company. 

 

18. CURTAILMENT PROCEDURES 
 In the event Company encounters or anticipates a power supply interruption, fuel shortage, 

or transmission/distribution emergency, or any other situation that would render Company 
unable to meet existing and reasonably anticipated demands for Electric Service, which 
determinations shall be within Company’s reasonable discretion, Company shall have the 
right to implement these Curtailment Procedures to maintain and restore service to the 
extent possible under the circumstances.  

 

 (a) Definitions 
Human Needs Customers - Human Needs Customers shall include hospitals, medical 
centers, nursing homes, and other Customers as determined by Company, whose 
Curtailment could adversely affect public health or safety. 

 

(b) Curtailment Initiation - In the event a Curtailment is required in Company’s sole 
judgment, Company shall have the right to curtail Electric Service to its Customers. Such 
Curtailment shall be effective as of the date and time specified by Company.  Company 
shall implement its Capacity and Energy Emergency Plans to maintain and restore 
service to the extent possible under the circumstances. When necessary in the sole 
opinion of Company and to the extent possible, Electric Service shall be maintained to 
Human Needs Customers or other Customers who would otherwise be curtailed, to the 
extent necessary and practicable under the circumstances. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025    
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(c) Curtailment Notification 
If advance notification is possible, Company shall provide notification of Curtailment in 
the most effective manner possible and with as much advance notice as reasonably 
possible, considering the circumstances and the number of Customers to be notified. 
 

(d)  Lifting of Curtailment 
Service shall be restored to Customers pursuant to Company’s Capacity and Energy 
Emergency Plans. 

 

(e) A Customer who is mandated to curtail energy use, either by order of an appropriate 
governmental agency or under application of these General Terms and Conditions, and 
who solely because of the mandate becomes subject to the ratchet provisions of an 
applicable Rate Schedule, will for the period during which the mandate is in effect be 
exempt from meeting the provisions of the ratchet requirements of the Rate Schedule. 

 

19. FACILITIES EXTENSIONS/MODIFICATIONS 
 

(a) Determination of Customer deposits hereunder, and conditions of refund of same, 
shall be separate and distinct from determination of required deposits under Rule 8. 

 

(b) As used in this Rule 19, “extensions” shall refer to extension or modification of Company 
facilities required in order to provide electric service as requested by Customer(s) or 
prospective Customer(s). 

 

(c) Upon request for Electric Service by initial applicants (a Customer, prospective 
Customer or a group of prospective Customers located in the same area), Company will 
extend or modify, without charge, its facilities including wires, poles, transformers and 
other equipment necessary to provide the service, provided: 

 

(1) that Company's estimate of its Fixed Cost Revenue from such Electric 
Service(s) provided to initial applicant(s) for a period of three (3) years is 
equivalent to or in excess of Company's estimate of the cost of providing such 
facilities; and 

 

(2)  the prospective patronage or demand is of such permanency as to warrant 
the capital expenditure involved. 
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(Continued) 
 
(d)  If the cost of the facilities necessary to provide the Electric Service requested  by initial 

applicant(s) exceeds the total estimated Fixed Cost Revenue from such extension as 
provided in (c) above, Company shall make such extension under the following 
conditions: 

 

(1) Upon proper applications for such extension and adequate provision for 
payment to Company by initial applicant(s) of that part of the estimated cost of 
such extension over and above the amount which would have qualified as 
provided in 19.(c) above; or  
 

(2)  If in the opinion of Company (a) the estimated cost of such extension and the 
prospective revenue to be received from it is so meager or speculative as to make 
it doubtful whether the Fixed Cost Revenue from the extension would ever pay a 
fair return on the investment involved in such extension, or (b) in a case of real 
estate development, with slight or no immediate demand for service, or (c) in the 
case of an installation requiring extensive equipment with slight or irregular 
service, then in any of these cases, the Company shall submit the same to the 
Commission for investigation and determination as to the public convenience and 
necessity of such extension, and if so required, the conditions under which it shall 
be made.  
 
(3) Deposits held may be returned to initial non-residential applicant(s) based on 
the amount of Fixed Cost Revenue received by Company, for a period of three (3) 
years and up to the amount of the original deposit, in at least annual installments. 
 

(4) Initial applicant(s) may, at its (their) option, submit, or require Company to 
submit, to the Commission the terms of service and deposit determined by 
Company under (d)(1) or (d)(2) for review and determination as to the 
reasonableness of said terms. 
 

(5) For each new Customer, exclusive of the initial applicant(s) considered in the 
making of an extension, connected to such an extension within the period of six 
(6) years from the completion of such extension, Company shall refund to such 
initial applicant(s), in proportion to their respective contribution(s) toward the cost 
of such extension, an amount equal to three (3) times the estimated annual Fixed 
Cost Revenue from such new Customer(s), less the cost to serve such new 
Customer(s), but the total of all refunds to any such initial applicant(s) shall in no 
event exceed the contribution of the initial applicant(s), and the total of all refunds 
to all initial applicant(s) in aggregate shall in no event exceed the total aggregate 
deposit of all initial applicant(s).   
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(6)   In the event that the initial applicant(s) is (are) required by (d) above to 
make any deposit, Company shall upon request make available to the initial 
applicant(s): 
  (a) the information used to establish the basis for the applicable 

deposit amount; and 
  (b) the information used to establish the basis for the estimated total 

Fixed Cost Revenue for a period of three (3) years to be realized by 
Company from permanent and continuing Customers on such 
extension. 

 

(e) Company shall not be required to make extension as provided in this Rule 19 unless 
Customer(s) to be initially served by such extension upon its installation has (have) 
entered into an agreement with Company setting forth the obligations and commitments 
of the parties, which may require Customer to provide a satisfactory deposit or adequate 
provision of payment to Company of the performance of Customer's (or Customers’) 
obligations thereunder. 

 

(f) Company reserves the right, with respect to Customers whose establishments are 
remote from Company’s existing suitable facilities, whose potential load qualifies for 
Rider ED or Rider AD, or other economic development rider as may be applicable and 
in Company’s tariff, or whose load characteristics or load dispersal require unusual 
investments by Company in service facilities, to make special agreements as to duration 
of contract, reasonable guarantee of revenues, or other service conditions. 
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A.1  AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 

The OUCC and Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company (“Utility”) (collectively “Parties”) have 
negotiated in connection with Cause No. 41465 the following Affiliate Guidelines to govern the 
relationships between the Utility and its Affiliates.  The Parties agree that these guidelines are 
intended to be enforced by the IURC, and they shall become effective upon their approval by the 
IURC.  The OUCC and Utility may, through negotiation and agreement, jointly petition the IURC for 
modifications to these Affiliate Guidelines, in which case they would have the burden of proving 
any proposed change is in the public interest considering all relevant factors, including, but not 
limited to, price of service and the impact on competition.  If either the OUCC or Utility desires 
changes to these Affiliate Guidelines and is unable to obtain agreement from the other party for 
such changes, then  the party desiring changes may petition the IURC for the desired changes and 
bear the burden of proving that such changes are in the public interest.  However, such petitions 
shall not be filed without first attempting to obtain the agreement of the other party.  Subject to the 
following sentence, anyone else seeking a change to these Guidelines may also petition the IURC 
and would bear the burden of proving that the proposed changes are in the public interest.  
However, any such petition shall not be filed without the Utility and the OUCC first being notified 
and given a reasonable opportunity to consider the proposed change.  The Commission may also 
make modifications to these Affiliate Guidelines on its own motion, after notice and hearing.   

These Affiliate Guidelines should be read in conjunction with the “Cost Allocation Guidelines” 
developed by the OUCC and Utility and also approved by the Commission in Cause No. 41465.  
Subject to Section H of the Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 41465, the Affiliate Guidelines and 
the Cost Allocation Guidelines govern all current and future affiliate relationships between the Utility 
and its Affiliates, with the limited exception that the Commission may approve an Affiliate contract 
that differs from these Guidelines if the Utility files a petition requesting an exception from the 
Guidelines and satisfies its burden to demonstrate that such contract is in the public interest 
considering all relevant factors, including, but not limited to, price of service and the impact on 
competition. 

One purpose of these Affiliate Guidelines is to establish standards for procurement on competitive 
terms to govern the Utility’s procurement of goods, services, assets and other utility resources.  
Such procurement “on competitive terms” (as defined herein) shall be done with the objective of 
obtaining the best terms available for the Utility and its customers.  The only exception to these 
procurement standards is the provision of “shared corporate support and administrative services” 
such as corporate treasury services and human resources.  These services may be shared with 
other companies/affiliates within the CenterPoint Energy organization.  The pricing of those 
services to the Utility shall be based on cost and be in accordance with the Cost Allocation 
Guidelines.  See the definitions section below for a complete definition of “shared corporate support 
and administrative services.”  
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A.2.  DEFINITIONS 

The definitions below apply to terms used in the Affiliate Guidelines and the Cost Allocation 
Guidelines. 

“Affiliate”  "Affiliate” means a person that is an affiliated interest for purposes of I.C. 8-1-2-49 or 
that is otherwise found to be an “Affiliate” by the Commission or otherwise is an “Affiliate” under 
Indiana Law. 

“Person”  “Person” includes the following: (a) individual, (b) corporation, regardless of type or state 
or country of incorporation, (c) unincorporated association, (d) company, whether limited liability or 
otherwise, and (e) business trust, estate, partnership, trust, two (2) or more persons having a joint 
or common economic interest, and any other entity. 

“Commission” “Commission” means the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 

“IURC” “IURC” means the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 

“OUCC” “OUCC” means the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor. 

“Holding Company”  “Holding Company” means the parent company, CenterPoint Energy, Inc., 
or its successor in interest of Indiana Gas Company and/or Southern Indiana Gas and Electric 
Company. 

“Competitive Terms”  “Competitive Terms” means the best terms reasonably available in the 
competitive marketplace at that time (including the terms available from the Utility itself under 
efficient operation) giving due consideration to both price and non-price terms such as quality and 
reliability.  If the Utility itself can provide the services at the lowest cost with comparable quality and 
reliability, then that cost shall be considered the "competitive terms." 

“Shared Corporate Support and Administrative Services” “Shared Corporate Support and 
Administrative Services” means the following types of functions/services that the Utility may share 
with other companies/affiliates within the CenterPoint Energy organization: (1) accounting and 
corporate treasury services;  (2) human resources;  (3) information technology and communications 
services;  (4) corporate directors and officers services;  (5) legal services;  (6) insurance and claims;  
(7) billing;  (8) customer call center services;  (9) facility and fleet management; and (10) 
environmental services.  (See Specific Affiliate Guidelines 10, 12, and 15 related to “Shared 
Corporate Support and Administrative Services.”) 

“Capital Costs” “Capital Costs” means the costs associated with obtaining the financial capital 
required to provide physical assets such as office buildings, computers or office equipment. 

 “Non-Regulated” "Non-Regulated” means not regulated by the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission (IURC).  “Non-Regulated” also applies to products or services over which the IURC 
has declined its jurisdiction.  

“Similarly Situated" “Similarly Situated” means having general characteristics in common such 
as belonging to the same rate class or operating in the same or similar industries.  A utility affiliated 
gas or power marketer would, for example, be considered similarly situated to other non-affiliated 
gas or power marketers. 
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A.3.  GENERAL AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 

A. No Cross-Subsidies.  The Utility shall not subsidize Affiliates or non-regulated 
activities. 

B. Separation of Regulated and Non-Regulated Operations. The separation of the 
Utility’s regulated operations from the Holding Company’s non-regulated business 
operations and Affiliates is necessary to prevent potential cross-subsidies.  To the 
maximum extent practicable, the Utility shall separate its regulated operations from 
its own, its Affiliates and its Holding Company’s non-regulated operations.  Instances 
where such separation does not exist must otherwise be in compliance with the 
Affiliate Guidelines and the Cost Allocation Guidelines. 

C. No Discrimination.  The Utility shall not discriminate in favor of or otherwise give 
preferential treatment to its Affiliates, its Affiliates’ customers, or the Utility’s own 
non-regulated activities 

D. Comparability of Service.  The Utility shall provide comparable service to all 
similarly situated marketers, customers, or other entities, regardless of affiliation. 

E. Procurement on Competitive Terms.  With the exception of “shared corporate 
support and administrative services” (defined above) the procurement of goods, 
services, assets and other resources by the Utility shall be on competitive terms, 
consistent with the public interest and in compliance with these Affiliate Guidelines 
and the Cost Allocation Guidelines.  The Utility may procure services from an 
Affiliate, but such procurement must be done on competitive terms (defined above).  
The Utility’s procurement process shall also comply with General Guideline C above 
(i.e., No Discrimination).  The pricing of “shared corporate support and 
administrative services” to the Utility shall be based on cost and be in accordance 
with the Cost Allocation Guidelines. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Effective: February 13, 2025    



Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company D/B/A Sheet No. 103 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South (CEI South) Original Page 1 of 3 
Tariff for Electric Service  
I.U.R.C. No. E-14 

 
AFFILIATE AND COST ALLOCATION GUIDELINES 

(Continued) 
 
A.4.  SPECIFIC AFFILIATE GUIDELINES 
 

1. Affiliates shall be charged for all costs incurred on their behalf.  These costs shall be 
appropriately and reasonably allocated and shall include, but not be limited to, those 
associated with shared facilities, general and administrative support services, and other 
corporate overheads. 

2. The Utility shall process all similar requests for service in the same manner and within 
the same reasonable time period for all similarly situated customers, marketers and 
other entities, regardless of affiliation. 

3. The Utility shall not give preference to or discriminate in favor of its Affiliates, its 
Affiliates’ customers or its own non-regulated activities in matters including, but not 
limited to, the allocation, assignment, release, or transfer of rights to intrastate or 
interstate capacity, use of Utility distribution facilities, storage on system, rights to 
storage off system, or in the sale of gas. 

4. The Utility shall not condition or tie any agreement to provide Utility service to any 
agreement relating to a service to be provided by an Affiliate. 

5. To the maximum extent practicable, Utility employees shall function separately and 
independently from employees of Affiliates and those engaged in non-regulated 
activities including, but not limited to, gas marketers, power marketers and other service 
providers. 

6. The Utility may not, through tariff or otherwise, give any Affiliate or an Affiliate’s customer 
or any non-regulated activity a preference or an advantage with respect to the 
transportation of gas including, but not limited to, the movement or delivery of gas on its 
distribution system, the administration of customer contracts, scheduling, nomination, 
balancing, metering, storage, standby service, curtailment policy, or billing/invoice 
disputes. 

7. The Utility shall apply tariffs and their provisions and all other aspects of Utility 
service on a consistent and non-discriminatory basis to all similarly situated 
marketers, customers, and other entities regardless of affiliation. 

8. Any discount or rebate for utility service offered by the Utility to an Affiliate or an Affiliate’s 
customer shall be offered on a non-discriminatory basis to all similarly situated marketers, 
customers or other entities, regardless of affiliations.  If the Utility waives a penalty or fee 
related to Utility service for an Affiliate or an Affiliate’s customer, it shall waive such 
penalty or fee for similarly situated others on a non-discriminatory basis. 
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9. The Utility shall not give preference to or discriminate in favor of its Affiliates or its 
Affiliate’s customers in its provision of information.  This includes, without limitation, 
information related to the sale or marketing of energy or energy services to existing 
or potential new customers and information related to the availability of transmission, 
distribution or storage capacity. Specific customer information shall be made 
available to affiliated or unaffiliated entities only upon consent of Customer or as 
otherwise provided by law or commission rules or orders, except that customer 
name and address information may be provided to energy marketers or energy 
service providers. 

10. The Utility may share information technology and communications services with 
other companies/affiliates within the CenterPoint Energy organization.  However, 
such sharing of information technology and communications services shall not be 
done in a manner that violates Specific Guideline 9 above regarding the non-
discriminatory provision of information.  The utility shall take whatever steps are 
necessary to fulfill this requirement such as, for example, the implementation of 
electronic “firewalls” or other measures to control access to Utility information.  

11. The Utility shall not speak on behalf of its Affiliates or give the appearance that it 
speaks on behalf of its Affiliates.  The Utility’s Affiliates shall not speak on behalf of 
the Utility or give the appearance that they speak on behalf of the Utility. 

12. Customer call handling shall be performed on a non-discriminatory basis without 
respect to affiliations of Customer or affiliations of Customer’s marketer or energy 
service provider.  If a customer requests information about alternative sources of 
supply, the customer service representatives shall offer to provide a list of all 
alternative suppliers known to be serving customers in the same rate class as 
Customer making the inquiry, except those suppliers excluded by mutual agreement 
of the Utility and the OUCC.  Such a list may include utility affiliates, but the utility 
customer service representatives shall not promote or endorse services offered by 
an affiliate.  To ensure compliance with Specific Guidelines 9, 10, 11 and 12, the 
guidelines for handling of customer calls and information have been set out in writing 
and attached as Customer Call Handling Process. 

13. The Utility’s Affiliates shall not trade upon, promote, or suggest that they receive 
preferential treatment as a result of affiliation with the Utility. 

14. The Utility and its Affiliates shall not participate in joint advertising.  An Affiliate may, 
however, reference the fact of its affiliation with the holding company.  Such public 
references shall not: (a) make the Affiliate appear to be part of the Utility, or (b) 
suggest that the Affiliate or the Affiliate’s customers will have any advantage as a 
result of the affiliation. 

15.  If the charges for Utility services are combined with charges for non-regulated 
energy services into a single bill, such a combined bill format will be made available 
on a non-discriminatory basis to non-affiliated entities that provide energy services 
in the Utility's service territory. 
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16. The Utility and its Affiliates shall maintain separate books and records, which shall 

be available for Commission inspection consistent with Indiana law. 
 
17. The OUCC and its agents shall have access to officers and employees and access 

to the books and records of the Utility and its Affiliates as reasonably necessary to 
ensure compliance with these Affiliate Guidelines, the Cost Allocation Guidelines 
and Title 8 of the Indiana Code.  If disputes arise between the OUCC and Utility 
regarding the reasonableness of the timing or scope of requested access to Affiliate 
and Utility books and records, if not resolved by the parties, then such disputes may 
be presented to the Commission through use of an alternative dispute resolution 
process as agreed upon by the OUCC and Utility.  During this process, Utility shall 
bear the burden of demonstrating the unreasonableness of the OUCC’s request.  In 
seeking a resolution of access disputes, the parties agree that time is of the 
essence, and the intent of the parties is that the Commission’s review of such 
disputes will be facilitated by the parties so that the review can be as expeditious as 
possible. 

 
18. All complaints relating to these Affiliate Guidelines and the Cost Allocation 

Guidelines, whether written or verbal, shall be submitted to the general counsel of 
the Utility or the Utility’s highest-ranking legal employee (“general counsel”).  The 
general counsel shall acknowledge to complainant such complaint within five (5) 
working days of receipt.  The general counsel shall conduct a preliminary 
investigation and prepare a written statement of the complaint which shall contain 
the name of the complainant and a detailed factual report of the incident or incidents 
underlying the complaint, including all relevant dates, companies involved, 
employees involved, and the specific claim.  The general counsel shall provide a 
copy of the written statement to the complainant.  The general counsel shall 
communicate the results of the preliminary investigation to the complainant in writing 
within twenty (20) days after the complaint was received including a description of 
any course of action to be taken.  In the event the Utility and the complainant are 
unable to resolve the complaint, the complainant may file a complaint with the 
Commission.  Any complaint filed with the Commission before same was filed with 
the Utility under this section shall be held in abeyance while the procedures outlined 
here are followed.  The general counsel shall keep a log of all complaints for a period 
of not less than three (3) years and shall keep such log available for inspection by 
the IURC, OUCC and complainant.  

 
19. All transactions between the Utility and its Affiliates shall be in accordance with a 

written contract filed with the IURC pursuant to I.C. 8-1-2-49.  The Utility shall 
maintain sufficient records of all such transactions for at least three (3) years so as 
to allow for a complete and thorough audit.   

 
20. The Utility shall meet with the OUCC to review all proposed Affiliate contracts.  Upon 

filing of Affiliate contracts with the IURC, copies of such contracts will be delivered 
to the OUCC.  Affiliate contracts shall be governed by Indiana law and these Affiliate 
Guidelines and the Cost Allocation Guidelines.  To the extent the Guidelines contain 
provisions or commitments that go beyond what would otherwise be required under 
Indiana law, the Guidelines shall control.  The OUCC reserves its rights to challenge 
such contracts at any time.  
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A.5.  PROCEDURES FOR FILING AFFILIATE CONTRACTS 

 
All Affiliate contracts shall be filed with the IURC and be in conformance with these Guidelines, the 
Cost Allocation Guidelines and Indiana law.  Such contracts shall be available for public inspection, 
except to the extent that information is protected from public disclosure under Indiana law.  These 
Affiliate Guidelines in no way affect the IURC’s duties and/or authority under Indiana law to inter 
alia investigate such contracts, hold public hearings related to such contracts and/or disapprove 
such contracts. These Affiliate Guidelines also in no way affect the OUCC’s rights to inter alia initiate 
investigations of such contracts. 

 
A.6.  ANNUAL INFORMATIONAL FILING 
 
The Utility shall file annually with the Commission and provide copies to the OUCC the following 
information concerning the Utility’s Affiliates and its non-regulated activities. 

1. The names and business addresses of the officers and directors of each Affiliate that 
has transacted any business with the Utility during the previous twelve (12) months. 
For each such Affiliate, the Utility shall also provide the following in its annual 
informational filing: 

a. The Affiliate’s name and a description of the Affiliate’s primary line(s) of 
business and a description of the nature of the Affiliate’s business with other 
non-affiliated entities. 

b. A schedule detailing and summarizing the nature and dollar amounts of the 
transfers of assets, goods and services between the Utility and the Affiliate 
that took place during the applicable twelve-month period. 

2. A listing of all contracts currently in effect between the Utility and Affiliate(s) indicating 
the nature of the transactions, the date the contract became effective and the 
contract’s expiration date. 

3. A corporate organization chart, which shows the parent holding company, the Utility, 
its Affiliates, and their relationships to one another. 

4. A description of the method(s) used to identify, value, and record transfers of assets, 
goods and services between the Utility and its Affiliates. 

5. A description of the method(s) used to allocate federal and state income tax 
expense, payments and refunds to the Utility and its Affiliates. 

6. A description of sharing of personnel between the Utility and its Affiliates during the 
twelve-month period. 

7. A log of complaints maintained by the Utility under section 18 of Specific Affiliate 
Guidelines. 

8. A listing and description of all non-regulated activities engaged in by the Utility, 
including the amount of revenues and expenses generated by each such non-
regulated activity. 

These annual informational filings shall commence on the date thirty (30) days after the effective 
date of the Commission’s approval of these Affiliate Guidelines and shall repeat thereafter at the 
end of the Utility’s fiscal year.  These annual informational filings shall not serve or be interpreted 
as a pre-approval process. 
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B.1.  COST ALLOCATION GUIDELINES 

The OUCC and CEI South (“Utility”) (collectively “Parties”) have negotiated in connection with 
Cause No. 41465 the following Cost Allocation Guidelines to govern the allocation of costs between 
the Utility and its Affiliates.  The OUCC retains all of its rights and authority to dispute the 
reasonableness of and/or recovery of all Utility costs, including those to which these Cost Allocation 
Guidelines may be applicable.  Mere allocation of costs under these guidelines does not 
predetermine the reasonableness of rate recovery of such costs.  The Parties agree that these 
guidelines are intended to be enforced by the IURC, and they shall become effective upon their 
approval by the IURC.  The OUCC and Utility may, through negotiation and agreement, jointly 
petition the IURC for modifications to these Cost Allocation Guidelines, in which case they would 
have the burden of proving any proposed change is in the public interest considering all relevant 
factors, including, but not limited to, price of service and the impact on competition.  If either the 
OUCC or Utility desires changes to these Cost Allocation Guidelines and is unable to obtain 
agreement from the other party for such changes, then the party desiring changes may petition the 
IURC for the desired changes and bear the burden of proving that such changes are in the public 
interest.  However, such petitions shall not be filed without first attempting to obtain the agreement 
of the other party.  Subject to the following sentence, anyone else seeking a change to these Cost 
Allocation Guidelines may also petition the IURC and would bear the burden of proving that the 
proposed changes are in the public interest.  However, any such petition shall not be filed without 
the Utility and the OUCC first being notified and given a reasonable opportunity to consider the 
proposed change.  The Commission may also make modifications to these Cost Allocation 
Guidelines on its own motion, after notice and hearing.   

These Cost Allocation Guidelines should be read in conjunction with the “Affiliate Guidelines” 
developed by the OUCC and Utility and also approved by the Commission in Cause No. 41465.  
Subject to Section H of the Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 41465, the Affiliate Guidelines and 
the Cost Allocation Guidelines govern all current and future affiliate relationships between the Utility 
and its Affiliates, with the limited exception that the Commission may approve an Affiliate contract 
that differs from these Guidelines if the Utility files a petition requesting an exception from the 
Guidelines and satisfies its burden to demonstrate that such contract is in the public interest 
considering all relevant factors, including, but not limited to, price of service and the impact on 
competition. 

The following Cost Allocation Guidelines govern the allocation of costs associated with “shared 
corporate support and administrative services” which have been defined in the definition section of 
the Affiliate Guidelines and which may be shared with other companies/affiliates within the 
CenterPoint Energy organization.  By their nature, these costs are associated with functions and 
operations that are shared and not separate.  The allocation methods should apply to those Utility 
Affiliates who share corporate support and administrative functions in order to prevent subsidization 
from the regulated Utility and ensure equitable cost sharing among the regulated Utility and its 
Affiliates. The pricing of “shared corporate support and administrative services” to the Utility shall 
be based on cost and be in accordance with these Cost Allocation Guidelines.  
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B.2.  DEFINITIONS 
 
See the definitions section of the Affiliate Guidelines for the definitions of terms used in the 
Affiliate Guidelines and the Cost Allocation Guidelines. 
 
B.3.  GUIDELINES 

1. No Cross-Subsidies.  The Utility shall not subsidize Affiliates or non-regulated 
activities. 

2. The Utility shall maintain and utilize an accounting system and records that 
identify and appropriately allocate costs between the Utility and its Affiliates. 

3. The Utility’s costs for jurisdictional rate purposes shall reflect only those costs 
attributable to its jurisdictional customers. 

4. The Utility and all Affiliates that share corporate support and administrative 
services shall maintain documentation including organizational charts, 
accounting bulletins, procedure and work order manuals or other related 
documents, which describe how costs are allocated between regulated and 
non-regulated services or products. 

5. Affiliates shall be charged an appropriate and reasonable allocation of all 
shared corporate support and administrative costs incurred on their behalf. 
These costs include, but are not limited to, those associated with shared 
facilities and other corporate overheads. 

6. To the maximum extent practicable, shared corporate support and 
administrative costs should be accumulated and classified on a direct cost 
basis for each asset, service or product provided. 

7. The shared corporate support and administrative costs that cannot be directly 
assigned per item (6) above, should to the maximum extent possible be 
allocated to the Utility and its Affiliates and to the services or products to which 
they relate using relevant allocators which best reflect or consider the cost 
causative characteristics of the product/service being provided. 

8. Where allocation/assignment pursuant to (6) and (7) is not practical, general 
allocation factors shall be utilized to allocate all remaining costs between the 
Utility and its Affiliates and between service and product lines ultimately 
provided by the Utility and its Affiliates. 

9. The allocation of capital costs between the Utility and its Affiliates (incurred in 
the provision of “shared corporate support and administrative” services) shall 
be based on the following: 

a. The cost of capital used for such allocations shall equal the Utility’s 
weighted average cost of capital as last found by the Commission.  
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b. Depreciation shall be charged on a straight-line basis.  Depreciation 
rates used for such allocations shall be consistent with the expected 
useful life of the asset(s) and in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles and regulatory accounting requirements, as 
applicable.  

10.  The Utility and its Affiliates shall maintain separate books and records, which shall 
be available for Commission inspection consistent with Indiana Law. 

11.  The OUCC and its agents shall have access to officers and employees and access 
to the books and records of the Utility and its Affiliates as reasonably necessary to 
ensure compliance with the Affiliate Guidelines, the Cost Allocation Guidelines and 
Title 8 of the Indiana Code.  If disputes arise regarding the reasonableness of the 
timing or scope of requested access to Affiliate and Utility books and records, if not 
resolved by the parties, then such disputes may be presented to the Commission 
through use of an alternative dispute resolution process as agreed upon by the 
OUCC and Utility.  During this process, Utility shall bear the burden of demonstrating 
the unreasonableness of the OUCC’s request.  In seeking a resolution of access 
disputes, the parties agree that time is of the essence, and the intent of the parties 
is that the Commission’s review of such disputes will be facilitated by the parties so 
that the review can be as expeditious as possible. 

12.  The cost assignment/allocation methodologies discussed herein are applicable to 
shared corporate support and administrative services.  The Utility’s procurement of 
all other goods, services, assets, or other resources shall be on competitive terms, 
consistent with the public interest and in compliance with the Affiliate Guidelines and 
the Cost Allocation Guidelines.  

B.4.  AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

Each year an independent auditor appointed by the OUCC shall do an audit.  OUCC staff 
members may assist the auditor.  The purpose of the audit shall be to ensure that the Utility 
complies with these Cost Allocation Guidelines.  Any violations of the Cost Allocation 
Guidelines shall be noted and explained in the auditor’s report, a copy of which shall be 
provided to the Utility, the Commission and the OUCC. CenterPoint Energy shall annually 
contribute up to $50,000 toward the auditor’s costs/fees. 
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B.5.  CUSTOMER CALL HANDLING PROCESS 
 
Outline of Customer Call Handling Guidelines and Infrastructure 
 
In order to provide for the operation of an efficient, high quality call center operation that handles 
customer calls and information in a manner consistent with the terms of the Affiliate and Cost 
Allocation Guidelines, this outline has been developed.  The intent is to describe the guidelines for 
customer call handling and the requirements for separation between staff handling calls about 
regulated services and staff handling calls about non-regulated services.  The key components 
include: 
 
 Staffing A separate non-regulated service call handling staff including a separate exempt 

supervisory leader is required. 
 
 Separation Personnel devoted to handling calls related to regulated utility service will be 

physically separated from personnel handling non-regulated service calls 
through, at a minimum, the use of high height partitions and panels. 

 
 Data A data firewall will be created to require customer permission before non-utility 

related staff can access utility customer records.  Acquisition of utility customer 
usage and billing history data will be with customer permission and consistent 
with Specific Affiliate Guidelines 9 and 10. 

 
 Costs Call center costs will be allocated per the Cost Allocation Guidelines.  Any 

charges made to providers of non-regulated services will be reasonable and 
non-discriminatory. 

 
 Process Attached are summary call handling flowcharts and a script which have been 

developed to more specifically describe the process to be used in the event that 
the utility offers an energy choice program to its residential and small Non-
Residential customers in the future. 

 
 Monitoring The IURC and OUCC will be able to monitor compliance with the Guidelines 

through the provision of access to customer calls.  The IURC and OUCC (or their 
agents) will also be able to make on site visits and inspections of call center 
facilities. 
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B.6.  CUSTOMER CALL HANDLING SCRIPT  
 
For Inquiries Regarding Non-Regulated Energy Services 
 
 
Mr./Ms. Customer, 
 

I am very sorry, but I can't directly handle this for you, but I can get you in touch with 
somebody who can. 

 
I can give you a telephone number from which you can get more information about the 

providers of these services, including our affiliate ________.  This telephone number is:  (give 
telephone number).  If you have access to the web you can get this information on the web site.  
The web site address is:  (give web address). 
 

[If you prefer, I can transfer your call now to one of these service providers.  (see note) 
 

By the way, the providers may want to review your customer records.  Do we have your 
consent to release this information at their request? 
 
 
 
Note:  The paragraph references call transfers and will only be part of the script if CenterPoint 
Energy can offer the call transferring 
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